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1

First Generation

1.  Pierre Commeaux
1–2

 was born in 1597 in Port Royal, Honfleur, Normandy, France.
1,3

 He was also known as 
Pierre Comeau.

3
 He came to Port-Royal, Nova Scotia from France with the Isaac de Razilly Expedition in 1632.

1,3
 

Pierre appeared in the census in 1671 in Port-Royal, Acadia, New France (now Nova Scotia, Canada).
3
 He lived 

in Port-Royal, Acadia, New France in 1671.
3
 In 1671 he was a tonnelier/cooper.

3
 Pierre appeared in the census 

between 1678 and 1679 in Port-Royal, Acadia, New France.
3
 He lived in Port-Royal, Acadia, New France in 

1678.
3
 He appeared in the census in 1686 in Port-Royal, Acadia, New France.

3
 Pierre lived in Port-Royal, Acadia, 

New France in 1686.
3
 He died on 8 Apr 1690 at the age of 93 in Port Royal, Acadia, Nova Scotia, Canada.

3
 He 

was buried at the Garrison Graveyard in Port Royal, Nova Scotia.
3
 Pierre has Ancestral File Number 

KNHM-2WS.
3
  Pierre Commeaux and Rose Barbe Bayol were married in 1649 in Port-Royal, Acadia, New 

France.
3

 Rose Barbe Bayol
1,3

 was born in 1631.
1,3

 She was also known as Rose Bayon.
1
 She died in 1685 at the age of 54.

3

 Rose has Ancestral File Number LHRX-W2N.
3

 Pierre Commeaux and Rose Barbe Bayol had the following child:

2 i Antoine Commeaux, born abt 1661, Port-Royal, Acadia, New France (now Nova Scotia, 
Canada); married Dorcus Wooden, 5 Feb 1688, York or Wells, York, Maine, USA; died bef 
1754, Rochester, Massachusetts.
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Second Generation

2.  Antoine Commeaux
1,4

 (Pierre-1) was born about 1661 in Port-Royal, Acadia, New France (now Nova Scotia, 
Canada).

1,5
 He was also known as Antoine Comeau.

1
 He was also known as Anthony Coombs.

1,6
 Antoine lived in 

Port-Royal, Acadia, New France in 1671.
1
 He lived in Port-Royal, Acadia, New France in 1678.

1
 He immigrated 

in 1684 to Wells, York, Maine, USA.
1
 Antoine was a blacksmith, iron worker.

1
 He lived (after the Indians drove 

them out of Maine) in Rochester, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.
1
 He died before 1754 at the age of 93 in 

Rochester, Massachusetts.
1
 Antoine has Ancestral File Number LVNF-NCF.

1
  Antoine Commeaux and Dorcus 

Wooden were married on 5 Feb 1688 in York or Wells, York, Maine, USA.
1,6

 Dorcus Wooden
1,6

 was born on 10 Feb 1671.
1,6

 She died in 1722 at the age of 51.
1
 She has Ancestral File 

Number K4XS-CNB.
1

 Antoine Commeaux and Dorcus Wooden had the following children:

i Sarah Coombs
1
 was born in 1686.

1
 She died in 1738 at the age of 52.

1
 She has Ancestral File 

Number G67B-JPX.
1

ii Mary Anne Coombs
1
 was born in 1689.

1
 She died in 1737 at the age of 48.

1
 She has Ancestral 

File Number LZ2L-HK5.
1

3 iii Lt. Peter Coombs, born 1691, Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts, USA or New Meadow (now 
Brunswick)  Maine; married Joanna Hodgkins, 1715, Gloucester, Essex, Massachusetts, USA; 
died 30 Mar 1768 or 30 Mar 1769, New Meadows (now Brunswick), Maine, USA.

iv Tabitha Coombs
1
 was born in 1693.

1
 She died in 1768 at the age of 75.

1
 She has Ancestral File 

Number 2744-N7N.
1

4 v Anthony Coombs, born 1 Mar 1695, Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, USA or Wells, York, 
Maine, USA; married Mercy Hodgkins, 21 Oct 1722, Gloucester, Essex, Massachusetts, USA; 
died 1738, Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA or Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

vi John Coombs
1,7

 was born before 1699.
1,7

 He died before 1699 at the age of 0.
1,7

 He has 
Ancestral File Number GPBY-C26.

1,7

5 vii John Coombs, born 18 Mar 1699, Rochester, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA; married Lydia 
Woodin, 9 Jan 1723, Rochester, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA; died 30 Mar 1768, Wenham, 
Essex, Massachusetts, USA.

viii Hannah Coombs
1
 was born in 1700.

1
 She died in 1736 at the age of 36.

1
 She has Ancestral File 

Number GS71-C8M.
1

ix Rosillah Coombs
1
 was born in 1702.

1
 She died in 1737 at the age of 35.

1
 She has Ancestral 

File Number 97X1-29K.
1

x Ithamer Coombs
1
 was born in 1704.

1
 He died in 1768 at the age of 64.

1
 He has Ancestral File 

Number LZPP-SNZ.
1

xi Joshua Coombs
1
 was born in 1706.

1
 He died in 1789 at the age of 83.

1
 He has Ancestral File 

Number L8CJ-RTY.
1

xii Frances Coombs
1
 was born in 1708.

1
 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 

Number FKWG-FRT.
1

xiii Jane Coombs
1
 was born in 1710.

1
 She died in 1800 at the age of 90.

1
 She has Ancestral File 

Number GS71-VG2.
1
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Third Generation

3.  Lt. Peter Coombs
1,8

 (Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 1691 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts, USA or New 
Meadow (now Brunswick)  Maine.

1,8
 He was baptized on 18 Oct 1691 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. 

He was christened on 18 Aug 1691 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.
8
 Peter lived in New Meadows (now 

Brunswick), Maine, USA in 1730.
8
 He died on 30 Mar 1768 or 30 Mar 1769 at the age of 77 in New Meadows 

(now Brunswick), Maine, USA.
1,8

 He was buried in Topsham, Lincoln, Massachusetts (now Maine ?).
8
 Peter has 

Ancestral File Number LZPP-SZ8.
1
  Lt. Peter Coombs and Joanna Hodgkins were married in 1715 in Gloucester, 

Essex, Massachusetts, USA.
8

 Joanna Hodgkins
8
 was born in 1694.

8
 She died in 1767 at the age of 73.

8
 She has Ancestral File Number 

LH1P-B82.
8

 Peter Coombs and Joanna Hodgkins had the following children:

i Abigail Coombs
8
 was born in 1712.

8
 She died in 1758 at the age of 46.

8
 She has Ancestral File 

Number L7J2-MTJ.
8

6 ii Deacon George Coombs, born 1717, Gloucester, Essex, Massachusetts, USA; married Abigail 
Berry, abt 1738, Cumberland (County ?), Maine, USA; died 2 Mar 1797, Brunswick, 
Cumberland, Maine, USA.

iii Samuel Coombs
8
 was born in 1718.

8
 He died in 1777 at the age of 59.

8
 He has Ancestral File 

Number M4B7-6TY.
8

iv Peter Coombs
8
 was born in 1719.

8
 He died in 1797 at the age of 78.

8
 He has Ancestral File 

Number LVN9-C9V.
8

v Joanna Coombs
8
 was born in 1727.

8
 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 

Number KZ59-5TW.
8

vi Asa Coombs
8
 was born in 1729.

8
 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number 

KVV4-T29.
8

vii Hezekia Coombs
8
 was born in 1731.

8
 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 

Number KVV4-TTW.
8

viii Mary Coombs
8
 was born in 1733.

8
 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 

Number KVV4-YHL.
8

ix Anthony Coombs
8
 was born in 1739.

8
 He died in 1818 at the age of 79.

8
 He has Ancestral File 

Number LVCJ-TZV.
8

x Caleb Coombs
8
 was born in 1741.

8
 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number 

2736-PNC.
8

xi George Coombs
8
 was born in 1743.

8
 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 

Number M6PB-KSZ.
8

4.  Anthony Coombs
1,9–10

 (Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 1 Mar 1695 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, USA 
or Wells, York, Maine, USA.

1,9,11
 He was christened in Apr 1695 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.

10
 He 

lived in Rochester, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.
10

 Anthony lived in Gloucester, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.
10

 
He lived in Falmouth, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

10
 He lived in Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

10
 Anthony 

died in 1738 at the age of 43 in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA or Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
1,10

 
He was buried at New Meadows in Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

10
 He has Ancestral File Number 

LZPP-LZ1.
1,10

  Anthony Coombs and Mercy Hodgkins were married on 21 Oct 1722 in Gloucester, Essex, 
Massachusetts, USA.

9–10
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 Mercy Hodgkins
9–10

 was born in 1700.
9–10

 She died in 1738 at the age of 38 in Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, 
USA.

10
 She has Ancestral File Number L83J-XGP.

10

 Anthony Coombs and Mercy Hodgkins had the following children:

i Charity Coombs
10

 was born in 1722.
10

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number LDWK-TDP.

10

ii Reuben Coombs
10

 was born in 1723.
10

 He died in 1770 at the age of 47.
10

 He has Ancestral 
File Number LHG3-PMJ.

10

iii Hannah Coombs
10

 was born in 1724.
10

 She died in 1749 at the age of 25.
10

 She has Ancestral 
File Number M5RT-KHS.

10

iv Francis Coombs
10

 was born in 1726.
10

 He died in 1822 at the age of 96.
10

 He has Ancestral File 
Number G61J-T4G.

10

v Mercy Coombs
10

 was born in 1726.
10

 She died in 1726 at the age of 0.
10

 She has Ancestral File 
Number LTWX-QSZ.

10

vi Hannah Coombs
10

 was born in 1727.
10

 She died in 1764 at the age of 37.
10

 She has Ancestral 
File Number LVNW-T7D.

10

7 vii Capt. Anthony Coombs, born 28 Jul 1729, Falmouth (Portland), Cumberland, Maine, USA; 
married Ruth Gatchell, Nov 1752, Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA; died 1815, Islesboro, 
Maine.

8 viii Sylvanus Coombs, born 6 Apr 1731, Falmouth, Cumberland, Maine, USA or Wells, York, 
Maine, USA; married Martha Walker, 15 Jan 1750 or 22 Oct 1750, Falmouth, Cumberland, 
Maine, USA or Georgetown, Sagadahoc, Maine, USA; married Mary Williams, 16 Dec 1776, 
Harpswell, Cumberland, Maine, USA; died 3 May 1818, Bath, Sagadahoc, Maine, USA or 
Bowdoin, Maine, USA.

ix Dorcas Coombs
10

 was born in 1733.
10

 She died in 1762 at the age of 29.
10

 She has Ancestral 
File Number KNSV-3T4.

10

x Mercy Coombs
10

 was born in 1735.
10

 She died in 1825 at the age of 90.
10

 She has Ancestral 
File Number LHJV-BMT.

10

xi Benjamin Coombs
10

 was born in 1736.
10

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number MRVL-PPC.

10

xii Daniel Coombs
10

 was born in 1737.
10

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number MRVL-PPK.

10

xiii John Coombs
10

 was born in 1738.
10

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number 
KNSP-X76.

10

5.  John Coombs
1,12

 (Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 18 Mar 1699 in Rochester, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 
USA.

1,12
 He was also known as John Cumbs.

12
 He lived in Great Island, Falkland Islands in 1739.

12
 John died on 

30 Mar 1768 at the age of 69 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.
1,12

 He has Ancestral File Number 
94YZ-PLK.

1,12
  John Coombs and Lydia Woodin were married on 9 Jan 1723 in Rochester, Plymouth, 

Massachusetts, USA.
12

 Lydia Woodin
12

 was born in 1705.
12

 She died in 1770 at the age of 65.
12

 She has Ancestral File Number 
LZLC-PKV.

12



Narrative Report for Pierre Commeaux 1 March 2025

5

Fourth Generation

6.  Deacon George Coombs
8,13

 (Peter-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 1717 in Gloucester, Essex, 
Massachusetts, USA.

8,13
 He was also known as George Coombs Sr..

13
 He died on 2 Mar 1797 at the age of 80 in 

Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
8,13

 George was buried at the New Meadows Cemetery in Brunswick, 
Maine.

13
 He has Ancestral File Number LCXR-KGZ.

8,13
  Deacon George Coombs and Abigail Berry were 

married about 1738 in Cumberland (County ?), Maine, USA.
13

 Abigail Berry
13

 was born in 1720 or 1721 in New Meadows (now Brunswick), Maine, USA.
13

 She died in 1800 
at the age of 80.

13
 She has Ancestral File Number 9HWS-65M.

13

 George Coombs and Abigail Berry had the following children:

i Peter Coombs
13

 was born in 1742.
13

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number 
L6T9-HSK.

13

ii Joanna Coombs
13

 was born in 1744.
13

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number LH52-2J4.

13

iii George Field Coumbs
13

 was born in 1747.
13

 He died in 1817 at the age of 70.
13

 He has 
Ancestral File Number LCF2-TVH.

13

iv Benjamin Coombs
13

 was born in 1749.
13

 He died in 1836 at the age of 87.
13

 He has Ancestral 
File Number L2XX-ZS9.

13

v Lieut. Joseph Coombs
13

 was born in 1752.
13

 He died in 1817 at the age of 65.
13

 He has 
Ancestral File Number LH6H-DNH.

13

vi Isabella Coombs
13

 was born in 1753.
13

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number MYMB-LL1.

13

vii Abigail Coombs
13

 was born in 1754.
13

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number LZL5-CV7.

13

viii Elizabeth Coombs
13

 was born in 1757.
13

 She was also known as Betty Coombs.
13

 She died in 
1813 at the age of 56.

13
 Elizabeth has Ancestral File Number 2737-Z4J.

13

9 ix Fields Coombs, born 1759, Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA; married Phebe Holbrook, 1784; 
married Martha Veazie, 1800; died (date unknown).

10 x Asa Coombs, born 29 Jul 1759, Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA; married Abigail Ann 
Thomas, 13 Aug 1784, Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA; died 10 Apr 1830, Brunswick, 
Maine.

xi Thomas Coombs
13

 was born in 1761.
13

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number MN4Z-82L.

13

7.  Capt. Anthony Coombs
9–10,14–15

 (Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 28 Jul 1729 in Falmouth 
(Portland), Cumberland, Maine, USA.

9–10,14–15
 He was christened on 3 May 1730 in Falmouth, Maine.

15
 He was 

also known as Anthony Coomes.
15

 Anthony lived in New Meadows (now Brunswick), Maine, USA in 1738.
15

 He 
lived in Harpswell, Cumberland, Maine, USA before 1768.

15
 He served in the military as a private in Capt. 

Nathaniel Larrabee's company on 9 Jul 1775 in Cumberland County, Maine, USA.
15

 Anthony lived in Harpswell, 
Maine on 18 Jun 1777.

15
 On 18 Jun 1777 he was a selectman of Harpswell.

15
 He lived in Islesboro, Waldo, 

Maine, USA about 1782.
15

 Anthony lived in Islesboro, Maine in 1789.
15

 In 1789 he was a town officer of 
Islesboro, Maine.

15
 He appeared in the census in 1790 in Islesboro, Maine.

15
 Anthony lived in Islesboro, Maine in 

1790.
15

 He lived in Harpswell, Maine in 1790.
15

 He appeared in the census in 1800 in Islesboro, Maine.
15

 
Anthony lived in Islesboro, Maine in 1810.

15
 He died in 1815 at the age of 86 in Islesboro, Maine.

10,14–16
 He was 
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buried in Islesboro, Maine.
15

 Anthony has Ancestral File Number LJVT-2YT.
10,15

  Capt. Anthony Coombs and 
Ruth Gatchell marriage intentions were filed on 18 Nov 1752 in Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

15
 They 

were married in Nov 1752 in Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
9,14–15

 Ruth Gatchell
9,14,17

 was born in 1734 or 19 Jul 1737 in Brookfield, Worchester, Massachusetts, USA.
9,14,18

 She 
was also known as Ruth Getchell.

14–15
 She lived in Harpswell, Cumberland, Maine, USA before 1768.

15
 Ruth died 

in Jan 1826 at the age of 92 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.
14–16

 Anthony Coombs and Ruth Gatchell had the following children:

11 i Jesse Coombs, born 1752, Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA; married Hannah Richards, 16 Apr 
1794; died 5 Sep 1823, Islesboro, Maine.

ii Anthony Coombs
19

 was born in 1753.
15

 He died in 1835 at the age of 82.
15

 He has Ancestral 
File Number MJ1F-XD8.

15

iii Ephraim Coombs
15

 was born in 1757.
15

 He died in 1812 at the age of 55.
15

 He has Ancestral 
File Number L8R4-FCN.

15

iv Benjamin Coombs
15

 was born in 1759.
15

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number LZPG-2ZS.

15

v Betty Sally Coombs
15

 was born in 1759.
15

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number LD8X-Y9W.

15

vi Ruth Coombs
15

 was born in 1763.
15

 She died in 1841 at the age of 78.
15

 She has Ancestral File 
Number KGKV-2S6.

15

vii Johnathan Coombs
15

 was born in 1765.
15

 He died in 1821 at the age of 56.
15

 He has Ancestral 
File Number LCR6-D59.

15

12 viii Robert P. Coombs, born 7 Oct 1768 or 7 Oct 1769, Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA or 
Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA; married Lucy Thomas, 10 Jul 1790, Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, 
USA; married Louisa Emeline Dean, 1836, Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA; died 13 May 1845, 
Islesboro, Maine.

8.  Sylvanus Coombs
10,20–21

 (Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 6 Apr 1731 in 
Falmouth, Cumberland, Maine, USA or Wells, York, Maine, USA.

10,20–21
 He was 

christened on 6 Apr 1731 in Falmouth, Maine.
20

 He was also known as Silvanus Coombs.
21

 Sylvanus died on 3 May 1818 at the age of 87 in Bath, Sagadahoc, Maine, USA or 
Bowdoin, Maine, USA.

10,20–21
 He was buried at the Higgins Cemetery in West Bath, 

Sagadahoc, Maine, USA.
21–22

 He has Ancestral File Number LHRC-HB4.
10

  Sylvanus 
Coombs and Martha Walker were married on 15 Jan 1750 or 22 Oct 1750 in Falmouth, 
Cumberland, Maine, USA or Georgetown, Sagadahoc, Maine, USA.

20,23

 Martha Walker
20–21

 was born in 1729 or 1731.
20,24

 She was also known as Mercy Walker.
21

 She died in 1775 or 
1822 at the age of 46.

20,25
 Martha has Ancestral File Number KCGF-7Y8.

20

 Sylvanus Coombs and Martha Walker had the following children:

13 i Anthony Coombs, born 1751, Matinicus, Knox, Maine, USA; married Anna Stinson, 17 Jan 
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1776, Bath, Sagadahoc, Maine, USA; died 20 Oct 1843, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
ii Richard Coombs

20
 was born in 1760.

20
 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 

Number 9NLB-XQ9.
20

iii Sylvanus Coombs
20

 was born in 1760.
20

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number 9NLB-X3N.

20

iv Martha Coombs
20

 was born in 1761.
20

 She died in 1843 at the age of 82.
20

 She has Ancestral 
File Number LC88-NV9.

20

 Sylvanus Coombs and Mary Williams were married on 16 Dec 1776 in Harpswell, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
20–21

 Mary Williams
20–21

 was born in 1757.
20–21

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number 
M4Z6-4PJ.

20

 Sylvanus Coombs and Mary Williams had the following children:

i Mary Jane Coombs
20

 was born in 1779.
20

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number L4R1-CLR.

20

ii Capt. Samuel Coombs
20–21,26

 was born in 1781.
20–21,26

 He died in 1847 at the age of 66.
20–21,26

 He 
has Ancestral File Number L7JB-J42.

20

iii Richard Coombs
20

 was born in 1784.
20

 He died in 1840 at the age of 56.
20

 He has Ancestral 
File Number 2VWP-L8H.

20
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Fifth Generation

9.  Fields Coombs
13,27

 (George-4, Peter-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 1759 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, 
USA.

13,27
 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number LH5X-GFD.

13,27
  Fields Coombs and Phebe 

Holbrook were married in 1784.
27

 Phebe Holbrook
27

 was born in 1764.
27

 She died in 1801 at the age of 37.
27

 She has Ancestral File Number 
L4HJ-5TN.

27

 Fields Coombs and Phebe Holbrook had the following children:

i Isaac Coombs
27

 was born in 1785.
27

 He died in 1858 at the age of 73.
27

 He has Ancestral File 
Number KCNQ-PYV.

27

ii Bridget Coombs
27

 was born in 1788.
27

 She died in 1858 at the age of 70.
27

 She has Ancestral 
File Number KFRT-RS4.

27

iii Naomi Coombs
27

 was born in 1790.
27

 She died in 1872 at the age of 82.
27

 She has Ancestral 
File Number L7B7-766.

27

iv Ruth H. Coombs
27

 was born in 1791.
27

 She died in 1849 at the age of 58.
27

 She has Ancestral 
File Number LZZH-F1X.

27

v Mighell Coombs
27

 was born in 1794.
27

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number K8YL-N3R.

27

vi Charles Coombs
27

 was born in 1796.
27

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number K8B4-915.

27

vii Charity Coombs
27

 was born in 1798.
27

 She died in 1839 at the age of 41.
27

 She has Ancestral 
File Number K8WL-VYR.

27

 Fields Coombs and Martha Veazie were married in 1800.
27

 Martha Veazie
27

 was born in 1774.
27

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number LH2F-J5T.
27

 Fields Coombs and Martha Veazie had the following children:

i Fields Coombs
27

 was born in 1801.
27

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number K8VZ-5YH.

27

ii Lucy V. Coombs
27

 was born in 1803.
27

 She died in 1878 at the age of 75.
27

 She has Ancestral 
File Number MZF5-1XS.

27

14 iii Lucina Coombs, born 21 Jan 1804 or 21 Jun 1805, Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA; married 
Robert Trim, (date unknown); died 9 Jan 1873, Bucksport, Maine.

iv Sampson Coombs
27

 was born in 1806.
27

 He died in 1851 at the age of 45.
27

 He has Ancestral 
File Number KZTM-4FP.

27

v Thatcher Coombs
27

 was born in 1808.
27

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number KJH6-PP5.

27

vi Hosea Coombs
27

 was born in 1810.
27

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number KHW8-BXP.

27

vii Jairus Coombs
27

 was born in 1815.
27

 He died in 1882 at the age of 67.
27

 He has Ancestral File 
Number KZQ5-YPK.

27
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10.  Asa Coombs
13,28

 (George-4, Peter-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 29 Jul 1759 at New Meadows in 
Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

13
 He was also known as Asa Coumbs.

28
 He was also known as Asa 

Combes.
28

 Asa served in the military on 7 Jul 1779.
28

 He lived in Thomaston, Lincoln (now Knox), Maine, USA 
in 1830.

28
 He died on 10 Apr 1830 at the age of 70 at New Meadows in Brunswick, Maine.

13,28
 Asa was buried at 

the New Meadows Cemetery in Brunswick, Maine.
28

 He has Ancestral File Number 2HMS-W1Z.
13,28

  Asa 
Coombs and Abigail Ann Thomas were married on 13 Aug 1784 in Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

28

 Abigail Ann Thomas
28

 was born in 1768.
28

 She died in 1820 at the age of 52.
28

 She has Ancestral File Number 
LH67-521.

28

 Asa Coombs and Abigail Ann Thomas had the following child:

15 i Joseph D. Coombs, born 28 Mar 1790, Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA; married Jane 
Preble, 5 Sep 1813, Bath, Sagadahoc, Maine, USA; died 31 Jan 1868, Durham, Androscoggin, 
Maine, USA.

11.  Jesse Coombs
15,29

 (Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 1752 in Islesboro, Waldo, 
Maine, USA.

15,29
 He died on 5 Sep 1823 at the age of 71 in Islesboro, Maine.

15–16
 He has Ancestral File Number 

KJW7-S7Z.
15

  Jesse Coombs and Hannah Richards were married on 16 Apr 1794.
29

 Hannah Richards
29

 was born about 1776 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.
29

 She died on 16 Nov 1859 at the 
age of 83 in Islesboro, Maine.

16

 Jesse Coombs and Hannah Richards had the following child:

16 i Capt. Jesse Richards Coombs, born 19 Nov 1795, Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA; married 
Wealthy Trim, 22 Nov 1813; died 5 Jun 1849, Bucksport, Maine.

12.  Robert P. Coombs
14–15,30

 (Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 7 Oct 1768 or 7 Oct 
1769 in Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA or Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.

14,31–32
 He lived in Waldo 

(county ? ), Maine, USA in 1788–1893.
14

 He lived in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA in 1830.
14

 Robert lived in 
Islesboro, Maine in 1840.

14
 He was also known as Robert Coombs Sr..

30
 He died on 13 May 1845 at the age of 76 

in Islesboro, Maine.
14,30,33

 Robert had his estate probated on 1 Jun 1845 in Waldo (county ? ), Maine, USA.
14

 He 
has Ancestral File Number 2Z3S-6K5.

15,30
  Robert P. Coombs and Lucy Thomas were married on 10 Jul 1790 in 

Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.
14,34

 Lucy Thomas
14,30

 was born in 1774.
14,30

 She died on 20 Jun 1835 at the age of 61 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, 
USA.

14,30
 She has Ancestral File Number K2X3-CJT.

30

 Robert P. Coombs and Lucy Thomas had the following children:

i Jacob Coombs
30

 was born in 1785.
30

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number K2QS-9XR.

30

ii Lucy Coombs
14,30

 was born on 28 Feb 1787 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.
14,30

 She died in 
(date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number LZPN-187.

30

iii Capt. Isaac Coombs
14,30

 was born on 9 Feb 1790 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.
14,30

 He 
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died on 27 Jan 1840 at the age of 49 in Islesboro, Maine.
14,30

 He has Ancestral File Number 
K2X3-CL9.

30

iv Jesse Coombs
14,35

 was born on 4 Apr 1793 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.
14,36

 He died in 
1875 at the age of 82.

14,37
 He has Ancestral File Number LCX9-597.

37

v Jacob Coombs
14,30

 was born on 31 Mar 1797 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.
14,30

 He died in 
1878 at the age of 81.

14
 He has Ancestral File Number 9NG9-HLM.

30

vi Robert Coombs
30

 was born in 1799.
30

 He died in 1862 at the age of 63.
30

 He has Ancestral File 
Number 2Z37-DKG.

17 vii Luther Augustine Coombs Sr., born 3 Jun 1805, Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA; married 
Diana Basford, 18 May 1828, Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA; died 6 May 1857, Belfast, Maine.

viii Catherine Coombs
14,30

 was born on 13 May 1809 at West Bay in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.
14,30

 She died in 1899 at the age of 90.
14,30

 She has Ancestral File Number KCFB-YJS.
30

ix Louisa Coombs
14,30

 was born on 18 Jun 1811 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.
14,30

 She died in 
1895 at the age of 84.

14,30
 She has Ancestral File Number GGTV-3SW.

30

 Robert P. Coombs and Louisa Emeline Dean were married in 1836 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.
30

 Louisa Emeline Dean
30

 was born in 1808.
30

 She died in 1887 at the age of 79.
30

 She has Ancestral File Number 
LKR9-Q95.

30

 Robert P. Coombs and Louisa Emeline Dean had the following child:

i Isaiah Dean Coombs
30

 was born in 1838.
30

 He died in 1862 at the age of 24.
30

 He has 
Ancestral File Number LK7C-2ZF.

13.  Anthony Coombs
20–21,26,38–41

 (Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born 
in 1751 in Matinicus, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,38–43
 He was christened on 17 Aug 1760 in 

Harpswell, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
38

 He served in the military as a Revolutionary 
War soldier about 1776.

26
 Anthony lived in New Meadows (now Brunswick), Maine, 

USA.
41

 He lived at Coombs Neck in South Fox Island, Maine.
44

 He died on 20 Oct 1843 
at the age of 92 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20–21,26,38–40
 Anthony was buried at the 

Pooles Hill Cemetery in Vinalhaven, Maine.
26,38–39

 He has Ancestral File Number 
K4VP-JW9.

20,38
  Anthony Coombs and Anna Stinson were married on 17 Jan 1776 in 

Bath, Sagadahoc, Maine, USA.
26,38,45
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 Anna Stinson
26,38,40,46

 was born in 1760.
26,38,40,45

 She was also known as Anna Stinson 
Coombs.

26
 She was also known as Ann Coombs.

45
 Anna died on 1 Mar 1846 at the age of 

86.
26,38,40,45

 She was buried at the Pooles Hill Cemetery in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, 
USA.

45
 She has Ancestral File Number KHBS-N4C.

38

 Anthony Coombs and Anna Stinson had the following children:

i Anna Coombs
38

 was born on 21 Aug 1777.
38

 She died in 1870 at the age of 93.
38

 She has 
Ancestral File Number G9F3-QM6.

38

ii James Coombs
38,47

 was born on 6 Jun 1779.
38,47

 He died in 1814 at the age of 35.
38

 He has 
Ancestral File Number LH16-BHM.

38

iii Sallie Coombs
47

 was born in (date unknown).
47

 She died (young) in (date unknown).
47

18 iv Sylvanus Coombs, born 17 Feb 1781, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Mercy Young, 
20 Nov 1803, Deer Isle, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 28 Oct 1862, Camden, Maine.

19 v Anthony Coombs Jr., born 17 Feb 1781, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Betsy 
Allen, 21 Jun 1802, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 22 Jun 1846, Castine, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

vi Martha Coombs
38,48

 was born on 11 Jul 1783.
38,47

 She was also known as Patty Coombs.
47

 She 
died in (date unknown). Martha has Ancestral File Number GF6R-QNM.

38

vii Richard Coombs
38,47

 was born on 26 Feb 1786.
38,47

 He died in (date unknown). He has 
Ancestral File Number KLWX-LMC.

38

viii Capt. Anthony Coombs III
38

 was born in 1786.
38

 He died in 1857 at the age of 71.
38

 He has 
Ancestral File Number LH16-TGY.

38

ix Anna Coombs
38

 was born on 15 Nov 1787.
38

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral 
File Number GF6R-QNN.

38

x Anna Coombs
38,47

 was born in 1788.
38,47

 She died in 1812 at the age of 24.
38

 She has Ancestral 
File Number LH16-R7F.

38

20 xi Benjamin Coombs, born 27 Jun 1790, Vinalhaven, Hancock (now Knox), Maine, USA; 
married Frances Quimby, abt 20 Jul 1810, Vinalhaven, Hancock (now Knox), Maine, USA; 
married Olive Shephard, 11 May 1849, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 10 Jun 1851, 
Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

xii Hannah Coombs
38

 was born in 1790.
38

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number MQG5-HHY.

38

xiii Sarah Coombs
38,47

 was born on 15 Nov 1791.
38,47

 She was also known as Sally Coombs.
38,47

 
She died in 1876 at the age of 85.

38
 Sarah has Ancestral File Number K8LM-PC9.

38

xiv Jesse Coombs
38,47

 was born on 25 Apr 1793.
38,47

 He was also known as Jessee Coombs.
38

 He 
died in 1799 at the age of 6.

38,47
 Jesse has Ancestral File Number GFXR-D9L.

38

21 xv William Coombs, born 17 Jul 1794 or 18 Jul 1794, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; married 
Martha Ann Brown, (date unknown); died 22 Sep 1863, Vinalhaven, Maine.

xvi Susanna Coombs
38,49

 was born on 19 Apr 1796.
38

 She was also known as Susan Coombs.
47

 She 
died in (date unknown). Susanna has Ancestral File Number G9F3-H6S.

38
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Enoch Coombs
38,47

 was born on 15 Jun 1798.
38,47

 He died in 1800 at the age of 2.
38,47

 He has 
Ancestral File Number KLWM-5V2.

38

xviii Christina Coombs
38,50

 was born on 2 Feb 1801.
38,47

 She was also known as Christiana Coombs.
38

 She died in (date unknown). Christina has Ancestral File Number MQG5-HW5.
38
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Sixth Generation

14.  Lucina Coombs
51–54

 (Fields-5, George-4, Peter-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 
21 Jan 1804 or 21 Jun 1805 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.

27,53,55–56
 She was also 

known as Lucinda Coombs.
27,56

 She was also known as Lucina Coombs Trim.
53

 Lucina 
lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1860.

56
 She was also known as Lucy Trim.

56
 She died on 9 Jan 1873 at the age of 68 in Bucksport, Maine.

27,52–53,56
 Lucina was 

buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
52–53,56

 She has Ancestral File 
Number KHQ6-ZPX.

27,56
  Lucina Coombs and Robert Trim were married in (date 

unknown).
52

 Robert Trim
52–53,56–59

, son of James Trim and Mary Thomas, was born on 22 Jun 1803 
in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.

52–53,56–57,59
 He was also known as Robert Trim II.

58
 He 

lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1860.
58

 Robert lived in Bucksport, Maine 
on 13 Oct 1876.

57
 He died in a fire (likely murdered) on 13 Oct 1876 at the age of 73 in 

Bucksport, Maine.
53,56–59

 He was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
53,58

–59
 Robert has Ancestral File Number KHQ6-ZPX.

56,58

 Robert Trim and Lucina Coombs had the following children:

i Robert Freeman Trim
53,56

 was born in 1829.
53,56

 He died in 1908 at the age of 79.
53,56

 He has 
Ancestral File Number GSBT-BXG.

56

ii Lucenice Trim
56

 was born in 1831.
56

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number L63Y-VB1.

56

iii Bethina Trim
56

 was born in 1833.
56

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number L63Y-V1K.

56

iv Savanah J. Trim
56

 was born in 1835.
56

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number KHBW-TQ9.

56

v Margaret S. Trim
53,56

 was born in 1838.
53,56

 She was also known as Maggie Trim.
53

 She was 
also known as Margaret S. Trim Quimby.

53
 Margaret died in 1932 at the age of 94.

53,56
 She has 

Ancestral File Number 9XBD-S4H.
56

vi Charles Henry Trim
56

 was born in 1839.
56

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number L63Y-K9G.

56

22 vii Melissa F. Trim, born abt 1844; married Orrin P. Thayer, (date unknown); died 13 Oct 1876, 
Bucksport, Maine.

viii Eunice F. Trim
53,56

 was born in 1842.
53,56

 She was also known as Eunice F. Trim Booker.
53

 She 
died in 1912 at the age of 70.

53,56
 Eunice has Ancestral File Number L63Y-KSQ.

56

ix Ferresia Trim
56

 was born in 1844.
56

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number L63Y-KSP.

56

x Laura L. Trim
53,56

 was born in 1846.
53,56

 She died in 1847 at the age of 1.
53,56

 She has Ancestral 
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File Number GGLY-V8G.
56

xi James M. Trim
53,56

 was born in 1847.
53,56

 He died in 1883 at the age of 36.
53,56

 He has Ancestral 
File Number L63Y-C25.

56

15.  Joseph D. Coombs
28,60

 (Asa-5, George-4, Peter-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 28 Mar 1790 in 
Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

28,60
 He lived in Strong, Franklin, Maine, USA in 1840.

60
 He lived in 

Strong, Maine on 16 Aug 1850.
60

 Joseph lived in Wilton, Franklin, Maine, USA on 3 Jul 1860.
60

 He died on 31 
Jan 1868 at the age of 77 in Durham, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

28,60
 He was buried at the Friends Cemetery in 

Durham, Maine.
60

 Joseph has Ancestral File Number LHZ4-FBZ.
28,60

  Joseph D. Coombs and Jane Preble were 
married on 5 Sep 1813 in Bath, Sagadahoc, Maine, USA.

60

 Jane Preble
60

 was born in 1794.
60

 She died in 1875 at the age of 81.
60

 She has Ancestral File Number 
LHZ4-FB1.

60

 Joseph D. Coombs and Jane Preble had the following child:

23 i John Quincy Adams Coombs, born 10 Feb 1829, Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA; 
married Julia A. Varney, 25 Oct 1850, Durham, Androscoggin, Maine, USA; died 27 Apr 
1865, Durham, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

16.  Capt. Jesse Richards Coombs
61–67

 (Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 19 Nov 1795 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.

61,63–68
 He lived at 

Bucks Mills in Bucksport, Maine before 1827.
69

 He was a farmer.
66

 Jesse died on 5 Jun 
1849 at the age of 53 in Bucksport, Maine.

63,67,70–72
 He was buried at the Hillside 

Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
62

  Capt. Jesse Richards Coombs and Wealthy Trim were 
married on 22 Nov 1813.

73

 Wealthy Trim
58,61,66,74

, daughter of James Trim and Mary Thomas, was born on 10 Jan 1794 in Islesboro, Waldo, 
Maine, USA.

58,61,66,74
 She was also known as Wealthy Coombs.

75
 She died in 1876 at the age of 82 in Bucksport, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
58,76

 Wealthy has Ancestral File Number LCX9-5S6.
58

 Jesse Richards Coombs and Wealthy Trim had the following children:

i
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Capt. Thomas Coombs
67,74,77–78

 was born on 29 Mar 1814 in 
Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.

67,74,77–78
 He died on 7 Mar 1842 at the 

age of 27 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
67,78–80

 He was buried at 
the Page Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

77–78

24 ii Capt. Moses C. Coombs, born 17 Apr 1816, Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA; married Eliza 
Varnum, (date unknown); married Hannah Trask Gray, 27 Aug 1852, Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA; died 10 Jan 1876.

iii Wealthy Coombs
75

 was born on 18 Apr 1818 in Waldo (county ? ), Maine, USA.
75

 She died in 
(date unknown).

iv Jesse Eldridge Coombs
67,75,78,81

 was born on 9 Jun 1820 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.
67,75,78,

81
 He died (lost at sea) on 22 Mar 1844 at the age of 23.

67,75,78,81
 He was 

buried at the Page Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
77–78

25 v Sarah C. Coombs, born 15 Nov 1821, Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA; married Capt. William 
Turner, 14 Nov 1839; died 7 Nov 1895.

26 vi Eunice M. Coombs, born 20 Jun 1825, Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA; married Elijah Smith, 
(date unknown); died 29 Oct 1913, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

27 vii James Dennis Coombs, born 7 Feb 1827, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Sophronia G. ________, (date unknown); died 25 Oct 1897, Bucksport, Maine.

28 viii Urias Coombs, born 30 Jun 1829, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Lydia Ann 
Dresser, abt 1860; died 25 Nov 1911, Bucksport, Maine.

ix William Mason Coombs
82

 was born on 28 Oct 1832 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
82

 
On 11 Jan 1871 he was a farmer.

83
 He died on 11 Jan 1871 at the age of 38.

83

29 x Freeman Daniel Coombs, born 13 Apr 1835 or 28 Apr 1835, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA; married Lydia A. Ellis, (date unknown); died 24 Jun 1899.

xi George Coombs
75

 was born on 2 Apr 1838 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
75

 He died in 
(date unknown).



Narrative Report for Pierre Commeaux1 March 2025

16

17.  Luther Augustine Coombs Sr.
14,30,84–90

 (Robert P.-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 3 Jun 1805 at West Bay in 
Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.

14,30,84–90
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1850 

in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.
88

 He lived in Belfast, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.
88

 On 
1 Jun 1850 Luther was a landlord.

88
 He died on 6 May 1857 at the age of 51 in 

Belfast, Maine.
14,30,84–85,87,89–90

 He was buried at the Grove Cemetery in Belfast, Maine.
85,90

 Luther has Ancestral 
File Number KN3X-7QP.

30,89–90
  Luther Augustine Coombs Sr. and Diana Basford were married on 18 May 1828 

in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.
85,89–90

 Diana Basford
84–91

 was born on 30 May 1805 in Maine, USA.
84–91

 She appeared in the 
census on 1 Jun 1850 in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.

88
 She lived in Belfast, Maine on 1 

Jun 1850.
88

 Diana was also known as Dianna Basford Carver.
85,87,91

 She died on 1 Apr 
1885 at the age of 79.

84–85,87,89–91
 She was buried at the Grove Cemetery in Belfast, 

Waldo, Maine, USA.
91

 Diana has Ancestral File Number KNQT-PGK.
89–90

 Luther Augustine Coombs and Diana Basford had the following children:

30 i Luther Augustine Coombs, born 7 May 1829, Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA; married 
Caroline Whitney, 10 May 1851, Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA; died 19 Dec 1871, 
Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

31 ii Jacob Wesley Coombs, born 18 Aug 1831, Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA; died 27 May 1897, 
Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA.

iii Catherine E. Coombs
84–85,90,92

 was born in 1834.
84–85,90,92

 She died on 10 Oct 1835 at the age of 
1.

84–85,90
 She was buried at the Grove Cemetery in Belfast, 

Waldo, Maine, USA.
92

 Catherine has Ancestral File Number 
KH1Z-PG7.

90

iv Helena J. Coombs
84–85,90,92

 was born in 1836.
84–85,90,92

 She died on 7 Mar 1843 at the age of 7.
84–85

,92–93
 She was buried at the Grove Cemetery in Belfast, Waldo, 

Maine, USA.
92

 Helena has Ancestral File Number MRVL-5FN.
90

v
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Harriet Elizabeth Coombs
84–85,90,92

 was born in 1841.
84–85,90,92

 
She died on 16 Mar 1843 at the age of 2.

84–85,90,92
 She was 

buried at the Grove Cemetery in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.
92

 Harriet has Ancestral File Number KD3C-5VV.
90

32 vi Helena Augusta Coombs, born 25 Feb 1843, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married John 
Buck, 1 Oct 1864; died 5 Mar 1926 or 6 Mar 1926, Schenectady, Schenectady, New York, USA
.

vii Harriet Coombs
84–85,90,92

 was born in 1845.
84–85,90,92

 She died on 26 Nov 1845 at the age of 0.
84–85,

90,92
 She was buried at the Grove Cemetery in Belfast, Waldo, 

Maine, USA.
92

 Harriet has Ancestral File Number MRVL-5FB.
90

viii Aurina Coombs
88

 was born about 1846 in Maine, USA.
88

 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 
1850 in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.

88
 She lived in Belfast, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.

88
 Aurina 

died in (date unknown).
ix Annie Frances Coombs

90
 was born in 1847.

90
 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral 

File Number MRVL-5N4.
90

x Wilbur Fiske Coombs
84–85,88,94–96

 was born on 7 Sep 1849 in Maine, USA.
84–85,94–95

 He was also 
known as Wilber Fisk Coombs.

90
 He appeared in the census on 

1 Jun 1850 in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.
88

 Wilbur lived in 
Belfast, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.

88
 He appeared in the census in 

1870 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
94

 He lived in 
Bucksport, Maine in 1870.

94
 In 1870 Wilbur was a tin plate 

worker.
94

 He died on 28 Sep 1933 at the age of 84.
84–85,95,97

 He 
was buried at the John Carver Cemetery in Vinalhaven, Knox, 

Maine, USA.
95

 Wilbur has Ancestral File Number LZPJ-MWM.
90

18.  Sylvanus Coombs
38,40,98–99

 (Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 17 Feb 1781 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.

38,40,47,98
 He 

appeared in the census in 1820 in Vinalhaven, Maine.
40

 He lived in Vinalhaven, Maine 
in 1820.

40
 Sylvanus appeared in the census in 1830 in Vinalhaven, Maine.

40
 He lived in 

Vinalhaven, Maine in 1830.
40

 He was a surveyor of lumber, tax collector & constable, 
and tithingman in Vinalhaven, Maine.

40
 Sylvanus lived in S. Thomaston, Knox, Maine, 

USA in 1840.
40

 He lived in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA in 1850.
40

 He was a farmer.
40

 
Sylvanus died on 28 Oct 1862 at the age of 81 in Camden, Maine.

38,40,98
 He was buried 

at the Mount View Cemetery in Camden, Maine.
40,98

 He has Ancestral File Number 
K8C6-DMR.

38
  Sylvanus Coombs and Mercy Young were married on 20 Nov 1803 in 

Deer Isle, Hancock, Maine, USA.
40
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 Mercy Young
40

, daughter of Samuel Young and Simeon Stutts, was born in 1787.
40

 She was also known as 
Mercy Young Coombs.

40
 She died in 1853 at the age of 66.

40

 Sylvanus Coombs and Mercy Young had the following children:

i Lydia Coombs
40

 was born on 20 Oct 1804 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
40

 She died 
before 1850 at the age of 46 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA (?).

40

ii Rebecca Coombs
40

 was born on 20 Mar 1807 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
40

 She was 
also known as Rebecca Coombs Babbidge.

40
 She died on 4 Feb 1859 at the age of 51 in 

Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.
40

iii Enoch Coombs
40

 was born on 7 Dec 1809 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
40

 He died on 23 
Nov 1810 at the age of 0 in Vinalhaven, Maine.

40

iv Samuel Y. Coombs
40

 was born on 25 Feb 1812 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
40

 He died 
in 1838 at the age of 26.

40

v Levi G. Coombs
40

 was born on 17 Feb 1813.
40

 He died on 5 Jul 1861 at the age of 48 in S. 
Thomaston, Knox, Maine, USA.

40

vi Martha Coombs
40

 was born on 3 May 1814.
40

 She died on 22 Oct 1840 at the age of 26 in 
Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.

40

vii Caroline M. Coombs
40

 was born on 27 Mar 1822 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
40

 She 
was also known as Caroline M. Coombs Wentworth.

40
 She died on 17 Apr 1900 at the age of 

78 in Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.
40

viii Abram B. Coombs
40

 was born about 1824 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
40

 He died in 
(date unknown).

ix Ann Mariah Coombs
40

 was born in 1828 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
40

 She was also 
known as Ann Mariah Coombs Marchial.

40
 She died in 1854 at the age of 26.

40

x Joseph Warren Coombs
40

 was born on 5 Apr 1829 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA (?).
40

 He 
died on 15 Jan 1885 at the age of 55 in Somerville, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

40

19.  Anthony Coombs Jr.
38,41,47,100–103

 (Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 17 Feb 1781 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.

38,41,47,100–103
 He 

lived in Vinalhaven, Maine in 1781.
100

 He lived in South Fox Island, Maine.
41

 Anthony 
died on 22 Jun 1846 at the age of 65 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

38,100–103
 He was 

buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Maine.
100–101,103

 He has Ancestral File Number 
KH5C-9L6.

38,100
  Anthony Coombs Jr. and Betsy Allen were married on 21 Jun 1802 in 

Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
47,100–101
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 Betsy Allen
100,102–105

, daughter of Johnithen Allen and Margaret Fitzgerald, was born on 
12 May 1782.

47,100–103
 She was also known as Betsey Allen Coombs.

101–102
 She died on 19 

Dec 1848 at the age of 66.
100–103

 Betsy was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

101,103
 She has Ancestral File Number LLHC-X2M.

100

 Anthony Coombs and Betsy Allen had the following children:

33 i Margaret Coombs, born 1803; married James Collins, (date unknown); died 1846.
34 ii Capt. Jesse Coombs, born abt 1804, Maine, USA; married Desire Harding, 20 Jan 1830, 

Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 22 Mar 1876, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
35 iii Rosanna Coombs, born 1807; married John Collins, (date unknown); died 1893.
36 iv Hannah Dixon Coombs, born 1808; married William Whitley, (date unknown); died 1889.
37 v John A. Coombs, born 12 Jul 1810, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Patty Morgthau, 

(date unknown); married Sarah Richardson, (date unknown); died 28 Dec 1888, Castine, Maine.
38 vi Hiram D. Coombs, born 1812; married ________ ________, (date unknown); died 1892.
39 vii Sabra G. Coombs, born 30 May 1814 or 1 Jun 1814, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; married 

Valentine Ames, 12 Aug 1838, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 7 May 1894, Camden, 
Maine.

viii Elizabeth H. Coombs
47,100

 was born in 1816.
47,100

 She died in (date unknown). She has 
Ancestral File Number GFVG-LHY.

100

40 ix Christiana Coombs, born 1818; married Robert Hassan, (date unknown); died 1894.
41 x Abizer Coombs, born 1821; married ________ ________, (date unknown); died (date 

unknown).
xi James Richard Coombs

47,100
 was born in 1823.

47,100
 He died of consumption about 1845 at the 

age of 22 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
106

 He has Ancestral File Number GFVG-FFP.
100

20.  Benjamin Coombs
38,47,107–109

 (Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 27 Jun 1790 in Vinalhaven, Hancock (now Knox), Maine, USA.

47,

107–110
 He was also known as Benjamin Willard Coombs.

108
 He lived in Vinalhaven, 

Maine in 1820.
108

 Benjamin lived in Vinalhaven, Maine in 1830.
108

 He lived in Hancock 
(County ? ), Maine, USA in 1840.

108
 He died on 10 Jun 1851 at the age of 60 in Castine, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
38,107–108

 Benjamin was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, 
Maine.

107
 He has Ancestral File Number GF6R-9FR.

38
  Benjamin Coombs and Frances 

Quimby were married about 20 Jul 1810 in Vinalhaven, Hancock (now Knox), Maine, 
USA.

108,111
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 Frances Quimby
108,111

 was born on 11 Jul 1784.
108,111

 She was also known as Mrs. 
Frances Coombs.

111
 She died on 28 Mar 1848 at the age of 63.

108,111
 Frances was buried at 

the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
111

 She has Ancestral File 
Number GLC8-VQ8.

108

 Benjamin Coombs and Olive Shephard were married on 11 May 1849 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
108–109

 Olive Shephard
108–109

 was born about Feb 1814.
108–109

 She died on 30 Oct 1891 at the 
age of 77.

109
 She was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

109
 Olive has Ancestral File Number M68X-NZW.

108

 Benjamin Coombs and Olive Shephard had the following child:

i Margaret Frances Coombs
108

 was born in 1850.
108

 She died in (date unknown). She has 
Ancestral File Number M6ZT-M8N.

108

21.  William Coombs
38,47,112–114

 (Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 17 Jul 1794 or 18 Jul 1794 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, 
USA.

38,47,112,114–115
 He died on 22 Sep 1863 at the age of 69 in Vinalhaven, Maine.

38,112–113
 He was buried at the Pooles Hill Cemetery in Vinalhaven, Maine.

112,115
 

William has Ancestral File Number LXFL-Z6J.
38

  William Coombs and Martha 
Ann Brown were married in (date unknown).

116
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 Martha Ann Brown
112,114,116–117

 was born on 23 Dec 1791 in Vinalhaven, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

112,114,116–117
 She was also known as Patty Brown.

114
 She was also 

known as Martha A. Brown Coombs.
112,117

 Martha lived in her son Benjamin R. 
Coombs' household in Vinalhaven, Maine in 1870.

114
 She died on 14 Jun 1874 at 

the age of 82 in Vinalhaven, Maine.
112,116–117

 She was buried at the Pooles Hill 
Cemetery in Vinalhaven, Maine.

116–117

 William Coombs and Martha Ann Brown had the following children:

42 i Lois Coombs, born 17 Apr 1825, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Dotable L. Gray, 
1843; died 5 Mar 1902, Vinalhaven, Maine.

43 ii Benjamin R. Coombs, born 11 Jun 1832 or 16 Jun 1832, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; 
married Francena Blake, 13 May 1859, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 22 Dec 1918, 
Vinalhaven, Maine.
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Seventh Generation

22.  Melissa F. Trim
53,56–57,118–119

 (Lucina Coombs-6, Fields-5, George-4, Peter-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born about 1844.

53,119–122
 She was also known as Lizzie Trim.

53,56

–57
 She was also known as Melissa Trim Thayer.

53,57
 Melissa was also known as Lizzie F. 

Thayer.
122

 She lived in the residence of her father, Robert Trim, in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA before 13 Oct 1876.

57
 She died (likely murdered) on 13 Oct 1876 at the age 

of 32 in Bucksport, Maine.
53,56–57,122

 Melissa was buried at the Locust Grove Cemetery in 
Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

57,122
 She has Ancestral File Number LHHM-BD5.

56
  

Melissa F. Trim and Orrin P. Thayer were married in (date unknown).
57,122

 Orrin P. Thayer
57,119,123

 was born in 1842.
57,119,123

 He died in 1876 at the age of 34.
57,123

 
He was buried at the Locust Grove Cemetery in Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

123

 Orrin P. Thayer and Melissa F. Trim had the following children:

i Josie Thayer
57,119

 was born in 1872.
57,119

 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 13 
Oct 1876.

57
 She died in a fire (likely murdered) on 13 Oct 1876 

at the age of 4 in Bucksport, Maine.
57,119

 Josie was buried at the 
Locust Grove Cemetery in Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

119

ii
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Scottie Thayer
57,124

 was born in (date unknown).
57,124

 He died in 1876.
57

,124
 He was buried at the Locust Grove Cemetery in Hampden, 

Penobscot, Maine, USA.
124

23.  John Quincy Adams Coombs
60,125

 (Joseph D.-6, Asa-5, George-4, Peter-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 
10 Feb 1829 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

60,125
 He lived in Strong, Franklin, Maine, USA on 16 Aug 

1850.
125

 He lived in Brunswick, Cumberland, Maine, USA in 1860.
125

 John died on 27 Apr 1865 at the age of 36 
in Durham, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

60,125
 He was buried at the Friends Cemetery in Durham, Maine.

125
 He has 

Ancestral File Number LTK7-TTZ.
60,125

  John Quincy Adams Coombs and Julia A. Varney marriage intentions 
were filed on 11 Oct 1850 in Durham, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

125
 They were married on 25 Oct 1850 in 

Durham, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.
125

 Julia A. Varney
125

 was born in 1829.
125

 She died in 1898 at the age of 69.
125

 She has Ancestral File Number 
KLG3-6F4.

125

 John Quincy Adams Coombs and Julia A. Varney had the following child:

44 i Frank Herman Coombs, born 20 Nov 1859, Durham, Androscoggin, Maine, USA; married 
Ellen Jane Snow, 7 Aug 1880, Auburn, Androscoggin, Maine, USA; died 8 Apr 1933, 
Kennebunk, Maine.

24.  Capt. Moses C. Coombs
67,75,126–133

 (Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 17 Apr 1816 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, 
USA.

67,75,126–127,129–134
 He appeared in the census in 1850 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
132

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1850.
132

 In 1850 Moses was a seaman.
132

 He 
appeared in the census in 1860 in Bucksport, Maine.

129
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 

1860.
129

 In 1860 Moses was a farmer.
129

 He appeared in the census in 1870 in Bucksport, 
Maine.

130
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1870.

130
 In 1870 Moses was a farmer.

130–131
 

He died on 10 Jan 1876 at the age of 59.
67,128,135

 He was buried at the Silver Lake 
Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

128,135
  Capt. Moses C. Coombs and Eliza Varnum were 

married in (date unknown).
126,128,135
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 Eliza Varnum
126,128,131–132,135

 was born about 1817 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
126,128,131–132,135

 She was also known as Elizabeth Varnum.
131

 She appeared in the census in 
1850 in Bucksport, Maine.

132
 Eliza lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1850.

132
 She was also 

known as Eliza Coombs.
132

 She died on 2 Nov 1853 at the age of 36.
128,135

 Eliza was 
buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

128,135

 Moses C. Coombs and Eliza Varnum had the following children:

45 i Annie L. Coombs, born 14 Oct 1840, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Thomas J. 
McAlister, 20 Apr 1861, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 28 Dec 1922, Bucksport, 
Maine.

46 ii Augusta M. Coombs, born 1844, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Truman Smith, 
24 Sep 1866; married Eugene Stilphen, (date unknown); died 1933.

47 iii Warren David Coombs, born abt 1850, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Jennie E. 
Perry, 21 Dec 1873, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died (date unknown).

 Capt. Moses C. Coombs and Hannah Trask Gray were married on 27 Aug 1852 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

128,135

 Hannah Trask Gray
126,128–130,133,136–138

, daughter of Abner Gray and Elizabeth 
Stanley, was born on 18 Dec 1824 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

126,128–130,

133,136–138
 She was also known as Hannah Gray Coombs.

137
 She appeared in the 

census in 1860 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
129

 Hannah lived in 
Bucksport, Maine in 1860.

129
 She appeared in the census in 1870 in Bucksport, 

Maine.
130

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1870.
130

 In 1870 Hannah was a 
housekeeper.

130
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 7 Feb 1888.

138
 She was also 

known as Mrs. Hannah T. Coombs on 7 Feb 1888.
139

 Hannah died on 15 Dec 
1904 at the age of 79.

128,137
 She was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in 

Bucksport, Maine.
128,137

 Moses C. Coombs and Hannah Trask Gray had the following children:

48 i Malinda R. Coombs, born abt 1856, Maine, USA; married Frank Cunningham, 15 Feb 1874, 
(probably) Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 9 Jul 1874.

49 ii Eugene Sylvester Coombs, born 20 May 1861 or 28 May 1861, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA; married Ada Jane Snow, 18 Feb 1886, Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA; died 9 Feb 
1926, Bucksport, Maine.

50 iii Josephine Coombs, born 20 May 1861 or 28 May 1861, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; 
married Edwin Baruch Ellis, 1 Jan 1880, "Bucks Mills", Hancock, Maine, USA; died 8 Nov 
1943, West Newton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.
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25.  Sarah C. Coombs
67,75,77,140

 (Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 15 Nov 1821 in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.

67,141–143
 

She was also known as Sarah C. Coombs Turner.
67

 She died on 7 Nov 1895 at the age of 
73.

67,140
 Sarah was buried at the Page Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

140
  

Sarah C. Coombs and Capt. William Turner were married on 14 Nov 1839.
140,144

 Capt. William Turner
140,144

 was born on 2 Nov 1814 in Truro, Barnstable, Massachusetts, USA.
140,144

 He died on 
7 Dec 1881 at the age of 67 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA. He was buried at the Page Cemetery in 
Bucksport, Maine.

145

26.  Eunice M. Coombs
66–67,75,146

 (Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 20 Jun 1825 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.

75,147–

149
 She was also known as Eunis Maria Coombs.

75
 She was also known as Eunice M. 

Smith on 29 Oct 1913.
66–67

 On 29 Oct 1913 Eunice was a housekeeper.
66

 She died on 
Pine St. of arterosclerosis on 29 Oct 1913 at the age of 88 in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

66–67,146
 She was buried at the Oak Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

66–

67,146
  Eunice M. Coombs and Elijah Smith were married in (date unknown).

66

 Elijah Smith
66–67,146,150

 was born on 2 Sep 1822 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
66–67,146,150

 He died on 28 May 1890 at the age of 67.
66–67,146

 He was buried at the Oak 
Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

146

 Elijah Smith and Eunice M. Coombs had the following children:

i George L. Smith
67

 was born in (date unknown).
67

 He died in 1847.
67

ii Almedia Smith
67

 was born in (date unknown).
67

 He/she died in 1875.
67

iii Carrie L. Smith
67

 was born in (date unknown).
67

 She died in 1889.
67

iv Nella B. Smith
67

 was born in 1894.
67

 She died in 1894 at the age of 0.
67
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27.  James Dennis Coombs
63–64,67,75,151–156

 (Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 7 Feb 1827 in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

63–64,151–154,156–159
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Bucksport, Maine.

156
 

He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.
156

 James died on 25 Oct 1897 at the age of 70 in 
Bucksport, Maine.

63–64,67,151,153–155
 He was buried at the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in 

Bucksport, Maine.
64,151

  James Dennis Coombs and Sophronia G. ________ were 
married in (date unknown).

64,160

 Sophronia G. ________
64,151–156,161

 was born on 22 Mar 1830 in Maine, USA.
64,151–154,156,

161–162
 She was also known as Sophronia G. Coombs.

64,153
 She appeared in the census in 

1860 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
156

 Sophronia lived in Bucksport, Maine in 
1860.

156
 She was also known as Sophina G. Coombs in 1860.

156
 She died on 10 Feb 

1902 at the age of 71 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
64,151,153–155,161

 Sophronia was 
buried at the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

64,151,161

 James Dennis Coombs and Sophronia G. ________ had the following children:

i Hannah Ada Coombs
64,152–156,161,163

 was born on 2 Jul 1851 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

64,152–156,161,163
 She appeared in the census in 1860 in Bucksport, 

Maine.
156

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.
156

 Hannah was also 
known as H. Ada Coombs.

152
 She was also known as Ada Coombs.

164
 

She died on 2 Oct 1864 at the age of 13 in Bucksport, Maine.
64,153–155,161,

163
 Hannah was buried at the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, 

Maine.
152–153

51 ii Charles Henry Coombs, born 1853, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Mary P. 
Norwood, 21 Jun 1876, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 12 May 1923, Bucksport, 
Maine.

iii Florilla J. Coombs
155–156

 was born in 1858 in Maine, USA.
155–156

 She appeared in the census in 
1860 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

156
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.

156
 Florilla 

died in (date unknown).
iv Jesse Coombs

155
 was born in 1859.

155
 He died in (date unknown).
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28.  Urias Coombs
67,75,165–169

 (Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 30 Jun 1829 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

67,75,165–169
 He lived 

in Bucksport, Maine on 29 Jul 1869.
168

 On 29 Jul 1869 he was a farmer.
168

 Urias appeared in 
the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Maine.

167
 He lived at the next residence to Eugene 

S. Coombs in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.
167

 On 1 Jun 1900 he was a farmer.
167

 Urias 
was also known as Uriah Coombs on 1 Jun 1900.

167
 He died on 25 Nov 1911 at the age of 

82 in Bucksport, Maine.
67,165,169–170

 He was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, 
Maine.

165,171
  Urias Coombs and Lydia Ann Dresser were married about 1860.

165,167,170

 Lydia Ann Dresser
165,167–169,172

, daughter of Nathaniel Dresser and Abigail Littlefield, was 
born on 13 Jun 1837 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

165,167–169,172
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 29 Jul 1869.
168

 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in 
Bucksport, Maine.

167
 Lydia lived at the next residence to Eugene S. Coombs in Bucksport, 

Maine on 1 Jun 1900.
167

 She was also known as Lydia A. Coombs on 1 Jun 1900.
167

 She 
died on 10 Mar 1926 at the age of 88 in Bucksport, Maine.

165,169–170
 Lydia was buried at the 

Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
165

 Urias Coombs and Lydia Ann Dresser had the following children:

i Henry S. Coombs
165,169,173

 was born on 20 Mar 1866 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
169,174–

175
 He died on 10 Mar 1889 at the age of 22.

165,169,176
 He was buried at 

the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
165

ii
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Mabel Rebecca Coombs
167–169,173

 was born on 29 Jul 1869 in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

167–169,171
 She appeared in the 

census on 1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Maine.
167

 She lived at the 
next residence to Eugene S. Coombs in Bucksport, Maine on 1 
Jun 1900.

167
 Mabel was also known as Belle R. Coombs on 1 

Jun 1900.
167

 On 1 Jun 1900 she was a factory (operative ?).
167

 
She died of coronary disease on 14 Dec 1942 at the age of 73 
in Lowell, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

169,177
 Mabel was 

buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
169,178

iii George N. Coombs
165,169,179

 was born on 9 Feb 1873 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
165,169,

179
 He died on 19 Nov 1886 at the age of 13.

165,169,176
 He was buried at 

the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
165

52 iv Aaron Urias Coombs, born 26 Feb 1877, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Bernice 
Elsie Haynes, 17 Jun 1907, Bucksport, Maine; died 18 Mar 1952, Bucksport, Maine.

29.  Freeman Daniel Coombs
63,67,75,180–182

 (Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 13 Apr 1835 or 28 Apr 1835 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

63,67,180–183
 He died on 24 Jun 1899 at the age of 64.

63,67,180–182
 He 

was buried at the Maple Grove Cemetery in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.
63,180

  
Freeman Daniel Coombs and Lydia A. Ellis were married in (date unknown).

184

 Lydia A. Ellis
63,180–182,185

 was born on 28 Feb 1838 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.
63,180

–182,185
 She was also known as Lydia A. Coombs.

180
 She died on 25 Feb 1898 at the age 

of 59 in Gardiner, Kennebec, Maine, USA.
63,180–182,185

 Lydia was buried at the Maple 
Grove Cemetery in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.

180,185
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 Freeman Daniel Coombs and Lydia A. Ellis had the following children:

i Geneva F. Coombs
63,181–182,185–186

 was born on 4 May 1869 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
63,181–182,185–186

 She died on 19 Nov 1900 at the age of 31 in Boston, 
Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

63,181–182,185–186
 She was buried at the 

Maple Grove Cemetery in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.
181,186

53 ii Alfred Barrick Coombs, born 17 Nov 1880, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Rosa 
Helen ________, (date unknown); died Nov 1978, Lakewood, Jefferson, Colorado, USA.

30.  Luther Augustine Coombs
84–86,88,187–194

 (Luther Augustine-6, Robert P.-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 7 May 1829 in 
Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.

85–86,88,90,187–193,195
 He appeared in the census on 1 

Jun 1850 in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.
88

 He lived in Belfast, Maine on 1 Jun 
1850.

88
 On 1 Jun 1850 Luther was a clerk.

88
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in 

Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
191

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.
191

 In 
1860 Luther was a keeper of a "Saloon, Fruit and Confectionary" establishment 
on the corner of Main and Central Sts. in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

190–191

 He was also known as L. A. Coombs in 1860.
190

 He was also known as Agustine 
Coombs in 1860.

191
 Luther lived in Bucksport, Maine on 28 Jun 1863.

193
 On 28 

Jun 1863 he was a saloon keeper.
193

 He appeared in the census in 1870 in 
Bucksport, Maine.

192
 Luther lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1870.

192
 In 1870 he was a steamboat steward.

192
 He was 

also known as Luther Augustus Coombs on 19 Dec 1871.
189

 Luther died of suicide on 19 Dec 1871 at the age of 
42 in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

85,90,188–189,196
 He was buried at the Evergreen Cemetery in Portland, 

Maine.
84

 He has Ancestral File Number LH6P-PGJ.
90

  Luther Augustine Coombs and Caroline Whitney were 
married on 10 May 1851 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

187

 Caroline Whitney
84,187–188,191–192,197–198

, daughter of Nathaniel Whitney and Charlotte Cook, was born on 2 Sep 
1831 in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

187,191–192,197–200
 She was also known as M. C. Whitney.

187
 She was also 

known as Caroline Whitney Coombs.
84,188,198

 Caroline appeared in the census in 1860 in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

191
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.

191
 She was also known as Carro Coombs in 1860. 

Caroline appeared in the census in 1870 in Bucksport, Maine.
192

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1870.
192

 In 
1870 she was a housekeeper.

192
 Caroline was also known as Caro Coombs in 1870.

192
 She died on 24 Feb 1915 at 

the age of 83 in Manhattan, New York, New York, USA.
188,197–198

 She was buried at the Evergreen Cemetery in 
Portland, Maine.

197–198

 Luther Augustine Coombs and Caroline Whitney had the following child:

i
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Charles Whitney Coombs
84,188,192,197,201

 was born on 25 Dec 1859 in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

84,187–188,192,197
 He was also known as 

Charlie A. Coombs.
187

 He appeared in the census in 1870 in Bucksport, 
Maine.

192
 Charles lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1870.

192
 He died on 24 Jan 

1940 at the age of 80 in Orange, Essex, New Jersey, USA.
84,188

 He was 
buried at the Evergreen Cemetery in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
188

31.  Jacob Wesley Coombs
84–85,87–88,202–203

 (Luther Augustine-6, Robert P.-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 18 Aug 1831 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, 
USA.

84–85,87–88,90,202
 He was also known as Jacob Westley Coombs.

90
 He appeared in the 

census on 1 Jun 1850 in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA.
88

 Jacob lived in Belfast, Maine on 
1 Jun 1850.

88
 On 1 Jun 1850 he was a coachman.

88
 He died on 27 May 1897 at the age 

of 65 in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA.
84–85,90,202

 Jacob was buried at the Woodbine 
Cemetery in Ellsworth, Maine.

87,202
 He has Ancestral File Number M6RP-1BP.

90
 

 Harriet Francis Whitney
87

 was born in 1831.
87

 She died in 1893 at the age of 62.
87

 Jacob Wesley Coombs and Harriet Francis Whitney had the following children:

i Caroline Augusta Coombs
87

 was born in 1857.
87

 She was also known as Caroline Augusta 
Coombs Treat.

87
 She died in 1910 at the age of 53.

87

ii Frederick Augustine Coombs
87

 was born in 1873.
87

 He died in 1955 at the age of 82.
87

32.  Helena Augusta Coombs
89–90,204–211

 (Luther Augustine-6, Robert P.-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 25 Feb 1843 in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

88–90,94,207,210–214
 She was also known as Lena A. 

Coombs.
94,213

 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1850 in Belfast, Waldo, 
Maine, USA.

88
 Helena lived in Belfast, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.

88
 She was also 

known as Hellen A. Coombs on 1 Jun 1850.
88

 She appeared in the census in 
1870 in Bucksport, Maine.

94
 Helena lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1870.

94
 In 1870 

she was a housekeeper.
94

 She was also known as Lena A. Buck in 1870.
94,210,215–217

 Helena appeared in the census in 1880 in Bucksport, Maine.
216

 She lived in 
Bucksport, Maine in 1880.

216
 In 1880 she was a housekeeper.

216
 Helena received property in Bucksport, Maine 

deeded from Joseph L. Buck on 3 Apr 1894.
218

 She was also known as Mrs. Lena C. Buck on 6 Mar 1926.
214

 She 
died at the home of her son Arthur A. Buck on 5 Mar 1926 or 6 Mar 1926 at the age of 83 in Schenectady, 
Schenectady, New York, USA.

211,213–214,219
 Helena was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

213
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She has Ancestral File Number G44C-R14.
89–90

  Helena Augusta Coombs and John Buck were married on 1 Oct 
1864.

89,220–221

 John Buck
89,94,207,210–211,214,216–217,222–224

, son of Joseph Ernst Buck and Abigail Hill, was 
born on 20 Nov 1820 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

94,207,210–211,214,216–217,222–225
 He 

lived in Bucksport, Maine on 22 Feb 1856.
222

 He appeared in the census in 1870 in 
Bucksport, Maine.

94
 In 1870 John was a tin ware manufacturer.

94
 He lived in Bucksport, 

Maine in 1870.
94

 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Bucksport, Maine.
216

 John lived 
in Bucksport, Maine in 1880.

216
 In 1880 he was a hardware dealer.

216
 He died on 30 May 

1889 at the age of 68 in Bucksport, Maine.
211,214,217,223–224

 John was buried at the Silver 
Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

211,223
 He has Ancestral File Number G44C-R14.

89

 John Buck and Helena Augusta Coombs had the following children:

i Arthur Augustine Buck
89,94,210–212,214,217,226

 was born in Apr 1870 in Maine, USA.
89,94,210–212,214,217

 
He appeared in the census in 1870 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

94
 He lived in 

Bucksport, Maine in 1870.
94

 Arthur appeared in the census in 1880 in Bucksport, Maine.
216

 He 
lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1880.

216
 He lived in Schenectady, Schenectady, New York, USA 

on 6 Mar 1926.
214

 Arthur died in 1937 at the age of 67.
89,211

 He has Ancestral File Number 
M6Z5-6B7.

89

54 ii John Ralph Buck, born 1878, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Jessie M. Harwood, 
22 Aug 1900, Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA; died 1931.

33.  Margaret Coombs
100,227

 (Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 
1803.

47,100
 She died in 1846 at the age of 43.

100
 She has Ancestral File Number KJZM-7SV.

100
  Margaret Coombs 

and James Collins were married in (date unknown).
47

 James Collins
47

 was born in (date unknown).
47

 He lived in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
47

 He died in (date 
unknown).

34.  Capt. Jesse Coombs
100,228–234

 (Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born about 1804 in Maine, USA.

47,100,228–229,231–232,234–235
 He was 

also known as Jessee Coombs.
236

 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1850 in Castine, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

229
 Jesse lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.

228–229
 On 1 Jun 

1850 he was a fisherman.
229

 He lived in Brooksville, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1860.
228

 
Jesse lived in Brooksville, Maine in 1870.

228
 He died on 22 Mar 1876 at the age of 72 in 

Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
100,228,236

 He was buried at the Castine Cemetery in 
Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

236
 Jesse has Ancestral File Number LWZ2-TL6.

100,228
  

Capt. Jesse Coombs and Desire Harding were married on 20 Jan 1830 in Vinalhaven, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

47,228

 Desire Harding
47,228–229,237

 was born in 1805 in Maine, USA.
47,228–229,231

 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1850 
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in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
229

 She lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.
229

 Desire was also known as 
Desier Coombs.

231
 She died in 1895 at the age of 90.

228
 She has Ancestral File Number M6JR-TWY.

228

 Jesse Coombs and Desire Harding had the following children:

55 i Capt. Thomas R. Coombs, born 1829 or 1831, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; married 
Mary Ann Briggs, 4 Nov 1855, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1873.

56 ii Frederic J. Coombs, born 1832, Maine, USA; died (date unknown).
iii Therese Mary Coombs

228,238
 was born in 1834 in Maine, USA.

228–229
 She appeared in the 

census on 1 Jun 1850 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
229

 She lived in Castine, Maine on 1 
Jun 1850.

229
 Therese was also known as Mary Coombs on 1 Jun 1850.

229
 She died in (date 

unknown). She has Ancestral File Number G4HW-VMC.
228

57 iv Susan J. Coombs, born 18 Mar 1836 or 1837, Maine, USA; married David H. Sawyer, 1859; 
died 12 Dec 1874.

v Margaret Coombs
228–229

 was born in 1840 in Maine, USA.
228–229

 She appeared in the census on 
1 Jun 1850 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

229
 She lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.

229
 

Margaret died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number G4HW-G5K.
228

vi Martha Ann Coombs
228–229

 was born in 1842 in Maine, USA.
228–229

 She appeared in the census 
on 1 Jun 1850 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

229
 She lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.

229
 Martha died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number M6ZR-LWQ.

228

vii James Henry Coombs
228–229

 was born in 1846 in Maine, USA.
228–229

 He appeared in the census 
on 1 Jun 1850 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

229
 He lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.

229
 James died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number M6ZT-RKT.

228

35.  Rosanna Coombs
100,239

 (Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 
1807.

47,100
 She died in 1893 at the age of 86.

100
 She has Ancestral File Number KCF8-Q2J.

100
  Rosanna Coombs 

and John Collins were married in (date unknown).
47

 John Collins
47

 was born in (date unknown).
47

 He lived in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
47

 He died in (date 
unknown).

36.  Hannah Dixon Coombs
47,100

 (Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born 
in 1808.

47,100
 She died in 1889 at the age of 81.

100
 She has Ancestral File Number 9N1Q-TTP.

100
  Hannah Dixon 

Coombs and William Whitley were married in (date unknown).
47

 William Whitley
47

 was born in (date unknown).
47

 He died in (date unknown).
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37.  John A. Coombs
100,240–243

 (Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 12 Jul 1810 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.

47,100,241,

243–244
 He served in the military as a boson in the Navy.

106
 He lived in Castine, Hancock, 

Maine, USA in 1850.
240

 John lived in Castine, Maine in 1860.
240

 He lived in Castine, 
Maine in 1870.

240
 He lived in Castine, Maine in 1880.

240
 John died on 28 Dec 1888 at the 

age of 78 in Castine, Maine.
241

 He was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Maine.
241

 He has Ancestral File Number M6ZT-RGH.
100,240

  John A. Coombs and Patty 
Morgthau were married in (date unknown).

47

 Patty Morgthau
47

 was born in (date unknown).
47

 She died in (date unknown).

 John A. Coombs and Sarah Richardson were married in (date unknown).
106,243

 Sarah Richardson
106,240,243

 was born on 25 May 1819.
106,240,243

 She lived in Castine, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

106
 She died on 7 Apr 1887 at the age of 67.

240,243
 Sarah was buried 

at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
243

 She has Ancestral File 
Number M6ZY-KZ2.

240

 John A. Coombs and Sarah Richardson had the following children:

i Marietta Coombs
240

 was born in 1846.
240

 She died in 1931 at the age of 85.
240

 She has 
Ancestral File Number KL6Z-87J.

240

ii James L. Coombs
240

 was born in 1848.
240

 He died in 1929 at the age of 81.
240

 He has Ancestral 
File Number L4HS-F4G.

240

iii Charles Albert Coombs
240

 was born in 1849.
240

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral 
File Number M6ZY-3R4.

240

58 iv Franklin John Coombs, born 1852; died 1940.
v
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Roland B. Coombs
240,245

 was born in 1853.
240,245

 He died on 21 Feb 
1888 at the age of 35.

240,245
 He was buried at the Castine Cemetery in 

Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
245

 Roland has Ancestral File Number 
LYR9-ND3.

240

vi Sarah Coombs
240

 was born in 1857.
240

 She died in 1857 at the age of 0.
240

 She has Ancestral 
File Number M6ZY-ZJL.

240

vii Jeannette Coombs
240

 was born in 1858.
240

 She died in 1938 at the age of 80.
240

 She has 
Ancestral File Number LHHJ-W31.

240

38.  Hiram D. Coombs
47,100,106

 (Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 
1812.

47,100,106
 He lived in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

106
 He died in 1892 at the age of 80.

100
 Hiram has 

Ancestral File Number G9F6-NXR.
100

  Hiram D. Coombs and ________ ________ were married in (date 
unknown).

106

 ________ ________
106

 was born in (date unknown).
106

 She lived in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.
106

 She 
died in (date unknown).

 Hiram D. Coombs and ________ ________ had the following children:

i ________ ________
106

 was born in (date unknown).
106

 He/she died in (date unknown).
ii ________ ________

106
 was born in (date unknown).

106
 He/she died in (date unknown).

39.  Sabra G. Coombs
41,102–103,246–254

 (Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 30 May 1814 or 1 Jun 1814 in Vinalhaven, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

41,100,102,247–253,255–256
 She was also known as Sabra Coombs Ames.

102,249–253
 She 

lived in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA in 1842.
106

 Sabra lived in Rockland, Knox, Maine, 
USA in 1843.

106
 She lived in Illinois, USA in 1844.

106
 She lived in Castine, Hancock, 

Maine, USA in 1860.
247

 Sabra collected a pension in 1861–1934 in Maine, USA.
247

 She 
died on 7 May 1894 at the age of 79 in Camden, Maine.

100,102,247–250
 She was buried at the 

Castine Cemetery in Castine, Maine.
102–103,247,249

 Sabra has Ancestral File Number 
KV2F-B97.

246–248
  Sabra G. Coombs and Valentine Ames were married on 12 Aug 1838 

at Carver's Harbor in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
41,103,247–248,257

 Valentine Ames
41,103,247–248,251–253,257–259

, son of Justus Eames and Betsey Hudson, was born in 1815 in Vinalhaven, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

41,247–248,251–253,257–258,260–261
 He was also known as Valentine Eames.

248
 He lived in North Fox 

Island, Maine, USA on 13 May 1839.
260

 Valentine lived in Vinalhaven, Maine in 1840.
248

 He lived in Camden, 
Knox, Maine, USA in 1842.

106
 He lived in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA in 1843.

106
 Valentine lived in Illinois, 
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USA in 1844.
106

 He lived in Kirtland, Lake, Ohio, USA in 1850.
248

 He lived in Hamburg Precinct, Calhoun, 
Illinois, USA in 1860.

248
 Valentine served in the military in the Civil War about 1863.

252
 He died on the field of 

battle in the Civil War in 1863 or 24 Mar 1865 at the age of 48.
247–248,258,262

 He has Ancestral File Number 
LCYS-V1R.

247–248,258

 Valentine Ames and Sabra G. Coombs had the following children:

59 i Rufus Coombs Ames, born 13 May 1839, South Fox Island, Washington, Maine, USA; 
married Sarah Frances Patchin, 17 Dec 1863 or 18 Dec 1863, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; 
died 28 Oct 1923, Rockport, Maine.

ii Sgt. Alvin Gwinn Ames
102–103,247–249,252,263–266

 was born on 25 Aug 1841 in Vinalhaven, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

102–103,106,247–249,252,264–266
 He lived in Camden, Knox, 

Maine, USA in 1842.
106

 He lived in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA 
in 1843.

106
 Alvin lived in Illinois, USA in 1844.

106
 He served in the 

military enlisted, to become a Sergeant in 31st Maine Infantry 
Company D in the Civil War on 22 Feb 1864 or 11 Mar 1864 in 
Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA.

252,264,266
 He lived in Castine, 

Hancock, Maine, USA on 11 Mar 1864.
264

 Alvin died from wounds 
received in battle (at Cold Harbor ?) after his right arm was 
amputated at North Anna River, Virginia on 23 Jun 1864 or 25 Jun 
1864 at the age of 22 at in a hospital in Georgetown in Washington, 
D.C., USA.

102,247–248,252,264–267
 He was buried at the Arlington 

National Cemetery, Section 13, Site 6123 in Arlington, Arlington, Virginia. USA.
252,264

 He has 
Ancestral File Number L2NP-FQM.

247–248

40.  Christiana Coombs
100,268

 (Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 
1818.

47,100
 She lived in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.

106
 She died in 1894 at the age of 76.

100
 Christiana has 

Ancestral File Number 2CYM-7KT.
100

  Christiana Coombs and Robert Hassan were married in (date unknown).
106

 Robert Hassan
106

 was born in (date unknown).
106

 He lived in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.
106

 He died in (date 
unknown).

41.  Abizer Coombs
100,269

 (Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 
1821.

47,100
 He was also known as William B. Coombs.

106
 He lived in Gloucester, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.

106
 

Abizer died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number GFVG-NK5.
100

  Abizer Coombs and ________ 
________ were married in (date unknown).

106

 ________ ________
106

 was born in (date unknown).
106

 She lived in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.
106

 She 
died in (date unknown).
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42.  Lois Coombs
112,270–271

 (William-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 17 Apr 1825 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, 
USA.

112,270–271
 She was also known as Lois Coombs Gray.

112,270–271
 She died on 5 

Mar 1902 at the age of 76 in Vinalhaven, Maine.
112,270–271

 Lois was buried at the 
Pooles Hill Cemetery in Vinalhaven, Maine.

270–271
  Lois Coombs and Dotable L. 

"Doty" Gray were married in 1843.
270

 Dotable L. "Doty" Gray
270

 was born in 1819.
270

 He died in 1879 at the age of 60.
270

43.  Benjamin R. Coombs
112,114

 (William-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 11 Jun 1832 or 16 Jun 1832 in North Haven, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

112,114,272
 He lived next door to brothers Francis and William 

Coombs in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA in 1870.
114

 In 1870 he was a farmer.
114

 Benjamin lived next door to brothers William and Frank Coombs in 
Vinalhaven, Maine in 1880.

114
 In 1880 he was a farmer.

114
 He lived next door to 

Freeman Coombs in Vinalhaven, Maine in 1900.
114

 In 1900 Benjamin was a 
farmer.

114
 He died of locomotor ataxia on 22 Dec 1918 at the age of 86 in 

Vinalhaven, Maine.
112,114

 He was buried at the Pooles Hill Cemetery in 
Vinalhaven, Maine.

114
  Benjamin R. Coombs and Francena Blake were married on 13 May 1859 in Vinalhaven, 

Knox, Maine, USA.
114

 Francena Blake
114,273

, daughter of Henry Blake and Eliza Colson, was born on 12 May 1842 in Brooksville, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

114,273
 She was also known as Francena Blake Coombs.

273
 She lived in Vinalhaven, Knox, 

Maine, USA in 1870.
114

 Francena lived in Vinalhaven, Maine in 1900.
114

 She lived in the household with her son 
Lyford H. Coombs in Vinalhaven, Maine in 1920.

273
 She died valvular heart disease contributed to by old age on 

19 Jan 1920 at the age of 77 in Vinalhaven, Maine.
114,273

 Francena was buried on 21 Jan 1920 at the Pooles Hill 
Cemetery in Vinalhaven, Maine.

273

 Benjamin R. Coombs and Francena Blake had the following children:

i Henry Blake Coombs
114

 was born about 1861 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
114

 He lived 
in Vinalhaven, Maine in 1870.

114
 He was also known as Henry R. Coombs in 1870.

114
 Henry 

died before 1900 at the age of 39 in Vinalhaven, Maine.
114

ii Llewellyn Coombs
114

 was born on 30 Nov 1863 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
114

 He lived 
in Vinalhaven, Maine in 1870.

114
 He died on 9 May 1890 at the age of 

26 in Vinalhaven, Maine.
114

 Llewellyn was buried in Vinalhaven, 
Maine.



Narrative Report for Pierre Commeaux 1 March 2025

37

Lyford Hammond Coombs, born abt 1 Sep 1889, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; married 
Alma Grace Deveau, 8 Jun 1911, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Margaret Ellen 
Gerrish, 7 Jun 1919, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 15 Jul 1967, Coopers Mills, 
Lincoln, Maine, USA.
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Eighth Generation

44.  Frank Herman Coombs
125,274

 (John Quincy Adams-7, Joseph D.-6, Asa-5, George-4, Peter-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 20 Nov 1859 in Durham, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

125,274
 He lived in Brunswick, 

Cumberland, Maine, USA in 1860.
274

 He was also known as Frank Harmon Coombs.
274

 Frank lived in Durham, 
Maine in 1870.

274
 He lived in Kennebunk, York, Maine, USA in 1920.

274
 He lived in Kennebunk, Maine in 1930.

274
 Frank died on 8 Apr 1933 at the age of 73 in Kennebunk, Maine.

125,274
 He was buried at the Hope Cemetery in 

Kennebunk, Maine.
274

 He has Ancestral File Number LTK7-5SY.
125,274

  Frank Herman Coombs and Ellen Jane 
Snow were married on 7 Aug 1880 in Auburn, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

274

 Ellen Jane Snow
274

 was born in 1855.
274

 She died in 1924 at the age of 69.
274

 She has Ancestral File Number 
LCQ4-BBX.

274

 Frank Herman Coombs and Ellen Jane Snow had the following child:

61 i Harry Everett Coombs, born 2 Oct 1889, Maine, USA; married Margaret M. Brown, 10 Nov 
1923, Kennebunk, York, Maine, USA; died May 1967, Kennebunk, Maine.

45.  Annie L. Coombs
275–282

 (Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 14 Oct 1840 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

129,131–132,135,276–278,283
 She appeared in the census in 1850 in 

Bucksport, Maine.
132

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1850.
132

 Annie was also 
known as Ann Coombs in 1850.

132
 She appeared in the census in 1860 in 

Bucksport, Maine.
129

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.
129

 Annie was also 
known as Anna A. Coombs in 1860.

129,279,282
 She appeared in the census in 1870 

in Bucksport, Maine.
278

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1870.
278

 In 1870 Annie 
was  in Bucksport, Maine.

278
 She died on 28 Dec 1922 at the age of 82 in 

Bucksport, Maine.
131,277

 She was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.  Annie L. Coombs and 
Thomas J. McAlister were married on 20 Apr 1861 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

131

 Thomas J. McAlister
131,276,278,282,284

 was born in 1834 in Montville, Waldo, 
Maine, USA.

131,276,278,282,284
 He appeared in the census in 1870 in Bucksport, 

Maine.
278

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1870.
278

 In 1870 Thomas was a 
blacksmith.

278
 He died in 1898 at the age of 64.

284–285
 He was buried at the Silver 

Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
284

 Thomas J. McAlister and Annie L. Coombs had the following children:

i Frank W. McAlister
278,286

 was born in 1865 in Maine, USA.
278,286

 He died in 1932 at the age of 
67.

286
 He was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

286

62 ii Augusta M. McAlister, born 1867, Maine, USA; married Owen H. Williams, (date unknown); 
died 1933.

iii
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Warren C. McAlister
276

 was born on 31 Aug 1873.
287

 He died 
on 4 Jun 1875 at the age of 1.

276
 He was buried at the Silver 

Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
276

46.  Augusta M. Coombs
129,132,135,288

 (Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 1844 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
129,132,288–289

 She appeared in the census in 1850 in Bucksport, Maine.
132

 She lived in 
Bucksport, Maine in 1850.

132
 Augusta appeared in the census in 1860 in Bucksport, 

Maine.
129

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.
129

 She was also known as Agusta 
Coombs in 1860.

129
 Augusta died in 1933 at the age of 89.

288
 She was buried at the 

Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
288

  Augusta M. Coombs and Truman Smith 
were married on 24 Sep 1866.

135

 Truman Smith
135

 was born in (date unknown).
135

 He died in (date unknown).

 Augusta M. Coombs and Eugene Stilphen were married in (date unknown).
288

 Eugene Stilphen
288

 was born in (date unknown).
288

 He died in (date unknown).

47.  Warren David Coombs
129–130,132,290–292

 (Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born about 1850 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

129–130,132,135,291–292
 He appeared in 

the census in 1850 in Bucksport, Maine.
132

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1850.
132

 Warren was also known as 
David Coombs in 1850.

132,290
 He was also known as David Warren Coombs.

129,292
 He appeared in the census in 

1860 in Bucksport, Maine.
129

 Warren lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.
129

 He appeared in the census in 1870 in 
Bucksport, Maine.

130
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1870.

130
 In 1870 Warren was an apprentice to a blacksmith.

130
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 13 Dec 1873.

293
 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Bucksport, Maine.

291
 

Warren lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1880.
291

 In 1880 he was a farmer.
291

 He died in (date unknown).  Warren 
David Coombs and Jennie E. Perry marriage intentions were filed on 13 Dec 1873 in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

293
 They were married on 21 Dec 1873 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

292,294
 They had their 

marriage certified on 20 Dec 1873 or 22 Dec 1873 in Bucksport, Maine.
292
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 Jennie E. Perry
291–292,295–296

, daughter of Anthony Perry and Lorenia ________, was 
born on 18 Jan 1851 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

291–292,295,297
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 13 Dec 1873.
298

 She appeared in the census in 
1880 in Bucksport, Maine.

291
 Jennie lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1880.

291
 In 1880 she 

was a housekeeper.
291

 She was also known as Jennie E. Coombs.
291,295–296

 Jennie died of 
chronic interstial nephritis on 10 Jan 1912 at the age of 60 in Bucksport, Maine.

295,299
 

She was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
295

 Warren David Coombs and Jennie E. Perry had the following child:

i Thomas J. Coombs
291

 was born about 1873 in Maine, USA.
291

 He died in (date unknown).

48.  Malinda R. Coombs
129–130,135,300–301

 (Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born about 1856 in Maine, USA.

129–130,

300–302
 She was also known as Linnie Coombs.

300,303
 She appeared in the census in 1860 in 

Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
129

 Malinda lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.
129

 She 
appeared in the census in 1870 in Bucksport, Maine.

130
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 

1870.
130,303

 Malinda lived in Bucksport, Maine on 7 Feb 1874.
303

 She died on 9 Jul 1874 
at the age of 18.

300
 She was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

300
  

Malinda R. Coombs and Frank Cunningham marriage intentions were filed on 7 Feb 
1874 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

303
 They were married on 15 Feb 1874 in 

(probably) Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
300,304

 They had their marriage certified on 
16 Feb 1874 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

305

 Frank Cunningham
300–301

 was born in (date unknown).
300–301

 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 7 
Feb 1874.

303
 He died in (date unknown).

49.  Eugene Sylvester Coombs
126,130,133,306–327

 (Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, 
Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 20 May 1861 
or 28 May 1861 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

126,130,133,306–308,311–312,314–325,327–

332
 He appeared in the census in 1870 in Bucksport, Maine.

130
 He lived in 

Bucksport, Maine in 1870.
130

 On 18 Feb 1886 Eugene was a farmer.
133

 He lived 
in Bucksport, Maine on 20 Oct 1888.

333
 On 20 Oct 1888 he was a farmer.

333
 

Eugene lived in Bucksport, Maine on 21 Sep 1890.
322,333

 On 21 Sep 1890 he was 
a farmer.

322,333
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 8 Jun 1892.

333
 On 8 Jun 1892 

Eugene was a farmer.
333

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 8 Sep 1893.
334

 On 8 
Sep 1893 he was a farmer.

334
 Eugene lived in Bucksport, Maine on 5 Mar 1895.

335

 On 5 Mar 1895 he was a farmer.
335

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 10 Mar 
1897.

335
 On 10 Mar 1897 Eugene was a farmer.

335
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 24 Mar 1898.

335
 On 24 Mar 

1898 he was a farmer.
335

 Eugene lived in Bucksport, Maine on 15 May 1900.
326,335

 On 15 May 1900 he was a 
farmer.

326,335
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Maine. Eugene lived in Bucksport, Maine on 

3 Apr 1902.
335

 On 3 Apr 1902 he was a farmer.
335

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 19 Feb 1904.
333

 Eugene lived 
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in Bucksport, Maine on 28 Oct 1908.
321,327

 On 28 Oct 1908 he was a farmer.
321,327

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 
22 Mar 1910.

315
 On 22 Mar 1910 Eugene was a farmer.

315
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 2 Nov 1919.

325
 On 2 

Nov 1919 he was a farmer.
325

 Eugene died on 9 Feb 1926 at the age of 64 in Bucksport, Maine.
136,306–308,313,316

 He 
was buried at the Oak Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

307
  Eugene Sylvester Coombs and Ada Jane Snow 

were married on 18 Feb 1886 at Saratoga St. in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.
126,133,136,326,336

 Ada Jane Snow
307–309,311–313,315–327,337–343

, daughter of Nathaniel B. Snow and 
Elizabeth Linscot Dow, was born on 1 Mar 1863 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

126,307–309,311–327,339–341,343–344
 She was also known as Ada J. Snow Harriman.

335,

345
 She talked with Melissa Thayer on the evening of her murder on 13 Oct 1876 

in Bucksport, Maine.
346

 Ada lived in East Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 2 
May 1877.

347
 She was also known as Ada Snow Coombs.

318–319,326
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 20 Oct 1888.
333

 Ada lived in Bucksport, Maine on 21 Sep 
1890.

322,333
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 8 Sep 1893.

334
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 5 Mar 1895.
335

 Ada lived in Bucksport, Maine on 10 Mar 
1897.

335
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 24 Mar 1898.

335
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 15 May 1900.
326,335

 Ada appeared in the census on 1 Jun 
1900 in Bucksport, Maine.

326
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 3 Apr 1902.

335
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 

19 Feb 1904.
333

 Ada lived in Bucksport, Maine on 28 Oct 1908.
321,327

 On 28 Oct 1908 she was a housewife.
321,327

 
She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 22 Mar 1910.

315
 On 22 Mar 1910 Ada was a housewife.

315
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 2 Nov 1919.
325

 On 2 Nov 1919 she was a housewife.
325

 Ada died on 22 Nov 1937 at the age 
of 74 in Bucksport, Maine.

126,307–308,316,339,348
 She was buried at the Oak Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

307,348

 Eugene Sylvester Coombs and Ada Jane Snow had the following children:

63 i Linda Alice Coombs, born abt Oct 1887, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Samuel 
Dunbar Norris, 29 Oct 1907, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Jacob H. Quinton, 16 
Oct 1928, Maine, USA; died 27 Mar 1950, Woodland (now Baileyville), Maine.

64 ii Josephine Ellis Coombs, born 21 Sep 1890, East Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Burleigh Morton Snowman, 28 Oct 1908, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 30 Jun 1964, 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

65 iii Stanley Eugene Coombs, born 8 Jun 1892, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Gladys 
Belle Davis, 8 May 1915, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 31 Dec 1954, Bucksport, 
Maine.

66 iv Ruby Leona Coombs, born 8 Sep 1893, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Harry 
Emery Simpson, 22 Mar 1910, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 11 Apr 1968, Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

67 v Ralph Raymond Coombs, born 5 Mar 1895, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Addie Page, 20 Dec 1916; married Edith Mae Bolton, (date unknown); died 30 Jun 1967, 
Portland, Maine.

vi
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Hannah T. Coombs
126,311,313,329,348–351

 was born on 10 Mar 1897 
in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

126,311,313,329,348–351
 She was 

also known as Hannah E. Coombs.
313

 She died of cholera 
infantum on 15 Sep 1898 at the age of 1 in Bucksport, Maine.
126,311,329,348,351–354

 Hannah was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in 
Bucksport, Maine.

329

68 vii John Basil Coombs, born 24 Mar 1898, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Susan 
Alice Harriman, 5 Jan 1922, Oswego, Oswego, New York, USA; married Jennie Eastman, 4 
Sep 1929, Maine, USA; died 14 Nov 1961, Bucksport, Maine.

69 viii Bessie Dow Coombs, born 15 May 1900, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ivor 
Grindle, 12 Jun 1919; died 27 Mar 1983, Bucksport, Maine.

70 ix Ethel Frances Coombs, born 3 Apr 1902, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ivory 
Ammi Carey, 2 Nov 1919, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 7 Sep 1983, Manchester, 
New Hampshire.

71 x Edwin Ellis Coombs, born 19 Feb 1904, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Inez 
Winifred Snowman, 16 Feb 1924, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died Feb 1975 or 20 Jun 
1975, Milford, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.

50.  Josephine Coombs
130,306,355–357

 (Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 20 May 1861 or 28 
May 1861 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

130,306,355,358–360
 She was also 

known as Gus Coombs.
306

 She appeared in the census in 1870 in Bucksport, 
Maine.

130
 Josephine lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1870.

130
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jan 1880.
355

 She was also known as Josephine Coombs 
Ellis on 1 Jan 1880.

357
 Josephine died on 8 Nov 1943 at the age of 82 in West 

Newton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.
356–357

 She was buried at the Mount 
Hope Cemetery in Northfield, Washington, Vermont, USA.

357
  Josephine 

Coombs and Edwin Baruch Ellis were married on 1 Jan 1880 in "Bucks Mills", Hancock, Maine, USA.
355,361

 They 
had their marriage certified on 1 Jan 1880 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

355

 Edwin Baruch Ellis
355–357

 was born in 1856 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.
355–357

 He lived in Prospect, Maine 
on 1 Jan 1880.

355
 He died in Jan 1921 at the age of 65 in Northfield, Washington, Vermont, USA.

356–357

 Edwin Baruch Ellis and Josephine Coombs had the following child:

i Richard Gline Ellis
356

 was born on 18 Jul 1891 in Northfield, Washington, Vermont, USA.
356

 
He died in (date unknown).



Narrative Report for Pierre Commeaux 1 March 2025

43

51.  Charles Henry Coombs
64,153–156,161,362–367

 (James Dennis-7, Jesse Richards-6, 
Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 1853 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

64,153–156,161,362–366
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Bucksport, 

Maine.
156

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1860.
156

 Charles lived in Bucksport, Maine on 
21 Jun 1876.

367
 On 21 May 1877 he was a painter.

364
 He lived in Brewer, Penobscot, 

Maine, USA on 24 Dec 1897.
365

 On 24 Dec 1897 Charles was a painter. He died on 12 
May 1923 at the age of 70 in Bucksport, Maine.

64,153–155,161,362–363
 He was buried at the 

Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
154,362

  Charles Henry Coombs and Mary 
P. Norwood were married on 21 Jun 1876 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

154,366–368
 

They had their marriage certified on 26 Jun 1876.
367

 Mary P. Norwood
154–155,362–363,365–367,369

, daughter of Benjamin F. Norwood and Mary P. 
Lowell, was born in 1858 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

154–155,362–365,370
 She lived 

in Bucksport, Maine on 21 Jun 1876.
367

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 21 May 1877.
364

 Mary lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 24 Dec 1897.
365

 On 24 Dec 1897 
she was a domestic.

365
 She died in 1934 at the age of 76 in Bucksport, Maine.

154–155,362–363
 

Mary was buried at the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
362–363

 Charles Henry Coombs and Mary P. Norwood had the following child:

72 i Leslie Herbert Coombs, born 21 May 1877, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Mattie E. Bridges, 24 Dec 1897, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA; died 25 Nov 1961, Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

52.  Aaron Urias Coombs
167,169,371–373

 (Urias-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 26 Feb 1877 in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

167,169,371–373
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 

1900 in Bucksport, Maine.
167

 He lived at the next residence to Eugene S. 
Coombs on 1 Jun 1900.

167
 On 1 Jun 1900 Aaron was a farm worker.

167
 He died 

on 18 Mar 1952 at the age of 75 in Bucksport, Maine.
169,172,372

 He was buried at 
the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

372
  Aaron Urias Coombs and Bernice 

Elsie Haynes were married on 17 Jun 1907 in Bucksport, Maine.
172
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 Bernice Elsie Haynes
172,373–374

, daughter of George E. Haynes and Rose Alice 
Perkins, was born on 18 Sep 1883 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

172,373–374
 

She died on 23 Aug 1941 at the age of 57 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
374

–375
 She was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

374

 Aaron Urias Coombs and Bernice Elsie Haynes had the following children:

73 i Urban Harry Coombs, born 24 May 1908, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Myrtle 
I. Johnson, 19 Dec 1931; married Phyllis Onlie Robertson, 11 Oct 1952; died 5 Feb 1992, Blue 
Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

74 ii Shirley Alice Coombs, born 4 May 1910, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Alfred 
Edison Conners, 3 Jun 1933; died 3 Jan 1972, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

53.  Alfred Barrick Coombs
63,181–182,185,376–377

 (Freeman Daniel-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 17 Nov 1880 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

63,181–182,185,376–377
 

He died in Nov 1978 at the age of 98 in Lakewood, Jefferson, Colorado, USA.
63,181–182,185,376–377

 He was buried at 
the Crown Hill Cemetery in Wheat Ridge, Jefferson, Colorado, USA.

182
  Alfred Barrick Coombs and Rosa Helen 

________ were married in (date unknown).
182

 Rosa Helen ________
182,376–377

 was born in 1880.
182,376–377

 She was also known as Rosa Helen Coombs.
182,376

 She 
died in 1980 at the age of 100.

182,376–377

 Alfred Barrick Coombs and Rosa Helen ________ had the following child:

75 i Evelyn A. Coombs, born 1913, Nebraska, USA; married Willis R. McAfee, 6 Sep 1933, 
Denver, Denver, Colorado, USA; died 1986.

54.  John Ralph Buck
89,207,210–211,214

 (Helena Augusta Coombs-7, Luther Augustine-6, Robert P.-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 1878 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

89,207,210–211,214
 He lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 22 Aug 1900.
207

 On 22 Aug 1900 he was a clerk.
207

 John lived in Orange, Essex, New 
Jersey, USA on 6 Mar 1926.

214
 He died in 1931 at the age of 53.

89,211
 He has Ancestral File Number L2V8-38G.

89
  

John Ralph Buck and Jessie M. Harwood were married on 22 Aug 1900 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, 
USA.

207

 Jessie M. Harwood
207

 was born about 1875 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.
207

 She lived in 
Springfield, Massachusetts on 22 Aug 1900.

207
 She died in (date unknown).

 John Ralph Buck and Jessie M. Harwood had the following children:

i Louise H. Buck
210

 was born in (date unknown).
210

 She died in (date unknown).
ii Edith B. Buck

210
 was born in (date unknown).

210
 She was also known as Edith B. Duncan.

210
 

She died in (date unknown).
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55.  Capt. Thomas R. Coombs
229,378–382

 (Jesse-7, Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 1829 or 1831 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
228,379,383–385

 He was also known as Thomas W. Coombs.
228,379

 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 
1850 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

229
 Thomas lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.

229,379
 

On 1 Jun 1850 he was a fisherman.
229

 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1860 in Castine, 
Maine.

382
 Thomas lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1860.

379,382
 On 1 Jun 1860 he was a mariner.

382
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Castine, Maine.

380
 Thomas lived in Castine, 

Maine on 1 Jun 1870.
379–380

 On 1 Jun 1870 he was a sea captain.
380

 He died in 1873 at the age of 
44.

381,386–387
 Thomas was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Maine.

379,381
 He has 

Ancestral File Number LZDT-M4M.
228,379

  Capt. Thomas R. Coombs and Mary Ann Briggs 
were married on 4 Nov 1855 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

379

 Mary Ann Briggs
379–382

 was born about 1834 in England, United Kingdom.
379,388–390

 She 
appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1860 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

382
 She lived in 

Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1860.
382

 Mary appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Castine, Maine.
380

 She lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.
380

 On 1 Jun 1870 she was a housekeeper.
380

 Mary 
was also known as Mary A. Coombs on 1 Jun 1870.

380,382
 She died in 1910 at the age of 76.

381
 

She has Ancestral File Number LZDT-MC2.
379

 Thomas R. Coombs and Mary Ann Briggs had the following children:

i Leonard Whiting Coombs
379–380,382

 was born in 1856 in Maine, USA.
379–380,382

 He appeared in 
the census on 1 Jun 1860 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

382
 He lived in Castine, Maine on 1 

Jun 1860.
382

 Leonard appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Castine, Maine.
380

 He lived in 
Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.

380
 On 1 Jun 1870 he was a mariner.

380
 Leonard died in (date 

unknown). He has Ancestral File Number LC8C-KHN.
379

76 ii Augustus Charles Coombs, born abt Feb 1860, Maine, USA; married Minnie Lincoln Connor, 
17 Jan 1895, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 13 Dec 1922, Castine, Maine.

iii Maria L. Coombs
379–380

 was born in 1862 in Maine, USA.
379–380

 She appeared in the census on 
1 Jun 1870 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

380
 She lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.

380
 

Maria died in 1950 at the age of 88.
379

 She has Ancestral File Number KD1M-BZN.
379

77 iv Edward W. Coombs, born Feb 1866, Maine, USA; married Nellie Morey, 1891; died 4 Nov 
1948.

v James A. Coombs
380

 was born about 1869 in Maine, USA.
380

 He appeared in the census on 1 
Jun 1870 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

380
 He lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.

380
 

James died in (date unknown).
78 vi James A. Coombs, born 26 Aug 1871; married Annie Wescott, (date unknown); died 5 Apr 

1916.

56.  Frederic J. Coombs
228–229,391–392

 (Jesse-7, Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born in 1832 in Maine, USA.

228–229,391–392
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1850 in Castine, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
229

 He lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.
229

 On 1 Jun 1850 Frederic was a fisherman.
229
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 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1860 in Castine, Maine.
391

 He lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1860.
391

 On 1 
Jun 1860 Frederic was a mariner.

391
 He was also known as Frederick J. Coombs.

392
 He died in (date unknown). 

Frederic has Ancestral File Number G4HW-2Q3.
228

 

 Sarah A. ________
392–393

 was born about 1840 in Maine, USA.
391–392

 She was also known as Sarah A. Coombs.
392

 
She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1860 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

391
 Sarah lived in Castine, Maine on 

1 Jun 1860.
391

 She was also known as Anna Coombs on 1 Jun 1860.
391

 She died in (date unknown).

 Frederic J. Coombs and Sarah A. ________ had the following children:

i Hattie M. Coombs
391–392

 was born on 20 Oct 1859 in Maine, USA.
391–392

 She appeared in the 
census on 1 Jun 1860 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

391
 She lived 

on 1 Jun 1860.
391

 Hattie died on 8 Jan 1862 at the age of 2.
392

 She was 
buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

392

ii Tommy J. Coombs
392

 was born on 26 Aug 1871.
392

 He died on 9 Jun 1872 at the age of 0.
392

 
He was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

392

57.  Susan J. Coombs
228–229,231–232,236

 (Jesse-7, Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 18 Mar 1836 or 1837 in Maine, 
USA.

228–229,231–232,394
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1850 in Castine, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
229

 She lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.
229

 Susan was also 
known as Susan J. Coombs Sawyer.

232,236
 She died on 12 Dec 1874 at the age of 38.

228,231–232,236
 She was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Maine.

231–232
 Susan 

has Ancestral File Number LDKG-DMK.
228

  Susan J. Coombs and David H. 
Sawyer were married in 1859.

231
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 David H. Sawyer
231–232,395

 was born in 1832.
231–232,395

 He died in 1914 at the age of 82.
232,

395
 He was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

395

 David H. Sawyer and Susan J. Coombs had the following child:

i Charles Lincoln Sawyer
232

 was born in 1863.
232

 He was also known as Polly Sawyer.
232

 He 
died in 1942 at the age of 79.

232

58.  Franklin John Coombs
396–399

 (John A.-7, Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 1852.

240,396,398–399
 He was also known as John 

Franklin Coombs.
240

 He was also known as Frank J. Coombs.
398

 Franklin died in 1940 at 
the age of 88.

240,396,399
 He was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
399

 He has Ancestral File Number M6ZR-GV6.
240

 

 Frances Sarah Murch
396,398,400

 was born in 1852.
396,398,400

 She was also known as 
Fannie Murch.

396
 She was also known as Frances Sarah Murch Coombs.

396,398,400
 

Frances died in 1929 at the age of 77.
396,400

 She was buried at the Castine 
Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

400

 Franklin John Coombs and Frances Sarah Murch had the following children:

i
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Katie M. Coombs
396,398

 was born on 2 Nov 1873.
396,398

 She died on 3 
Oct 1874 at the age of 0.

396,398
 She was buried at the Castine Cemetery 

in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
398

ii Lenora C. Coombs
396,401

 was born in 1875.
396,401

 She died in 1927 at the age of 52.
396,401

 She 
was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
401

iii Winifred M. Coombs
396,402

 was born in 1878.
396,402

 She died in 1952 at the age of 74.
396,402

 She 
was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

402

iv John S. Coombs
396,398

 was born on 8 Sep 1879.
396,398

 He was also known as Johnnie Coombs.
396,

398
 He died on 29 Oct 1879 at the age of 0.

396,398
 John was buried at the 

Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
398

v
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Emma Augusta Coombs
396

 was born on 21 Feb 1884 in Castine, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

396
 She was educated at Monmouth Academy in 

Monmouth, Maine, USA.
396

 She lived with the Thrasher Family as a 
border in Fairhaven, Massachusetts, USA in 1930.

396
 In 1930 Emma 

was an a junior high school mathematics teacher.
396

 She lived with her 
sister Winifred Coombs in Castine, Maine.

396
 She died on 8 Jan 1977 at 

the age of 92 in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
396

 Emma was 
buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Maine.

396

59.  Rufus Coombs Ames
102–103,247–253,260,265,403–410

 (Sabra G. Coombs-7, Anthony-6, 
Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 13 May 1839 at 
Carvers Harbor in South Fox Island, Washington, Maine, USA.

102–103,247–249,253,260,265,403,405–

408,410–413
 He lived in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA in 1842.

106
 He lived in Rockland, 

Knox, Maine, USA in 1843.
106

 Rufus lived in Illinois, USA in 1844.
106

 He lived in 
Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1860.

251,403
 He served in the military in the 2nd 

Regiment, Maine Infantry, Company B as a private in the Civil War on 3 May 1861 in 
Castine, Maine or Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

250,252–253,403,414
 Rufus served in the 

military discharged on 4 Jun 1863.
251

 He was a mariner on American and British sips.
251

–252
 He lived in Camden, Maine in 1880.

252–253,403,405,415
 Rufus was a worker in a brass 

foundry and manager of the Ames Grocery Co. grocery store on Bay View St..
251–253,405,

415
 He lived in Camden, Maine on 26 Jul 1882.

410
 On 26 Jul 1882 he was a grocer.

410
 Rufus lived in Knox County, 

Maine, USA in 1890.
403

 He lived in Camden, Maine in 1900.
403

 He appeared in the census on 15 Apr 1910 in 
Lincolnville, Waldo, Maine, USA.

406
 Rufus lived in Lincolnville, Maine on 15 Apr 1910.

403,406
 On 15 Apr 1910 he 

was a farmer.
406

 He lived in Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA in 1920.
252,403

 Rufus died at the home of his daughter, 
Mrs. Nutt after a long illness on 28 Oct 1923 at the age of 84 in Rockport, Maine.

102–103,247–248,251,253,265,404,416
 He was 

buried at the Mount View Cemetery in Camden, Maine.
250–251,253,265,403,408

 He has Ancestral File Number 
L2NP-XP8.

247–248
  Rufus Coombs Ames and Sarah Frances Patchin were married on 17 Dec 1863 or 18 Dec 1863 

in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
103,403,407–408,417

 Sarah Frances Patchin
265,403,406–408,418–424

, daughter of Robert Perkins Patchin and Abigail 
Esther Snowman, was born on 30 Aug 1846 in Brooksville, Hancock, Maine, USA.

251,403,

407–408,418,421,425–427
 She was also known as Sarah Frances Patchen.

103,251,410,421
 She was also 

known as Sarah Patchen Ames.
404

 Sarah was also known as Sarah F. Ames.
265,407

 She 
lived in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA on 26 Jul 1882.

410
 On 26 Jul 1882 she was a 

housewife.
410

 Sarah appeared in the census on 15 Apr 1910 in Lincolnville, Waldo, 
Maine, USA.

406
 She lived in Lincolnville, Maine on 15 Apr 1910.

406
 She died of pleurisy 

followed by tuberculosis of the lungs on 26 Feb 1911 at the age of 64 in Lincolnville, 
Maine.

403,407,418,428–430
 Sarah was buried at the Mount View Cemetery in Camden, Knox, 

Maine, USA.
408,421

 She has Ancestral File Number M6ZT-456.
403,418

 Rufus Coombs Ames and Sarah Frances Patchin had the following children:
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Virginia Etta Ames, born 17 Aug 1864, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Leander M. 
Paul, 25 Jan 1888; died 14 Feb 1897, Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.

ii ________ Ames
431

 was born on 30 Aug 1866 in Nautilus Island, Maine, USA.
431

 He died 
stillborn on 30 Aug 1866 at the age of 0 in Nautilus Island, Maine.

431

80 iii Flora Maud Ames, born 8 Nov 1867, Nautilus Island, Maine, USA; married Willis Albert 
Nutt, 25 Jun 1885, Camden, Knox, Maine, USA; died 18 Jan 1944, Rockport, Maine.

iv Alvin Gwinn Ames
265,403,415,432

 was born on 25 Jul 1869 in Nautilus Island, Maine, USA.
403,415,432–

433
 He died in 1886 at the age of 17 in Lincolnville, Waldo, Maine, USA.

265,403,

432
 He was buried at the Mount View Cemetery in Camden, Knox, Maine, 

USA.
265

 Alvin has Ancestral File Number GXHV-97T.
403

v Charles Rufus Ames
265,405,415,432

 was born on 22 May 1872 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.
265,405,

415,432
 He was also known as Charley Ames.

265
 He died in 1873 at the age of 1 

in Camden, Maine.
265,432

 Charles was buried at the Mount View Cemetery in 
Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.

265

81 vi Arthur Patchen Ames, born 15 Nov 1874 or 26 Nov 1874, Camden, Knox, Maine, USA; 
married Charlotte Knight, 22 Feb 1904, Camden, Knox, Maine, USA; died 2 Dec 1972, 
Waldoboro, Lincoln, Maine, USA.

82 vii Rufus Francis Ames, born 26 Jul 1882, Camden, Knox, Maine, USA; married Nancy Ann 
Edes, 14 Dec 1901, Camden, Knox, Maine, USA; married Ida May Heal, 1 Oct 1904, Camden, 
Knox, Maine, USA; died 23 Jan 1946, Boston, Massachusetts.

83 viii Leroy Hudson Ames, born 31 Aug 1884 or 31 Aug 1885, Camden, Knox, Maine, USA; 
married Elizabeth Maud Hoffses, 24 Aug 1904, Camden, Knox, Maine, USA; died 21 Mar 
1946, Belfast or Lincolnville, Waldo, Maine, USA.

ix



Narrative Report for Pierre Commeaux 1 March 2025

51

Sabra Ames
265,434

 was born in 1889 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.
265,434

 
She died in 1889 at the age of 0.

265,434
 She was buried at the Mount View 

Cemetery in Camden, Maine.
265,434

60.  Lyford Hammond Coombs
114,435–436

 (Benjamin R.-7, William-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born about 1 Sep 1889 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.

114,437
 He lived single, in his 

father Benjamin R. Coombs' household in Vinalhaven, Maine in 1900.
114,436

 In 1900 he was a farm laborer.
114,436

 
Lyford lived with his mother Francena Coombs in Vinalhaven, Maine in 1920.

273,436
 In 1920 he was a farmer.

436
 

He died on 15 Jul 1967 at the age of 77 in Coopers Mills, Lincoln, Maine, USA.
114,436

 Lyford was buried at the 
Pooles Hill Cemetery in Vinalhaven, Maine.

436
  Lyford Hammond Coombs and Alma Grace Deveau were 

married on 8 Jun 1911 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
436

 Alma Grace Deveau
436

, daughter of George R. Deveau and Mary H. Purdy, was born on 28 Oct 1876 in 
Granville Center, Nova Scotia, Canada.

436
 She died on 23 Jun 1917 at the age of 40 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, 

USA.
436

 Lyford Hammond Coombs and Alma Grace Deveau had the following child:

i William C. Deveau
436

 was born in 1899 in Gloucester, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.
436

 He died 
on 14 Mar 1900 at the age of 1 in Gloucester, Massachusetts.

436

 Lyford Hammond Coombs and Margaret Ellen Gerrish were married on 7 Jun 1919 in Vinalhaven, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

436

 Margaret Ellen Gerrish
436

, daughter of Benjamin Gerrish and Mary Mason Brown, was born in Oct 1864 in 
Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

436
 She was also known as Maggie Gerrish.

436
 She was also known as 

Margaret Ellen Dipple.
436

 Margaret lived in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA in 1920.
436

 She died between 1940 
and 1956 at the age of 76.

436
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Ninth Generation

61.  Harry Everett Coombs
274,438

 (Frank Herman-8, John Quincy Adams-7, Joseph D.-6, Asa-5, George-4, 
Peter-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 2 Oct 1889 in Maine, USA.

274,438
 He was also known as Henry Everett 

Coombs.
438

 He lived in Kennebunk, York, Maine, USA on 6 Dec 1911.
438

 Harry registered for the military draft 
in 1917–1919 in Kennebunk, Maine.

438
 He lived in Kennebunk, Maine on 10 Nov 1923.

438
 He lived in 

Kennebunk, Maine in 1930.
438

 Harry lived in Kennebunk, Maine on 3 Apr 1950.
438

 He died in May 1967 at the 
age of 77 in Kennebunk, Maine.

274,438
 He was buried at the Hope Cemetery in Kennebunk, Maine.

438
 Harry has 

Ancestral File Number K8MW-XC8.
274,438

  Harry Everett Coombs and Margaret M. Brown were married on 10 
Nov 1923 in Kennebunk, York, Maine, USA.

438

 Margaret M. Brown
438

 was born in 1897.
438

 She died in 1959 at the age of 62.
438

 She has Ancestral File Number 
LYZK-W9Q.

438

 Harry Everett Coombs and Margaret M. Brown had the following child:

84 i Rita Lois Coombs, born 8 Jun 1935, Kennebunk, York, Maine, USA; married John Leslie 
Ames Sr., 1 Dec 1951, Kennebunk, York, Maine, USA; died 13 Mar 1981, Biddeford, York, 
Maine, USA.

62.  Augusta M. McAlister
278,439

 (Annie L. Coombs-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, 
Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 1867 in Maine, USA.
278,439

 She died in 1933 at the age of 66.
440

 She was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

439
  Augusta M. McAlister and Owen H. Williams 

were married in (date unknown).
441

 Owen H. Williams
439

 was born in (date unknown).
439

 He died in (date unknown).

63.  Linda Alice Coombs
126,313,326,348–349,442–448

 (Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse 
Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born about Oct 
1887 at Bucks Mills in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

442,444–454
 She was also known 

as Lynn Coombs.
349

 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Maine.
326

 
Linda lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.

326
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 29 

Oct 1907.
444

 On 1 Jul 1911 she was a housewife.
445

 Linda lived in Bucksport, Maine in 
1920.

455
 She lived in Calais, Washington, Maine, USA on 16 Oct 1928.

446
 She appeared 

in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Calais, Maine.
447

 Linda lived in Calais, Maine on 1 Apr 
1930.

447
 She was also known as Linda A. Quinton on 1 Apr 1930.

447
 On 1 Apr 1930 she 

was a cook at a restaurant.
447

 Linda appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1940 in Woodland 
(now Baileyville), Washington, Maine, USA.

448
 She lived in Woodland (now 

Baileyville), Maine on 1 Apr 1940.
448

 She died on 27 Mar 1950 at the age of 62 in Woodland (now Baileyville), 
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Maine.
455–457

  Linda Alice Coombs and Samuel Dunbar Norris were married on 29 Oct 1907 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

126,348–349,444
 They were divorced in 1917 in Bucksport, Maine.

455

 Samuel Dunbar Norris
126,348–349,444–445,455

 was born in 1889 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
126,348–349,444–445,455

 
He lived on 29 Oct 1907.

444
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jul 1911.

445
 On 1 Jul 1911 Samuel was a cook.

445
 

He died in 1952 at the age of 63.
455

 Samuel Dunbar Norris and Linda Alice Coombs had the following children:

i Frances G. Norris
445,455

 was born about 1909 in Winterport, Waldo, Maine, USA.
455,458

 She 
died in 1967 at the age of 58.

455

ii Horace Bowe Norris
349,445,459

 was born on 14 Jul 1911 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
349,

445,455
 He was also known as Horace Bowen Norris.

455
 He died in 1982 

at the age of 71.
455

 Linda Alice Coombs and Jacob H. Quinton
349

 were married on 16 Oct 1928 in Maine, USA.
313,442

 Jacob H. Quinton
126,313,348–349,442,446–448

 was born about 1881 in Canada.
126,313,348–349,

442,447,460
 He was also known as Jake Coynton.

442
 He was also known as Sam 

Quinton.
126

 Jacob was also known as Jake Quinton.
126,313,348–349,442

 He lived in 
Calais, Washington, Maine, USA on 16 Oct 1928.

446
 He appeared in the census 

on 1 Apr 1930 in Calais, Maine.
447

 Jacob lived in Calais, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
447

 On 1 Apr 1930 he was a proprietor of a restaurant.
447

 He appeared in the census 
on 1 Apr 1940 in Woodland (now Baileyville), Washington, Maine, USA.

448
 

Jacob lived in Woodland (now Baileyville), Maine on 1 Apr 1940.
448

 On 1 Apr 
1940 he was a manager of an inn.

448
 He died in (date unknown).

 Jacob H. Quinton and Linda Alice Coombs had the following children:

i Charlie Quinton
349

 was born in (date unknown).
349

85 ii Grace Quinton, born (date unknown); married ________ Bennett, (date unknown).
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64.  Josephine Ellis Coombs
126,308,313,318–319,321–323,326–327,348–349,461–489

 (Eugene Sylvester-8, 
Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was 
born on 21 Sep 1890 at Bucks Mills in East Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

126,308,313,318

–319,321–323,327,348–349,461–490
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
326

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.
326

 Josephine was also 
known as Josie E. Coombs on 1 Jun 1900.

326,483–485
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 23 

Oct 1908.
321,327,491

 On 23 Oct 1908 she was a housewife/housekeeper.
321,327

 On 14 Jan 
1910 Josephine was a housewife.

483
 On 4 May 1912 she was a housewife.

486
 On 27 Jan 

1914 she was a housewife.
485

 On 15 Oct 1915 Josephine was a housewife.
487

 On 23 Mar 
1921 she was a housewife.

488
 She appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
461

 Josephine lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
461

 She lived 
in Orland, Maine on 26 Mar 1957.

477
 She was also known as Josephine E. Snowman on 26 Mar 1957.

323,477
 

Josephine lived in Orland, Maine on 31 Dec 1960.
319

 She was also known as Josie Snowman on 31 Dec 1960.
319

 
She died of a stroke, after a long illness on 30 Jun 1964 at the age of 73 at the Penobscot Nursing Home in 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

308,313,318,323,348,462–463,482
 Josephine was buried on 3 Jul 1964 at the Oak Grove 

Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
318,323,462

 She has Ancestral File Number LH6P-5GP.
482

  Josephine Ellis Coombs and 
Burleigh Morton Snowman marriage intentions were filed on 23 Oct 1908 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

321

,327,491
 They had their marriage certified on 23 Oct 1908 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

492
 They were 

married on 28 Oct 1908 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
126,313,318,321,327,348,470,476–477,482,492–493

 Burleigh Morton Snowman
313,318,321,323,327,348,461,463–470,472–489,491,493–498

, son of Gilbert F. 
Snowman and Ella Flora Hutchins, was born on 15 Jul 1888 at the Castine Road in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

313,318,321,323,327,348,461,463–470,472–489,491,493–498
 He lived in Orland, 

Maine on 23 Oct 1908.
321,327,491

 On 28 Oct 1908 he was a laborer, dairy farmer.
321,327,461

 
Burleigh lived in Orland, Maine on 14 Jan 1910.

482–483
 On 14 Jan 1910 he was a laborer.

483–484
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 4 May 1912.

486
 On 4 May 1912 Burleigh was a 

laborer.
486

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 27 Jan 1914.
485

 On 27 Jan 1914 he was a 
laborer.

485
 Burleigh lived in Orland, Maine on 25 Oct 1915.

487
 On 25 Oct 1915 he was a 

laborer.
487

 He registered for the draft in 1917–1919 in Orland, Maine.
482

 Burleigh lived 
in Orland, Maine in 1920.

482
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 23 Mar 1921.

488
 On 23 Mar 

1921 he was a farmer.
488

 Burleigh paid for recording of a Snowman to Snowman deed 
on 25 Aug 1925.

499
 He appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.

461
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 1 

Apr 1930.
461,482

 On 1 Apr 1930 Burleigh was a farmer in the dairy industry.
461

 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.
482

 He received a receipt for payment for cemetery care for H. Homer Hutchings on 18 Mar 1946 in Orland, 
Maine.

497
 Burleigh lived in Orland, Maine on 10 Apr 1950.

482
 He died at home, of angina on 26 Mar 1957 at the 

age of 68 in Orland, Maine.
318,348,463,470,477,482,495,498

 He was buried on 28 Mar 1957 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 
Orland, Maine.

318,482,495
 Burleigh has Ancestral File Number KHLY-44H.

482,498

 Burleigh Morton Snowman and Josephine Ellis Coombs had the following children:

i Infant (Frederic?) Snowman
482–484,500

 was born on 14 Jan 1910 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

482–484,500
 He died of "imperfect development" on 15 Jan 1910 at the age of 0 in Orland, 

Maine.
482,484,500

 He has Ancestral File Number GNWL-H8C.
482

86 ii Frederick Morton Snowman, born 4 May 1912, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Dorothy Helena Saunders, 26 Dec 1929; died 4 Jul 1941 or 5 Jul 1941, Fairfield, Maine.

87 iii Arlene Florence Snowman, born 27 Jan 1914, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Edwin 
W. Maddocks, 27 Oct 1934; died 24 Sep 1993.

88 iv Reginald Walter Snowman, born 25 Oct 1915, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
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Gertrude Eudora Arey, 6 Jun 1936, Maine, USA; married Barbara P. Ginn, 18 Dec 1947; died 
31 Jan 1991, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

89 v Claire Virginia Snowman, born 23 Mar 1921, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Angelo Charles Pessolano, 28 Jun 1942, New Jersey, USA; died 17 Jun 2003, Springfield, 
Massachusetts.

90 vi Ella Beryle Snowman, born 16 Mar 1924, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Frederick 
Leslie Ames, 23 Jul 1944, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 25 Nov 2014, Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

91 vii Regina Alice Snowman, born 9 Feb 1926, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Chester 
Arthur Smith, 2 Nov 1945, Maine, USA; died 28 Nov 2015, Bucksport, Maine.

92 viii Kenneth Albee Snowman, born 23 Feb 1927, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Edwina 
Dare Wilson, 9 Jul 1949, Maine, USA; died 3 May 2009, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

ix Bessie Lenora Snowman
318,473,482,501

 was born on 26 Jan 1929 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
318,473,482,501

 She died on 27 May 1929 at the age of 0 in Orland, Maine.
318,473,482,501

 She has Ancestral File Number KHP4-8FZ.
482

65.  Stanley Eugene Coombs
126,313,319,326,349,442–443,502–504

 (Eugene Sylvester-8, 
Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 8 Jun 1892 at Bucks Mills in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

126,313,319,326,349,442–443,502–504
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in 

Bucksport, Maine.
326

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.
326

 Stanley 
died on 31 Dec 1954 at the age of 62 at his home in Bucksport, Maine.

126,504–507
 

He was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
319,504

  Stanley 
Eugene Coombs and Gladys Belle Davis were married on 8 May 1915 in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

313,319,505

 Gladys Belle Davis
126,319,503,505,508–515

, daughter of Winslow H. Davis and Laura White, 
was born on 20 Apr 1897 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

313,319,503,505,508–509,511–515
 On 

6 Nov 1912 she was a housekeeper.
512

 She was also known as Edith Coombs. Gladys 
lived in Bucksport, Maine on 31 Dec 1960.

319
 She was also known as Gladys Coombs on 

2 Jul 1969.
513

 She died on 2 Jul 1969 at the age of 72 in Bucksport, Maine.
508,513–514,516–517

 
Gladys was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

508,513
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 Stanley Eugene Coombs and Gladys Belle Davis had the following children:

93 i Westley Owen Coombs Sr., born 15 Mar 1916, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Edith Gertrude Seavey, 16 Nov 1941; married Eileen Harriman, 1960; died 30 Mar 1979, 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

94 ii Grace Beulah Coombs, born 25 Sep 1924, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Edwin 
Bennett, (date unknown); died 28 Mar 1977, Belfast, Maine.

66.  Ruby Leona Coombs
126,313,315–316,319–320,323–324,326,348–349,518–519

 (Eugene 
Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 8 Sep 1893 at Bucks Mills in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

313,315–316,319–320,323–324,326,348–349,520–522
 She appeared in the 

census on 1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Maine.
326

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 
1 Jun 1900.

326
 Ruby lived in Bucksport, Maine on 8 Mar 1910.

315,523
 On 22 Mar 

1910 she was a housekeeper.
315

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1920.
316

 Ruby 
lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 31 Dec 1960.

319
 She was also known 

as Ruby L. Simpson on 31 Dec 1960.
319,323,519,524

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine 
on 30 Jun 1964.

323
 Ruby lived in Bucksport, Maine on 30 Jun 1967.

324
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 11 Apr 1968.

320
 She died on 11 Apr 1968 at the age of 74 at a hospital in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

126,313,316,320,348,519
 

Ruby was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
320,519

  Ruby Leona Coombs and Harry Emery 
Simpson marriage intentions were filed on 8 Mar 1910 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

315,523
 They were 

married on 22 Mar 1910 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
126,313,315–316,348,525

 Harry Emery Simpson
126,315–316,348,523,526–529

, son of John Simpson and Hattie 
West, was born in 1879 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

315,348,523,526–527,529–531
 

He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 15 Oct 1904. On 15 Oct 1904 he was a laborer.
528

 Harry lived in Bucksport, Maine on 8 Mar 1910.
315,523

 On 22 Mar 1910 he was 
a farmer.

315
 He died in 1944 at the age of 65 in Bucksport, Maine.

526–527
 Harry 

was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
526

 He has Ancestral 
File Number LVPM-W7Q.

527

 Harry Emery Simpson and Ruby Leona Coombs had the following children:

i Raymond H. Simpson
316,320

 was born on 3 Oct 1910 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
316,320

 
He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 11 Apr 1968.

320
 He died in 1968 at the age of 58.

316

95 ii Hilda R. Simpson, born abt 1914, Maine, USA; married James E. Burgess, (date unknown).
iii Maynard R. Simpson

316
 was born on 10 Nov 1914 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

316
 He 

died on 16 Mar 1964 at the age of 49 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
316

iv ________ Simpson
532

 was born in (date unknown).
316

67.  Ralph Raymond Coombs
126,313,319,323–324,326,348,350,533–534

 (Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, 
Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 5 Mar 1895 at Bucks Mills in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

126,313,319,323–324,326,348,533–535
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Maine.

326
 

He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.
326

 Ralph lived in Bucksport, Maine on 24 Dec 1921.
324,533

 On 24 Dec 
1921 he was a farmer.

533
 He lived in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA on 31 Dec 1960.

319
 Ralph lived in 

Portland, Maine on 30 Jun 1964.
323

 He was a proprietor, with his brother Edwin, of the Union Diner for 35 years 
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in Portland, Maine.
324

 He died on 30 Jun 1967 at the age of 72 at his home in Portland, Maine.
313,324,348

 Ralph was 
buried in Portland, Maine.

324
  Ralph Raymond Coombs and Addie Page were married on 20 Dec 1916.

126,348

 Addie Page
126,348,533–534,536–539

, daughter of Loring E. Page and Addie L. Sprague, was born on 8 Apr 1894 in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

126,348,533–534,536–539
 She was also known as Addie Coombs.

533,537–538
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 24 Dec 1921.
533

 On 24 Dec 1921 Addie was a housewife.
533

 She appeared in the census in 
1930 in Bucksport, Maine.

537
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1930.

537
 In 1930 Addie was a houseworker for a 

private family.
537

 She died on 28 Nov 1983 at the age of 89 in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA.
538

 She was 
buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

538

 Ralph Raymond Coombs and Addie Page had the following child:

96 i Robert Raymond Coombs, born 24 Dec 1921, Bucksport or Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; 
married Betty Lillian Ainsworth, abt 1949; died 14 Oct 2002, Alexandria, Virginia.

 Ralph Raymond Coombs and Edith Mae Bolton were married in (date unknown).
313

 Edith Mae Bolton
313

 was born in (date unknown).
313

 Ralph Raymond Coombs and Edith Mae Bolton had the following child:

i Eugene S. Coombs
324,534

 was born in (date unknown).
324,534

 He served in the military as a M-Sgt 
with the US Air Force on 30 Jun 1967 in Tokyo, Japan.

324
 He died before 14 Oct 2002.

534

68.  John Basil Coombs
126,308,312–313,319,326,349–350,540–546

 (Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses 
C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was 
born on 24 Mar 1898 at Bucks Mills in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

126,308,

312–313,319,326,349–350,540–546
 He was also known as Basil John Coombs.

126,319,335,348–349
 He 

appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Maine.
326

 John lived in 
Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.

326
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 31 Dec 

1960.
319

 He died on 14 Nov 1961 at the age of 63 in Bucksport, Maine.
126,308,313,540,

546–547
 John was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

308,540,548
  

John Basil Coombs and Susan Alice Harriman were married on 5 Jan 1922 in 
Oswego, Oswego, New York, USA.

312,542

 Susan Alice Harriman
126,312,541–542,544,549

, daughter of Edwin Lavergne Harriman and 
Elsie Platt, was born on 24 Jun 1904 in Brown's Valley, Yuba, California, USA.

126,541–542,

544,549–550
 She was also known as Susie Harriman.

126,312,542
 She was also known as Susan 

Alice Coombs.
544
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 John Basil Coombs and Susan Alice Harriman had the following children:

97 i Richard Porter Coombs, born 24 Mar 1923, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Beverly J. White, abt 1950; died 7 Jan 2010, Athol, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

98 ii Russell Leon Coombs, born 11 Feb 1926, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Emilie 
A. Schwartz, (date unknown); died 14 Dec 2002, Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA.

 John Basil Coombs and Jennie Eastman were married on 4 Sep 1929 in Maine, USA.
308,313,543,548

 Jennie Eastman
542–543,545–546,551–552

, daughter of George Eastman and Francis M. 
________, was born in 1902.

313,542–543,545–546,551
 She was also known as Jennie E. 

Coombs.
551

 She died on 17 Mar 1960 at the age of 58 in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

546,551
 Jennie was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, 

Maine.
548,551

 John Basil Coombs and Jennie Eastman had the following children:

99 i Ashley Eugene Coombs, born 2 Mar 1931, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Barbara A. ________, abt 1982; died 6 Jul 2022, Bucksport, Maine.

100 ii Lamont W. Coombs Sr., born 1940; married Edith Charlene Dowling, (date unknown).

69.  Bessie Dow Coombs
126,308,313,317,319–320,323–324,326,349–350,553–557

 (Eugene 
Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 15 May 1900 at Bucks Mills in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

126,308,313,317,319–320,323–324,326,349–350,553–557
 She appeared in the 

census on 1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Maine.
326

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 
1 Jun 1900.

326
 Bessie was also known as Mrs. Bessie D. Grindle on 21 Jul 1957.

319–320,323,556
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 31 Dec 1960.

319
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 30 Jun 1964.
323

 Bessie lived in Bucksport, Maine on 30 Jun 1967.
324

 She lived in Bucksport, 
Maine on 11 Apr 1968.

320
 She died at her son's home on 27 Mar 1983 at the age of 82 in Bucksport, Maine.

126,308,313

,317,553–554
 Bessie was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

317,553,558
  Bessie Dow Coombs and Ivor 

Grindle were married on 12 Jun 1919.
126,313,554,559

 Ivor Grindle
126,313,317,554,556–557,560–561

, son of John Lawson Grindle and Mary Jane 
Gray, was born on 4 Nov 1895 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

313,317,554,557,560

–562
 He served in the military in the Army during WW I.

556
 He died on 20 Jul 

1957 at the age of 61 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
317,558,560–561,563

 Ivor was 
buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

560–561

 Ivor Grindle and Bessie Dow Coombs had the following child:
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Roland W. Grindle, born 16 Nov 1923, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Jean M. 
Parsons, 1948; died 27 May 2004, Bucksport, Maine.

70.  Ethel Frances Coombs
126,313,317,319–320,323–324,349–350,564–566

 (Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, 
Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 3 Apr 1902 at Bucks Mills in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

126,313,317,319–320,323–324,349–350,564–566
 She was also known as Ethel Francis Coombs. She was also 

known as Ethel F. Carey.
317,319–320,324,565,567

 Ethel lived in Derry, Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA on 10 Jun 
1950.

566
 She lived in Derry, New Hampshire on 31 Dec 1960.

319,565
 She lived in Manchester, Hillsborough, New 

Hampshire, USA about 1963.
565

 Ethel lived in Derry, New Hampshire on 30 Jun 1964.
323

 She lived in Derry, New 
Hampshire on 30 Jun 1967.

324
 She lived in Derry, New Hampshire on 11 Apr 1968.

320
 Ethel lived in Manchester, 

Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA on 27 Mar 1983.
317

 On 7 Sep 1983 she was a retired shoe worker.
565

 She 
died at her home after a long illness on 7 Sep 1983 at the age of 81 in Manchester, New Hampshire.

126,313,564–565
 

Ethel was buried at the Forest Hill Cemetery in East Derry, Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA.
565

  Ethel 
Frances Coombs and Ivory Ammi Carey marriage intentions were filed on 15 Oct 1919 in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

325
 They were married on 2 Nov 1919 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

126,313,325,564–565

 Ivory Ammi Carey
313,325,348,565–566

, son of Ammi W. Carey and Mary Jane Farwell, was born about 1896 in 
LaGrange, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

313,325,348,565–566
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 2 Nov 1919.

325
 On 2 Nov 1919 

he was a farmer.
325

 Ivory lived in Derry, Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA on 10 Jun 1950.
566

 He was also 
known as Ivory Ami Carey on 10 Jun 1950.

566
 He died in 1958 at the age of 62.

565

 Ivory Ammi Carey and Ethel Frances Coombs had the following children:

102 i Avis Ethel Carey, born 1 Jun 1929, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Eugene Alton 
Hammond, 3 Apr 1948, Manchester, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA; died 8 Sep 2010, 
Florida, USA.

ii Donald I. Carey
565

 was born in (date unknown).
565

 He lived in Chester, Rockingham, New 
Hampshire, USA on 7 Sep 1983.

565

iii Arthur F. Carey
565

 was born in (date unknown).
565

 He lived in Darlington, Darlington, South 
Carolina, USA on 7 Sep 1983.

565

iv Roderick W. Carey
565

 was born in (date unknown).
565

 He lived in Manchester, Hillsborough, 
New Hampshire, USA on 7 Sep 1983.

565

v Mazie Carey
565

 was born in (date unknown).
565

 She lived in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA on 7 Sep 1983.

565
 She was also known as Mrs. Mazie Monahan on 7 Sep 1983.

565

vi Phyllis Carey
565

 was born in (date unknown).
565

 She lived in Hoytville, Wood, Ohio, USA on 7 
Sep 1983.

565
 She was also known as Mrs. Phyllis Mills on 7 Sep 1983.

565

103 vii Mary Elizabeth Carey, born abt 1934, Maine, USA; married George Albert Giroux, 10 Jun 
1950, Auburn, Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA.

viii Virginia Carey
565

 was born in (date unknown).
565

 She lived in Derry, Rockingham, New 
Hampshire, USA on 7 Sep 1983.

565
 She was also known as Mrs. Virginia Boyle on 7 Sep 1983.

565
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71.  Edwin Ellis Coombs
126,313,319,324,348,443,568–572

 (Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, 
Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born 
on 19 Feb 1904 at Bucks Mills in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

126,313,319,323–324

,348,443,568–569,571–572
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 16 Feb 1924.

572

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1930.
572

 Edwin lived in Portland, Cumberland, 
Maine, USA on 31 Dec 1960.

319
 He lived in Portland, Maine on 30 Jun 1964.

323
 

He was also known as Edward Coombs on 30 Jun 1964.
323

 Edwin lived in 
Portland, Maine on 30 Jun 1967.

324
 He lived in Portland, Maine on 11 Apr 1968.

320
 He died in Feb 1975 or 20 Jun 1975 at the age of 71 in Milford, Hillsborough, 

New Hampshire, USA.
126,348,569,572–574

 Edwin was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
569,572

 He has 
Ancestral File Number LH6P-5YF.

571–572
  Edwin Ellis Coombs and Inez Winifred Snowman were married on 16 

Feb 1924 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
313,348,571–572

 Inez Winifred Snowman
126,313,348,571–572,575–589

, daughter of Thurman Roscoe 
Snowman and Lulu Maude Ginn, was born on 27 Apr 1906 in Orland, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

126,313,348,572,575–576,578–584,586–591
 She appeared in the census in 1910 in 

Orland, Maine.
590

 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.
571,590

 Inez lived in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1920.

571
 She was also known as Winifred 

Snowman.
126,313,348,577

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 16 Feb 1924.
571

 Inez lived 
in Bucksport, Maine in 1930.

571
 She lived in South Portland, Cumberland, 

Maine, USA on 24 Dec 1954.
592

 She lived in Milford, Hillsborough, New 
Hampshire, USA in 1961.

583
 Inez was also known as George Tibbetts Mrs. in 

1961.
583

 She lived in Milford, New Hampshire on 11 Aug 1981.
582

 She was also known as Winifred Tibbetts on 
11 Aug 1981.

582,593
 Inez lived in Milford, New Hampshire on 26 Jan 1984.

586
 She lived in Milford, New 

Hampshire on 12 Dec 1990.
587

 She was also known as Mrs. Winefred Tibbetts on 12 Dec 1990.
587

 Inez was also 
known as Inez W. Coombs Tibbetts.

578
 She died on 3 Feb 1993 at the age of 86 in Milford, New Hampshire.

571–572,

578,580,584,588–589,594–595
 She was buried on 14 May 1993 at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

571,578,589
 Inez 

has Ancestral File Number K4KR-Z7P.
571–572,588

 Edwin Ellis Coombs and Inez Winifred Snowman had the following children:

i Inez E. Coombs
568,596

 was born in 1924.
568,596

 She died in 1925 at the age of 1.
568

 She was buried 
at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
568

104 ii Leon Eugene Coombs, born 9 Dec 1925, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Faye 
Annette Mayberry, 23 Jun 1945, Alabama City, Etowah, Alabama, USA; died 11 Jun 2009, 
Robertsdale, Alabama.

105 iii Lawrence E. Coombs Sr., born 16 Oct 1927, Howland, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married 
Anne E. Stubbs, 4 Apr 1953, Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA; died 25 Nov 1995, Portland, 
Maine.

106 iv Carolyn Esther Coombs, born 15 Apr 1929, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ancil 
Warren Reeves Jr., 26 Nov 1952, Orono, Penobscot, Maine, USA; died 1 May 1981, Nashua, 
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Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.

72.  Leslie Herbert Coombs
155,335,364–365,597–601

 (Charles Henry-8, James Dennis-7, 
Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born 
on 21 May 1877 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

155,335,365,597–598,601–604
 He was 

also known as Herbert L. Coombs.
365

 He lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA on 24 Dec 1897.

365
 On 24 Dec 1897 Leslie was a laborer.

365
 He lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 17 Jan 1899.
335

 On 17 Jan 1899 he was a painter.
335

 Leslie 
appeared in the census in 1900 in Bucksport, Maine.

600
 He lived in Bucksport, 

Maine in 1900.
600

 In 1900 he was a farm laborer.
600

 Leslie lived in Bucksport, 
Maine on 15 Jun 1901.

335
 On 15 Jun 1901 he was a painter.

335
 He appeared in the 

census in 1910 in Brewer, Maine.
601

 Leslie lived in Brewer, Maine in 1910.
601

 In 1910 he was a commercial 
worker in a travelor shop.

601
 He died on 25 Nov 1961 at the age of 84 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

155,597–598
 

Leslie was buried at the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
597

  Leslie Herbert Coombs and Mattie E. 
Bridges were married on 24 Dec 1897 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

365,597,601

 Mattie E. Bridges
155,335,365,597,600–601,603

, daughter of John Bridges and Mattie E. 
Smith, was born in Dec 1879 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA or Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

155,335,365,597,600–601,603
 She lived in Brewer, Maine on 24 Dec 

1897. On 24 Dec 1897 she was a domestic.
365

 Mattie lived in Bucksport, Maine 
on 17 Jan 1899.

335
 She appeared in the census in 1900 in Bucksport, Maine.

600
 

She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1900.
600

 Mattie lived in Bucksport, Maine on 
15 Jun 1901.

335
 She appeared in the census in 1910 in Brewer, Maine.

601
 She 

lived in Brewer, Maine in 1910.
601

 Mattie died in 1939 at the age of 60.
155,597

 She 
was buried at the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

597

 Leslie Herbert Coombs and Mattie E. Bridges had the following children:

107 i Leona Agnes Coombs, born 17 Jan 1899, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Harry H. 
Jones, 8 Jan 1916, Bucksport, Maine; married Lionel Nelson Sylvester, 1930; married Millard 
K. Foster, 1947; died May 1951.

108 ii Harold N. Coombs, born 15 Jun 1901, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Beatrice L. 
Woodman, 20 Sep 1930, Maine, USA; died 23 Aug 1964, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

73.  Urban Harry Coombs
373,605–611

 (Aaron Urias-8, Urias-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 24 May 1908 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

373,605–611
 He appeared in the census in 1940 in Bucksport, Maine.

608
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1940.

608
 In 1940 Urban was a mill hand in a sawmill.

608
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 3 Jan 1972.

373
 He died on 5 Feb 1992 at the age of 

83 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.
605–607,610

 Urban was buried at the Hillside 
Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

606
  Urban Harry Coombs and Myrtle I. Johnson were 

married on 19 Dec 1931.
605,610
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 Myrtle I. Johnson
605,608,610–612

, daughter of Grover Cleveland Johnson and Nestia Richardson, was born on 9 Jan 
1915 in Temple, Franklin, Maine, USA.

605,608,610–612
 She was also known as Myrtle I. Coombs.

611
 She was also 

known as Myrtle Johnson Gerow.
610

 Myrtle died at a health-care facility on 25 Jan 1992 at the age of 77 in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

610,612
 She was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
610

 Urban Harry Coombs and Myrtle I. Johnson had the following children:

109 i Urban R. Coombs Jr., born abt 1933, Maine, USA; married Marion E. Hatch, 29 Mar 1952, 
Maine, USA.

110 ii Warren Elwood Coombs, born 4 Mar 1934, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Connie M. Gross, (date unknown); died 16 Mar 1996, Bucksport, Maine.

iii Lloyd W. Coombs
613–614

 was born in 1936.
613

 He died in 1937 at the age of 1.
613

 He was buried 
at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
613

iv Bruce Ira Coombs
605,607–608,610,615

 was born on 27 May 1937 in Maine, USA.
605,607–608,610,615

 He 
appeared in the census in 1940 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

608
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1940.

608
 Bruce died in 

an auto accident on 20 Nov 1962 at the age of 25.
607,610,615

 He 
was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

615

 Urban Harry Coombs and Phyllis Onlie Robertson were married on 11 Oct 1952.
605,609

 Phyllis Onlie Robertson
605,607,609,616–619

, daughter of Wilbur L. Robertson and Georgia 
Grindle, was born on 11 Oct 1915 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.

605,607,609,616–619
 She 

was also known as Phyllis O. Robertson Howard.
619

 She was also known as Phyllis O. 
Coombs.

616
 Phyllis was also known as Phyllis Robertson Howard Coombs.

617
 She died 

on 21 Nov 1991 at the age of 76 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
607,616,618

 She was 
buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

616
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74.  Shirley Alice Coombs
373,620–621

 (Aaron Urias-8, Urias-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 4 May 1910 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

373,620–621
 She died on 3 Jan 1972 at the age of 61 in Bangor, 

Penobscot, Maine, USA.
375,621

 She was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
621

  Shirley Alice Coombs and Alfred Edison Conners were married on 3 Jun 1933.
621–622

 Alfred Edison Conners
373,375,623–624

, son of Hervey A. Connors and Cora E. 
________, was born on 24 Sep 1911 in Massachusetts, USA.

373,375,623–624
 He 

appeared in the census in 1920 in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
624

 He lived 
in Orrington, Maine in 1920.

624
 Alfred died on 6 Jul 1999 at the age of 87.

623
 He 

was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
623

 Alfred Edison Conners and Shirley Alice Coombs had the following children:

i Elizabeth Ann Conners
373,625

 was born on 12 Jun 1934 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
373,

625
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 3 Jan 1972.

373
 She was also known as Elizabeth Ann Gott.

373

ii Nancy B. Conners
373,625

 was born on 14 Jun 1936 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
373,625

 
She lived in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Utah, USA on 3 Jan 1972.

373
 She was also known as 

Nancy B. Hanseen.
373

iii Christine M. Conners
373,626–627

 was born on 19 Jun 1939 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
373,626–627

 She lived in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA on 3 
Jan 1972.

373
 She was also known as Christine M. Gray.

373
 

Christine lived in Frankfort, Waldo, Maine, USA on 25 Jul 
2018.

628

iv James Conners
373,625

 was born on 21 May 1942 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
373,625

 He 
lived in Verona, Maine in 1972.

373
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75.  Evelyn A. Coombs
182,376–377,629–630

 (Alfred Barrick-8, Freeman Daniel-7, Jesse 
Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 
1913 in Nebraska, USA.

182,376–377,629–630
 She was also known as Evelyn A. McAfee.

376,630
 She died in 1986 at the age of 73.

182,376,630
 Evelyn was buried at the Crown 

Hill Cemetery in Wheat Ridge, Jefferson, Colorado, USA.
376,630

  Evelyn A. 
Coombs and Willis R. McAfee were married on 6 Sep 1933 in Denver, Denver, 
Colorado, USA.

629

 Willis R. McAfee
629

 was born in (date unknown).
629

 Willis R. McAfee and Evelyn A. Coombs had the following child:

111 i ________ McAfee, born (date unknown).

76.  Augustus Charles Coombs
379,381–382,631–634

 (Thomas R.-8, Jesse-7, 
Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born 
about Feb 1860 in Maine, USA.

379–380,631–632,635–637
 He appeared in the census on 1 

Jun 1860 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
382

 He lived in Castine, Maine on 1 
Jun 1860.

382
 Augustus was also known as Charles A. Coombs on 1 Jun 1860.

380,382

 He was also known as Charles Augustus Coombs.
632

 He appeared in the census 
on 1 Jun 1870 in Castine, Maine.

380
 Augustus lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 

1870.
380,632

 He lived in Castine, Maine in 1880.
632

 He lived in Castine, Maine in 1900.
632

 Augustus lived in 
Castine, Maine in 1910.

632
 He lived in Hancock (County ? ), Maine, USA in 1920.

632
 He died on 13 Dec 1922 at 

the age of 62 in Castine, Maine.
379,631–632,634

 Augustus was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Maine.
632,634

 
He has Ancestral File Number LZDT-M3V.

379,631–632
  Augustus Charles Coombs and Minnie Lincoln Connor were 

married on 17 Jan 1895 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
631–632

 Minnie Lincoln Connor
631–632,634

 was born in 1865.
631–632,634

 She died in 1946 at 
the age of 81.

631–632,634
 She was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
634

 Minnie has Ancestral File Number M729-FHG.
631–632

 Augustus Charles Coombs and Minnie Lincoln Connor had the following children:

112 i Mary Esther Coombs, born 14 Apr 1895, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Harry 
Maurice Wardwell, 22 Dec 1914, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 9 Apr 1981, Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

ii
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William R. Coombs
631–632,638

 was born on 15 Dec 1901.
631–632,638

 He served in the military in Word War II "TEC 5 
ORDNANCE DEPT" about 1945.

638
 He died on 21 Mar 1971 

at the age of 69.
631–632,638

 William was buried at the Castine 
Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

638
 He has 

Ancestral File Number LC8C-NSG.
631–632

77.  Edward W. Coombs
380,639–641

 (Thomas R.-8, Jesse-7, Anthony-6, 
Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in Feb 1866 
in Maine, USA.

379–380,639,641–642
 He was also known as Ned W. Coombs.

379
 He 

appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
380

 
Edward lived in Castine, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.

380
 He died on 4 Nov 1948 at the 

age of 82.
641–642

 He was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Maine.
641–642

 
Edward has Ancestral File Number LZDT-MDJ.

379
  Edward W. Coombs and 

Nellie Morey were married in 1891.
642

 Nellie Morey
639,642–643

 was born in 1870.
639,642–643

 She was also known as Nellie 
Coombs.

643
 She died in 1935 at the age of 65.

642–643
 Nellie was buried at the 

Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
643

 Edward W. Coombs and Nellie Morey had the following child:

113 i George T. Coombs, born 14 Jan 1893, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Edith E. 
Merrill, 1922; died 27 Oct 1986, Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA.

78.  James A. Coombs
379,644

 (Thomas R.-8, Jesse-7, Anthony-6, Anthony-5, 
Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 26 Aug 1871.

379,644
 He 

died on 5 Apr 1916 at the age of 44.
379,644

 He was buried at the Castine Cemetery 
in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

644
 James has Ancestral File Number 

LC8C-VNT.
379

  James A. Coombs and Annie Wescott were married in (date 
unknown).

644
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 Annie Wescott
644

 was born on 6 Jan 1883.
644

 She died on 8 Oct 1906 at the age 
of 23.

644
 She was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
644

 James A. Coombs and Annie Wescott had the following child:

114 i Harvey B. Coombs, born 28 Aug 1902, Maine, USA; married Mildred A. Swift, bef 19 Apr 
1950; died 17 Feb 1985.

79.  Virginia Etta Ames
250–251,265,403,408

 (Rufus Coombs-8, Sabra G. Coombs-7, Anthony-6, 
Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 17 Aug 1864 in 
Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

250–251,265,403,408
 She died on 14 Feb 1897 at the age of 32 in 

Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.
265,403,408,645

 She was buried at the Mount View Cemetery in 
Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.

265
 Virginia has Ancestral File Number L2JY-9XN.

403
  Virginia 

Etta Ames and Leander M. Paul were married on 25 Jan 1888.
408

 Leander M. Paul
408

 was born in (date unknown).
408

 He lived in Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA on 25 Jan 1888.
408

 
He died in (date unknown).

80.  Flora Maud Ames
234,251–253,403,415,431

 (Rufus Coombs-8, Sabra G. Coombs-7, Anthony-6, 
Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 8 Nov 1867 in 
Nautilus Island, Maine, USA.

234,251–253,403,431
 She was also known as Mrs. F. Maude Nutt.

252–253,

415
 She lived in Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.

252
 Flora lived in Rockport, Maine on 28 Oct 

1923.
253

 She died on 18 Jan 1944 at the age of 76 in Rockport, Maine.
403,431

 She has Ancestral 
File Number LRZX-GT3.

403
  Flora Maud Ames and Willis Albert Nutt were married on 25 

Jun 1885 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.
431

 Willis Albert Nutt
431

, son of John Henry Nutt and Sarah Eliza Miller, was born on 27 Oct 1863 in Rockport, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

431
 He died in his boat boat coming to Rockport Maine from North Haven Maine on 16 Aug 

1929 at the age of 65.
431

 Willis Albert Nutt and Flora Maud Ames had the following child:

i Marie Nutt
415

 was born in (date unknown).
415

 She was also known as Marie Nutt Burns.
415

 She 
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died in (date unknown).

81.  Arthur Patchen Ames
250–253,403,405,415,432

 (Rufus Coombs-8, Sabra G. Coombs-7, Anthony-6, Anthony-5, 
Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 15 Nov 1874 or 26 Nov 1874 in Camden, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

250–253,403,405,415,646
 He died on 2 Dec 1972 at the age of 98 in Waldoboro, Lincoln, Maine, USA.

250,403,432
 

He was buried at the Mount View Cemetery in Camden, Maine.
432

 Arthur has Ancestral File Number L2J1-PB3.
403

  Arthur Patchen Ames and Charlotte Knight were married on 22 Feb 1904 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.
432

 Charlotte Knight
432

 was born in (date unknown).
432

 She lived in Lincolnville, Waldo, Maine, USA on 22 Feb 
1904.

432
 She died on 3 Dec 1972 in Waldoboro, Lincoln, Maine, USA.

432
 Charlotte was buried at the Mount View 

Cemetery in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.
432

82.  Rufus Francis Ames
251–253,403,410,432,647–650

 (Rufus Coombs-8, Sabra G. Coombs-7, Anthony-6, Anthony-5, 
Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 26 Jul 1882 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.

251,253,403,405,

415,649,651–654
 He was also known as Francis Rufus Ames.

405,415,432
 He lived in Camden, Maine in 1900.

649
 Rufus lived 

in Camden, Maine on 14 Dec 1901.
649

 He lived in Camden, Maine on 21 Mar 1903.
651

 He was also known as 
Frank R. Ames on 21 Mar 1903.

253,651
 On 21 Mar 1903 Rufus was a merchant.

651
 He had a tax assessment in 1916 

in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.
649

 He registered for the military draft in 1917–1918 at Roxbury in 
Boston, Massachusetts.

649
 Rufus lived in Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA in 1930.

649
 He lived in 

Brookline, Massachusetts in 1935.
649

 He registered for the military draft in 1942 in Brookline, Massachusetts.
649

 
Rufus died on 23 Jan 1946 at the age of 63 in Boston, Massachusetts.

403,432,649
 He was cremated at the Forest Hills 

Crematory.
434

 He was buried at the Forest Hills Cemetery (ashes scattered).
434

 Rufus has Ancestral File Number 
L2NN-C3M.

403
  Rufus Francis Ames and Nancy Ann Edes were married on 14 Dec 1901 in Camden, Knox, 

Maine, USA.
432,649

 Nancy Ann Edes
432,649,651

 was born in 1874 in Greenville, Piscataquist, Maine, USA.
432,649,651

 She died of 
septicemia following her daughter Virginia's birth on 5 Apr 1903 at the age of 29 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.
432,649

 She has Ancestral File Number KN78-PNT.
649

 Rufus Francis Ames and Nancy Ann Edes had the following child:

i Virginia E. Ames
406,432,649,651

 was born on 21 Mar 1903 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.
406,432,649,

651
 She appeared in the census on 15 Apr 1910 in Lincolnville, Waldo, Maine, USA.

406
 She 

lived in the household of her grandfather, Rufus C. Ames in Lincolnville, Maine on 15 Apr 
1910.

406
 Virginia died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number LJG4-FBX.

649

 Rufus Francis Ames and Ida May Heal were married on 1 Oct 1904 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.
434,649

 Ida May Heal
649,655

 was born in 1879.
434,649

 She was also known as Ida Mae Heal.
434

 She lived in East Searsmont, 
Maine, USA on 1 Oct 1904.

434
 Ida died on 1 Jun 1965 at the age of 86 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

649
 

She was cremated at the Forest Hills Crematory.
434

 She was buried at the Forest Hills Cemetery (ashes scattered).
434

 Ida has Ancestral File Number MHD5-DVF.
649

83.  Leroy Hudson Ames
251–253,403,405,415,434

 (Rufus Coombs-8, Sabra G. Coombs-7, Anthony-6, Anthony-5, 
Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 31 Aug 1884 or 31 Aug 1885 in Camden, Knox, 
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Maine, USA.
251,253,403,405,415,656–657

 He died on 21 Mar 1946 at the age of 61 in Belfast or Lincolnville, Waldo, 
Maine, USA.

403,434
 He was buried at the Youngstown Cemetery in Lincolnville, Waldo, Maine, USA.

434
 Leroy has 

Ancestral File Number LRKQ-HJY.
403

  Leroy Hudson Ames and Elizabeth Maud Hoffses were married on 24 
Aug 1904 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.

434

 Elizabeth Maud Hoffses
434

 was born on 10 Mar 1888 in Waldoboro, Lincoln, Maine, USA.
434

 She died on 13 
Feb 1961 at the age of 72 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.

434
 She was buried at the Youngstown Cemetery in 

Lincolnville, Waldo, Maine, USA.
434

 Leroy Hudson Ames and Elizabeth Maud Hoffses had the following child:

i Daniel L. Ames
434

 was born in (date unknown).
434

 He was also known as Frank Ames.
434

 He 
died in (date unknown).
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Tenth Generation

84.  Rita Lois Coombs
438,658–659

 (Harry Everett-9, Frank Herman-8, John Quincy Adams-7, Joseph D.-6, Asa-5, 
George-4, Peter-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 8 Jun 1935 in Kennebunk, York, Maine, USA.

438,658–659
 She 

died on 13 Mar 1981 at the age of 45 in Biddeford, York, Maine, USA.
438,658

 She has Ancestral File Number 
GZSB-VT8.

438,658
  Rita Lois Coombs and John Leslie Ames Sr. were married on 1 Dec 1951 in Kennebunk, York, 

Maine, USA.
658–659

 John Leslie Ames Sr.
658–663

, son of Dwight Vinton Ames and Gracie Maude 
Mitchell, was born on 16 Sep 1930 in South Dover, Piscataquis, Maine, USA.

658–

663
 He lived in Charleston, Penobscot, Maine, USA in 1940.

658
 He lived in USA 

in 1949.
658

 John lived in Kennebunk, York, Maine, USA on 4 Apr 1950.
658

 He 
lived in Kennebunk, Maine on 1 Dec 1951.

658
 He died at a hospital on 22 Jul 

2004 at the age of 73 in Rumford, Oxford, Maine, USA.
658–663

 John was buried 
on 26 Jul 2004 at the Meeting House Hill Cemetery in Hollis, York, Maine, 

USA.
658–659,662–663

 He has Ancestral File Number GSS3-MQF.
658,660

 John Leslie Ames and Rita Lois Coombs had the following children:

115 i John Leslie Ames Jr., born 30 Dec 1952, Saco, York, Maine, USA; married Betsey Lebarge, 
abt 1975; married Dawn ________, 3 May 1981.

ii Douglas Jay Ames
658

 was born on 3 Jul 1954 in Biddeford, York, Maine, USA.
658

 He died in 
Nov 1954 at the age of 0 in Kennebunk, York, Maine, USA.

658
 He has Ancestral File Number 

GKP5-PFK.
658

116 iii Michael Shane Ames, born 22 Jun 1956, Biddeford, York, Maine, USA; married Dorothy 
________, abt 1973.

117 iv Timothy Scott Ames, born 14 Nov 1958, Biddeford, York, Maine, USA; married Nancy 
O'Connor, 11 Aug 1984.

v Stillborn Ames was born about 1960.
118 vi Lesley Lynn Ames, born 21 Apr 1964, Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

85.  Grace Quinton
349

 (Linda Alice Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

349
  Grace Quinton and ________ 

Bennett
349

 were married in (date unknown).
349

 ________ Bennett
349

 was born in (date unknown).
349
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86.  Frederick Morton Snowman
318,465,469,472,486,494,664–674

 (Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene 
Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 4 May 1912 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

318,461,465,469,472,482,486,494,664–

665,667–672,675
 He was also known as Fred Snowman.

667
 He was also known as Frederic M. 

Snowman.
318,469,482,666,675

 Frederick lived in Orland, Maine in 1920.
675

 He lived in Orland, 
Maine on 26 Dec 1929.

675
 He appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.

461
 

Frederick lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
461,675

 On 1 Apr 1930 he was a chauffer in 
the truck industry.

461
 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.

675
 Frederick lived at Gen Maine 

Sanatorium in Fairfield, Somerset, Maine, USA from 22 Jun 1941 to 5 Jul 1941.
472

 He died 
of tuberculosis of the spine (Pott Disease) on 4 Jul 1941 or 5 Jul 1941 at the age of 29 at 
Gen Maine Sanatorium in Fairfield, Maine.

469,482,494,669–670,675–677
 He was buried at the Oak 

Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
469,472,667,675

 Frederick has Ancestral File Number GM73-8M5.
482,675

  Frederick 
Morton Snowman and Dorothy Helena Saunders

665
 were married on 26 Dec 1929.

318,472

 Dorothy Helena Saunders
318,461,469,472,494,664,667–668,671–672,675,678–680

, daughter of Harvey H. 
Saunders and Bertella E. Ware, was born on 9 Feb 1912 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
318,461,469,472,494,664,667–668,671–672,675,678–680

 She was also known as Lena Saunders.
494

 She appeared 
in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.

461
 Dorothy lived with her husband in his 

father Burleigh Snowman's household in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
461

 She was also 
known as D. Helena Snowman on 1 Apr 1930.

461
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 11 Feb 

1947.
680

 Dorothy was also known as Dorothy H. Snowman on 11 Feb 1947.
680

 She was also 
known as Dorothy Billings.

678
 She died on 22 Sep 2014 at the age of 102 in Lewiston, 

Androscoggin, Maine, USA.
667,675,678

 Dorothy was buried in 2015 at the Oak Grove 
Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

667
 She has Ancestral File Number GM73-BXR.

675

 Frederick Morton Snowman and Dorothy Helena Saunders had the following children:

119 i Frederick Leroy Snowman Sr., born 27 Jun 1930, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Alice M. Gabriel, 15 Aug 1950, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 3 Aug 2000, Portland, 
Cumberland, Maine, USA.

120 ii Joyce Ann Snowman, born 14 Apr 1939, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Williard F. 
Tripp, 24 Jul 1959.

121 iii Joan May Snowman, born 14 Apr 1939, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Peter 
Vaughn Schilling, 1 Oct 1962, Maine, USA; died 10 Sep 2022, Rockledge, Brevard, Florida, 
USA.
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87.  Arlene Florence Snowman
318,323,461,463,465,467,475,477–478,482,485,681–685

 (Josephine 
Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 27 Jan 1914 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

318,323,461,463–465,467,475,477–478,482,485,682–686
 She lived in Orland, 

Maine in 1920.
685

 She appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.
461

 
Arlene lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.

461,685
 She lived in Orland, Maine 

on 27 Oct 1934.
685

 She was also known as Arlene F. Maddocks.
323,465,475,477

 Arlene 
lived in Presque Isle, Aroostook, Maine, USA in 1935.

685
 She lived in Houlton, 

Aroostook, Maine, USA in 1940.
685

 She lived in Fairfield, Somerset, Maine, 
USA on 27 Apr 1950.

685
 Arlene lived in Fairfield, Maine on 26 Mar 1957.

475,477
 She lived in Fairfield, Maine on 

30 Jun 1964.
323

 She lived in Fairfield, Maine on 31 Jan 1991.
465

 Arlene lived in Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, 
USA on 1 Feb 1991.

685
 She lived at Seton Village in Waterville, Maine on 24 Sep 1993.

475
 She died on 24 Sep 

1993 at the age of 79.
318,463,467,475,478,482,681–683,685

 Arlene was buried on 29 Sep 1993 at the Maplewood Cemetery in 
Fairfield, Maine.

478,681–682,685
 She has Ancestral File Number K8XZ-5HS.

482,685
  Arlene Florence Snowman and 

Edwin W. Maddocks were married on 27 Oct 1934.
318,463,477,683,685

 Edwin W. Maddocks
318,463,475,478,494,683–685,687

, son of Henry Maddocks and Mabel 
Procter, was born on 14 Sep 1910 in Fairfield, Somerset, Maine, USA.

318,463,475,478,494,

683–685,687
 He was also known as Joe Maddocks.

494,685
 He was an administrative loan 

officer for the Farmers Home Administration.
683

 Edwin lived in Fairfield, Maine in 
1948.

683
 In 1948 he was a real estate brokerage firm owner.

683
 He lived in 

Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA on 24 Sep 1993.
475

 Edwin died on 10 Dec 
1993 at the age of 83 at a nursing home after a long illness in Waterville, Maine.

463,

478,494,683,685,687
 He was buried on 14 Dec 1993 at the Maplewood Cemetery in 

Fairfield, Maine.
683,687

 He has Ancestral File Number K4K4-VNF.
685

 Edwin W. Maddocks and Arlene Florence Snowman had the following children:

122 i Lorna Jane Maddocks, born 6 Jun 1935, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Dr. Kenneth 
Seib, 1966; died 21 Apr 1994, Fresno, California.

123 ii Judith Ann Maddocks, born 18 Jan 1946; married Gary Patrick Cummins, 22 Aug 1992.

88.  Reginald Walter Snowman
318,323,461,464–465,477,481–482,487,494,688–690

 (Josephine Ellis 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 25 Oct 1915 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

318,323,461,464–465,477,481–482,487,494,688,690–691
 He was also known as Reg Snowman.

494
 He 

lived in Orland, Maine in 1920.
690

 Reginald appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in 
Orland, Maine.

461
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.

461,690
 He lived in Hancock 

(County ? ), Maine, USA in 1935.
690

 Reginald lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA on 6 Jun 1936.

690
 He appeared in the census in 1940 in Bucksport, Maine.

689
 He 

lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1940.
689–690

 Reginald served in the military in the US Army 
during WWII.

465
 He served in the military on 8 Feb 1945 in Portland, Cumberland, 

Maine, USA.
690

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 18 Dec 1947.
690

 Reginald lived in 
Bucksport, Maine in 1949.

690
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 5 Apr 1950.

690
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 26 

Mar 1957.
477

 Reginald lived in Bucksport, Maine on 30 Jun 1964.
323

 He was a mill worker for 32 years at St. 
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Regis Paper Co. in Bucksport, Maine.
465

 He died of congestive heart failure on 31 Jan 1991 at the age of 75 at a 
hospital in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

318,465,481–482,688,690
 Reginald was buried in 1991 at the Oak Grove 

Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
465,481,688,690

 He has Ancestral File Number GN1G-8C1.
482,690

  Reginald Walter 
Snowman and Gertrude Eudora Arey were married on 6 Jun 1936 in Maine, USA.

318,481,494,689–690
 They were 

divorced after 1940.
689

 Gertrude Eudora Arey
318,481,689–690

, daughter of Herbert W. Arey and ________ ________, was born in 1917.
318,

481,690,692
 She appeared in the census in 1940 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

689
 She lived in Bucksport, 

Maine in 1940.
689

 Gertrude died in 2005 at the age of 88.
690

 She has Ancestral File Number GN1M-PZQ.
690

 Reginald Walter Snowman and Gertrude Eudora Arey had the following children:

124 i Deanna E. Snowman, born 18 Oct 1937; married ________ Evans, bef 1962; married Daniel 
Botello, aft 1962; married Frank Kodjer, bef 2016.

125 ii David Snowman, born 5 Oct 1942; married Carol Jean Aponowich, 21 Sep 1963.

 Reginald Walter Snowman and Barbara P. Ginn were married on 18 Dec 1947.
465,481,494,690,693

 Barbara P. Ginn
318,465,481,494,690,694–695

, daughter of Ralph Francis Ginn and 
Blanche M. Hutchins, was born on 14 Dec 1914.

318,465,481,494,690,694–695
 She was also 

known as Dottie Ginn.
318,465,494

 She was also known as Barbara Barclay.
481

 
Barbara was also known as Dottie Snowman.

465,696
 She died of cancer on 30 Jan 

1983 at the age of 68.
690,694

 She was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

481,694
 Barbara has Ancestral File Number LY4W-HH9.

690

 Reginald Walter Snowman and Barbara P. Ginn had the following child:

126 i Lorna Beryle Snowman, born 9 Jan 1951; married William McAllian, 26 Sep 1970; married 
Larry Wahl, (date unknown).

89.  Claire Virginia Snowman
318,323,461,464–465,468,474–475,477,482,488,697–701

 (Josephine 
Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 23 Mar 1921 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

318,323,461,464–465,468,474–475,477,482,488,697–701
 She lived in 

Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
461,701

 She appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in 
Orland, Maine.

461
 Claire lived in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA on 

26 Mar 1957.
477

 She lived in Wilbraham, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA on 30 
Jun 1964.

323
 She lived in Wilbraham, Massachusetts on 31 Jan 1991.

465
 Claire 

lived in Springfield, Massachusetts on 24 Sep 1993.
475

 She was also known as 
Claire Pessolano on 24 Sep 1993.

323,465,468,475,477
 She lived in Wilbraham, Massachusetts on 28 Mar 1997.

468,698
 

Claire died on 17 Jun 2003 at the age of 82 at Reed's Landing in Springfield, Massachusetts.
318,468,482,697,701

 She has 
Ancestral File Number LYBM-17G.

482,701
  Claire Virginia Snowman and Angelo Charles Pessolano were married 

on 28 Jun 1942 in New Jersey, USA.
318,468,474,477,494,698

 Angelo Charles Pessolano
318,474,494,698–701

 was born on 26 Apr 1908 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, 
USA.

318,474,494,698–701
 He was also known as Pess Pessolano.

696
 He served in the military as a WW II veteran.

698
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Angelo was a bisiness owner.
698

 He died at home, of a heart attack on 28 Mar 1997 at the age of 88 in Wilbraham, 
Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.

474,698,701
 He has Ancestral File Number KH1Y-TSW.

701

 Angelo Charles Pessolano and Claire Virginia Snowman had the following children:

127 i Linda Jane Pessolano, born 2 Jul 1946; married David Wayne Swindle, 17 Sep 1988.
128 ii Joseph Paul Pessolano, born 1 Jan 1948; married Marjorie Mary Dion, 2 Aug 1975, 

Wilbraham, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.

90.  Ella Beryle Snowman
306,318,323,461,465,475,477,479,702–711

 (Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, 
Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 16 Mar 1924 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

306,318,323,

461,465,475,477,479,482,489,701–703,705–708,710,712
 She was also known as Ella Beryl Snowman.

318,461,479,489

,712
 She was also known as Beryle Ella Snowman.

482,702,710
 Ella appeared in the census on 

1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.
461

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
461,710

 She 
lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.

710
 Ella lived in Lynn, Essex, Massachusetts, USA on 23 

Jul 1944.
710

 She was also known as Beryle Ames.
323,465,477,696

 She lived in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA on 26 Feb 1957.

477
 Ella lived in Bucksport, Maine on 30 Jun 

1964.
323

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 31 Jan 1991.
465

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine 
on 24 Sep 1993.

475
 Ella lived in Bucksport, Maine on 16 Feb 1996.

713
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine in 2014.
714

 She died on 25 Nov 2014 at the age of 90 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
482,701–

703,715
 Beryle was buried on 13 Jun 2015 at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

702–703
 Ella has Ancestral 

File Number L1MD-HBX.
482,710

  Ella Beryle Snowman and Frederick Leslie Ames were married on 23 Jul 1944 
in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

306,318,477,479,707,710,716–717

 Frederick Leslie Ames
306,318,464,479,705–708,710,713,716–721

, son of Maurice Jay Ames and Guida 
Laurel Allen, was born on 3 Aug 1921 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

306,318,464,479,705–

708,710,713,716–721
 He was also known as Fred Ames. He graduated in 1940 at Bucksport 

High School in Bucksport, Maine.
721

 Frederick lived in Bucksport, Maine on 14 Nov 
1940.

722
 He served in the military in the US Army Air Corp in World War II.

713
 He lived 

in Bucksport, Maine in 1965.
706,719–720

 Frederick was an office worker at St. Regis Paper 
Co. in Bucksport, Maine.

696,713
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 16 Feb 1996.

713
 He died 

at a hospital on 16 Feb 1996 at the age of 74 in Bangor, Maine.
479,710,713,718

 Frederick was 
buried in 1997 at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

479,713,718
 He has 

Ancestral File Number K8GM-16K.
710

 Frederick Leslie Ames and Ella Beryle Snowman had the following children:

129 i Robert Frederick Ames, born 31 Dec 1946, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Linda A. 
Gifford, Jul 1972; married Pamela DuBois, 1979, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Magda Moreno, 28 Dec 1991 or 31 Dec 1991, Sunrise, Broward, Florida, USA; married 
Virginia Goeser, 12 Jun 2004, Birmingham, Jefferson, Alabama, USA.

130 ii Timothy Edward Ames, born 27 Jul 1951, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Deborah 
Ann Thibodeau, 1 Jun 1974, Roxbury, Oxford, Maine, USA; married Andrea Teru Hewett, 19 
Apr 1986, Oxnard, Ventura, California, USA.
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 Louis Charles Barbalias
723

, son of Constantine Barbalias and Stavroula 
Andrianas, was born on 31 Mar 1923 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.
723

 He died on 23 Jun 2010 at the age of 87 at the Maine Veteran's Home in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

723

91.  Regina Alice Snowman
318,323,461,464–465,475,477,482,494,724–731

 (Josephine Ellis 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 9 Feb 1926 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

318,323,461,464–465,475,477,482,494,724–731
 She appeared in the census 

on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.
461

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Apr 1930.
461,

730
 Regina lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.

730
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, 

Maine, USA on 2 Nov 1945.
730

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 26 Mar 1957.
477

 Regina lived in Bucksport, Maine on 30 Jun 1964.
323

 She lived in Bucksport, 
Maine on 31 Jan 1991.

465
 She was also known as Regina Smith on 31 Jan 1991.

323

,465,475,477
 Regina lived in Bucksport, Maine on 24 Sep 1993.

475
 She was a long time employee of Central Maine 

Power.
730

 She died on 28 Nov 2015 at the age of 89 at her son's house in Bucksport, Maine.
482,696,724–725,727,730

 
Regina was buried on 4 Dec 2015 at the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

724–725,727,730
 She has 

Ancestral File Number L1G7-616.
482,730

  Regina Alice Snowman and Chester Arthur Smith were married on 2 
Nov 1945 in Maine, USA.

318,477,494,727,729–730

 Chester Arthur Smith
318,494,726–735

, son of Arthur Ernest Smith and Annie 
Louella Lowell, was born on 13 May 1919 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
318,494,726–735

 He was also known as Chet Smith.
696,735

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine 
on 17 Jul 1961.

733
 Chester died on 14 Mar 1994 at the age of 74.

494,727,729–732,734–735
 

He was buried at the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
727,732

 He has 
Ancestral File Number K855-1N1.

730

 Chester Arthur Smith and Regina Alice Snowman had the following children:

i
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Thomas Edward Smith
726–728,730,736

 was born on 1 Jun 1947 at the 
Castine Hospital in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

726–728,730,736
 He was 

also known as Tommy Smith.
696

 He graduated in 1969 at Maine 
Maritime Academy with a B.S. degree in Marine Engineering in 
Castine, Maine.

726
 Thomas died at sea, after a fall aboard ship on 27 

Jul 1969 at the age of 22.
726–728,736

 He was buried at the Evergreen Hill 
Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

726,736
 He has Ancestral 

File Number L1G7-CT4.
730

131 ii Douglas Chester Smith, born 25 Sep 1950, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Jean M. 
Estabrook, 3 Jul 1970, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Sandra L. White, 29 Sep 
1989, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

92.  Kenneth Albee Snowman
318,323,461,464–465,475,477,480,482,494,737–742

 (Josephine Ellis 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 23 Feb 1927 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

318,323,461,464–465,475,477,480,482,494,737–742
 He was also known as Ken Snowman.

494,742
 He 

appeared in the census on 1 Apr 1930 in Orland, Maine.
461

 Kenneth lived in Orland, 
Maine on 1 Apr 1930.

461,742
 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1940.

742
 He served in the 

military on 14 Dec 1945 at Selman Field in Monroe, Louisiana, USA.
742

 Kenneth lived 
in Orland, Maine on 9 Jul 1949.

742
 He lived in Monson, Piscataquis, Maine, USA on 26 

Mar 1957.
477

 He lived in Woodland (now Baileyville), Washington, Maine, USA on 30 
Jun 1964.

323
 Kenneth lived in Woodland (now Baileyville), Maine on 31 Jan 1991.

465
 He 

lived in Woodland (now Baileyville), Maine on 21 Sep 1993.
475

 He lived in Hampden, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA in 2007.

742
 Kenneth died on 3 May 2009 at the age of 82 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, 

USA.
318,480,482,737–738,742

 He was buried on 8 May 2009 at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

480,738,742
 He has Ancestral File Number LBG8-DM8.

482,742
  Kenneth Albee Snowman and Edwina Dare 

Wilson were married on 9 Jul 1949 in Maine, USA.
318,480,742–743

 Edwina Dare Wilson
318,464,480,697,738–742,744

, daughter of William Sumner Wilson 
and Virginia Pearl Snowman, was born on 7 Mar 1931 in Bangor, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA.

318,464,480,697,738–742,744
 She was also known as Dare Edwina Wilson.

480,739

–740
 She died on 18 May 2003 at the age of 72 in Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, 

USA.
480,697,738–739,742,744

 Edwina was buried on 29 Jul 2003 at the Silver Lake 
Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

480,697,738–739
 She has Ancestral File 

Number LBGV-291.
742,744

 Kenneth Albee Snowman and Edwina Dare Wilson had the following children:

132 i Deborah Jean Snowman, born 8 Oct 1950; married Kenneth Wilson Finch, 7 Jun 1970.
133 ii Cathrine Ann Snowman, born 10 Oct 1955; married Harold Cohen, (date unknown).
134 iii Andrew William Snowman, born 23 Sep 1957; married Susan McGraw, 18 Jul 1980, 
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Woodland (now Baileyville), Washington, Maine, USA; married Meredith Clarke Bernardini, 6 
Jun 1994, Maine, USA.

 Joyce Dean was born in (date unknown).

93.  Westley Owen Coombs Sr.
319,513–515,607,745–753

 (Stanley Eugene-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, 
Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was 
born on 15 Mar 1916 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

319,513–515,607,745–753
 He was also 

known as Wesley Coombs.
319,503,513,515,749,754

 He was also known as Charlie Coombs.
515

 
Westley lived in North Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 31 Dec 1960.

319
 He lived in 

North Orland, Maine on 2 Jul 1969.
513

 He died on 30 Mar 1979 at the age of 63 in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

514,607,748,751–752,755
 Westley was buried in Apr 1979 at the 

Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
748,752

  Westley Owen Coombs Sr. and Edith 
Gertrude Seavey were married on 16 Nov 1941.

607,751–752,756–757

 Edith Gertrude Seavey
607,746,750–753,757–759

, daughter of Fred Marshall Seavey and Katherine D. 
Young, was born in 1908 in Gouldsboro, Hancock, Maine, USA.

607,746,750–753,757–759
 She was also 

known as Edith G. Coombs.
758

 She died on 29 Apr 1960 at the age of 52 in Orland, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

751–752,758
 Edith was buried in 1960 at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
751–752,758

 Westley Owen Coombs and Edith Gertrude Seavey had the following children:

135 i Frank C. Coombs, born 6 Jul 1939, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Patricia L. 
Elden, 1 Jun 1960, Maine, USA; died 4 Apr 2014, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

136 ii Phyllis Elaine Coombs, born 27 May 1937, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married 
Richard Albert Newman Sr., 12 Oct 1956, Arlington, Arlington, Virginia. USA; married Walter 
Louis McIntosh Jr., 1 Jan 1984, Woodbridge, Prince William, Virginia, USA; died 13 Jun 
2010, Bloomfield, Oakland, Michigan, USA.

 Westley Owen Coombs Sr. and Eileen Harriman were married in 1960.
750,757
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 Eileen Harriman
515,607,757

, daughter of Edward Harriman and ________ ________, was born on 4 Feb 1934.
515,607,

757
 She was also known as Eileen Coombs.

515,750
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 7 Jul 2000.

515
 

Eileen died on 6 Mar 2018 at the age of 84 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
607

 Westley Owen Coombs and Eileen Harriman had the following children:

i Robin Edward Coombs
754,760

 was born in 1958.
754,760

 He was adopted in (date unknown) by 
Westley Coombs. Robin was the son of Eileen Harriman and 
another father.

761
 He died in 1972 at the age of 14.

754,760
 Robin 

was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

754,760

ii Gladyes I. Coombs
762–763

 was born in 1963.
762–763

 She died in a fire in 1968 at the age of 5.
762–763

 
She was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

762

iii Barbara Coombs
754,761

 was born in (date unknown).
754,761

 She was also known as Barbara Gross.
754

iv Eugenia Coombs
754,761

 was born in (date unknown).
754,761

v Melvin Coombs
754

 was born in (date unknown).
754

 He was adopted in (date unknown) by 
Westley Coombs. Robin was the son of Eileen Harriman and another father.

761

vi Wesley Coombs Jr.
747,754

 was born in (date unknown).
747,754

vii Stanley Coombs
754,761

 was born in (date unknown).
754,761

viii Winslow Coombs
754,761

 was born in (date unknown).
754,761

94.  Grace Beulah Coombs
319,442,503,513,749,755,764

 (Stanley Eugene-9, Eugene 
Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 25 Sep 1924 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

319,442,503,513,749,755,764
 She lived in Bucksport, Maine on 31 Dec 1960.

319
 She 

lived in Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA on 2 Jul 1969.
513

 Grace was also known as 
Grace Coombs Bennett.

513,764
 She died on 28 Mar 1977 at the age of 52 in 

Belfast, Maine.
749,755,764

  Grace Beulah Coombs and Edwin Bennett were married 
in (date unknown).

513,749

 Edwin Bennett
513,765

 was born in (date unknown).
513,749

 He was also known as Elwin Bennett.
513

95.  Hilda R. Simpson
316,320,766

 (Ruby Leona Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, 
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Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born about 1914 in Maine, USA.
316,320,766

 She was also 
known as Hilda Simpson Burgess.

766
 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 11 Apr 1968.

320
 Hilda was 

also known as Hilda R. Burgess on 11 Apr 1968. She lived in Orland, Maine on 9 Apr 1982.
766

  Hilda R. Simpson 
and James E. Burgess were married in (date unknown).

766

 James E. Burgess
766

 was born in (date unknown).
766

 James E. Burgess and Hilda R. Simpson had the following children:

137 i Jane E. ________, born 15 Feb 1931, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married William L. 
Harriman, abt 1946; died 9 Apr 1982, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

ii Ralph E. Burgess
766

 was born in (date unknown).
766

 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA 
on 9 Apr 1982.

766

96.  Robert Raymond Coombs
324,533–534,537–538,721,767–768

 (Ralph Raymond-9, 
Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 24 Dec 1921 in Bucksport or 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

324,533–534,537–538,721,767–768
 He appeared in the census 

in 1930 at the household of his grandmother Addie L. Page, with his mother 
Addie Coombs in Bucksport, Maine.

537
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1930.

537
 

Robert graduated in 1940 at Bucksport High School in Bucksport, Maine.
721

 He 
served in the military as a master sargeant in the US Air Force on 30 Jun 1967 at 
Limestone AFB in Limestone, Aroostook, Maine, USA.

324
 He lived in 

Alexandria, Virginia, USA on 28 Nov 1983.
538

 Robert died at home on 14 Oct 
2002 at the age of 80 in Alexandria, Virginia.

534,767–768
 He was buried on 31 Oct 

2002 at Arlington National Cemetery in Arlington, Arlington, Virginia. USA.
534,767–768

  Robert Raymond Coombs 
and Betty Lillian Ainsworth were married about 1949.

534,767,769

 Betty Lillian Ainsworth
534,767,769

 was born on 29 Mar 1928.
534,767,769

 She died on 12 Dec 
2015 at the age of 87.

767,769
 She was buried at Arlington National Cemetery in Arlington, 

Arlington, Virginia. USA.
769

 Robert Raymond Coombs and Betty Lillian Ainsworth had the following children:

138 i Betsey Ann Coombs, born (date unknown); married Dale Richard Golon, (date unknown).
139 ii Mary-Alice Coombs, born (date unknown); married Lawrence Tinsley, (date unknown).
140 iii Susan Elizabeth Coombs, born (date unknown); married Ron Ruble, (date unknown).
141 iv Laura Jean Coombs, born (date unknown); married Scott Koenigsberg, (date unknown).
142 v Sally Rayle Coombs, born (date unknown); married David Masri, (date unknown).
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97.  Richard Porter Coombs
126,308,541,544–546,548,770–771

 (John Basil-9, Eugene 
Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 24 Mar 1923 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

308,541,544–546,548,770–771
 He was also known as Dick Coombs.

126,545
 He was living 

on 14 Dec 2002.
544

 Richard died on 7 Jan 2010 at the age of 86 at Quabbin 
Valley Healthcare in Athol, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

308,541,546,770
 He was 

buried at the East Street Cemetery in Petersham, Worcestor, Massachusetts, 
USA.

770
  Richard Porter Coombs and Beverly J. White were married about 1950.

772–773

 Beverly J. White
541,770–771

 was born on 20 Oct 1927.
541,770–771

 She died on 22 Jan 2000 at the age of 72.
541,770

 She 
was buried at the East Street Cemetery in Petersham, Worcestor, Massachusetts, USA.

770

 Richard Porter Coombs and Beverly J. White had the following children:

i Scott R. Coombs
541,770–771

 was born on 29 Sep 1954 in Holden, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.
541,770–771

 He died on 7 Jul 2009 at the age of 54 at home in Petersham, 
Worcestor, Massachusetts, USA.

541,771
 He was buried at the East Street 

Cemetery in Petersham, Worcestor, Massachusetts, USA.

ii Debra S. Stone
541,771

 was born in (date unknown).
541,771

143 iii Todd P. Coombs, born (date unknown); married Laurie ________, (date unknown).

98.  Russell Leon Coombs
126,541,544–546,548,774

 (John Basil-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, 
Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 11 Feb 1926 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

541,544–546,

548,774
 He was also known as Russ Coombs.

126,545
 He served in the military in WW 

II, Korean and Vietnam Wars.
544

 Russell was a school bus driver in Bucksport, 
Maine.

544
 He died on 14 Dec 2002 at the age of 76 at the Togus Hospital in 

Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA.
544,546,774–775

 He was buried at the St. Vincent de 
Paul Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

544,774
  Russell Leon Coombs and Emilie A. 

Schwartz were married in (date unknown).
544
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 Emilie A. Schwartz
544–545,774

 was born in 1939 in Permasens, Germany.
544–545,774

 
She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 14 Dec 2002.

544
 She was also 

known as Emilie A. Coombs on 14 Dec 2002.
544,774

 Emilie was living on 6 Jul 
2022.

545
 She was also known as Emmie Coombs on 6 Jul 2022.

545

 Russell Leon Coombs and Emilie A. Schwartz had the following children:

144 i Robert Coombs, born (date unknown); married Janet ________, (date unknown).
145 ii Erna Coombs, born 14 Dec 1960; married Paul Pontillo, (date unknown).

99.  Ashley Eugene Coombs
541,544–546,548,776–777

 (John Basil-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses 
C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born 
on 2 Mar 1931 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

541,544–546,548,776–777
 He served in the 

military as a communications instructor during the Korean War at the F. E. Warren Air 
Force Base in Cheyenne, Wyoming.

545–546
 He was a worker for New England Telephone 

and Telegraph for nearly 30 years in Maine, USA.
545–546

 Ashley died after a period of 
declining health on 6 Jul 2022 at the age of 91 in Bucksport, Maine.

545–546
 He was buried 

in Bucksport, Maine.
546

  Ashley Eugene Coombs and Barbara A. ________ were 
married about 1982.

545–546,777

 Barbara A. ________
545,777

 was born on 30 Jun 1945.
545,777

 She was also known as Barbara A. Coombs.
777

100.  Lamont W. Coombs Sr.
541,544–546,548,778

 (John Basil-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, 
Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born in 1940.

541,544–546,548,778
 He was also known as Monty Coombs.

541
 He was living on 6 Jul 2022.

544–545
  Lamont W. Coombs Sr. and Edith 

Charlene Dowling were married in (date unknown).
779
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 Edith Charlene Dowling
779

, daughter of Elmer Turner Dowling and Doris Bernice 
Keezer, was born on 8 Nov 1934 in East Holden, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

779
 She was 

also known as Edith Dowling Coombs.
779

 She died on 4 Nov 1993 at the age of 58 in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

779
 Edith was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in 

Bucksport, Maine.
779

 Lamont W. Coombs and Edith Charlene Dowling had the following child:

146 i Lamont Coombs Jr., born (date unknown); married Maureen ________, (date unknown).

101.  Roland W. Grindle
317,555–558,560,780–782

 (Bessie Dow Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, 
Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was 
born on 16 Nov 1923 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

317,555–558,560,780–782
 He served in the 

military in the U.S. Army during WW II in Europe.
557

 He lived in San Bernardino, San 
Bernardino, California, USA on 21 Jul 1957.

556
 Roland was a founder of Roland Grindle 

Insurance Agency.
557

 He lived at Wight Rd. in Bucksport, Maine on 19 Aug 1978.
781

 He 
lived in Bucksport, Maine on 27 Mar 1983.

317
 Roland died on 27 May 2004 at the age of 80 

at home in Bucksport, Maine.
557–558,780

 He was buried at the Hillside Cemetery in East 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

556,780
  Roland W. Grindle and Jean M. Parsons were 

married in 1948.
557–558,782

 Jean M. Parsons
555,557–558,782–783

, daughter of Edward Parsons and Mildred ________, 
was born about 1927 in Smith Falls, Lanark, Ontario, Canada.

555,557–558,782–783
 She lived in 

Tacoma, Pierce, Washington, USA.
782

 She was also known as Jeannie Parsons.
782

 Jean 
lived in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA.

782
 She lived in San Bernardino, San 

Bernardino, California, USA after 1948.
782

 She was also known as Jeannie M. Grindle.
782

 
Jean lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 27 May 2004.

557
 She died after a long 

struggle with dementia on 16 Jan 2023 at the age of 96 at the Maine Veteran's Home in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

 Roland W. Grindle and Jean M. Parsons had the following children:

147 i Robin Grindle, born abt 1947; married Bruce Augustadt, (date unknown).
ii
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Paul S. Grindle
557,782,784

 was born in (date unknown).
557,782,784

 
He died in 1949.

557,782,784
 He was buried at the Hillside 

Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
784

148 iii Terrance Roland Grindle, born abt 1952; married Cynthia Lynne Grant, 19 Aug 1978, 
Westbrook, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

102.  Avis Ethel Carey
564–565

 (Ethel Frances Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, 
Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 1 Jun 1929 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

554,565
 She lived in Bath, Northampton, Pennsylvania, USA on 7 Sep 1983.

565
 She was also known as Mrs. 

Avis Hammond on 7 Sep 1983.
565

 Avis died on 8 Sep 2010 at the age of 81 in Florida, USA.
785

  Avis Ethel Carey 
and Eugene Alton Hammond were married on 3 Apr 1948 in Manchester, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.

785

 Eugene Alton Hammond
785

 was born in (date unknown).
785

 Eugene Alton Hammond and Avis Ethel Carey had the following child:

i Donna Jean Hammond
785

 was born in 1948.
785

 She died in 1951 at the age of 3.
785

103.  Mary Elizabeth Carey
565–566

 (Ethel Frances Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, 
Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born about 1934 in Maine, USA.

565
 She lived at 29 

Brook St. in Derry, Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA on 9 Jun 1950.
566

 She lived in Zephyr Hills, Pasco. 
Florida, USA on 7 Sep 1983.

565
 Mary was also known as Mrs. Gary Giroux on 7 Sep 1983.

565
  Mary Elizabeth 

Carey and George Albert Giroux marriage intentions were filed on 9 Jun 1950 in Derry, New Hampshire.
566

 They 
were married on 10 Jun 1950 at St. Peter's Rectory in Auburn, Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA.

566
 They had 

their marriage certified on 13 Jun 1950 in Derry, New Hampshire.
566

 George Albert Giroux
566

, son of Treffle Joseph Giroux and ________ ________, was born about 1928 in New 
Hampshire, USA.

566
 He lived at 5 Clark St. in Derry, Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA on 9 Jun 1950.

566
 On 9 

Jun 1950 he was a restaurant worker.
566

104.  Leon Eugene Coombs
571–572,786

 (Edwin Ellis-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 9 Dec 1925 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

571–572,

786
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1930.

786
 He lived in Baldwin (county ?), Alabama, USA on 5 Apr 1950.

786
 

Leon lived in Robertsdale, Baldwin, Alabama, USA on 11 Jun 2009.
786

 He died on 11 Jun 2009 at the age of 83 in 
Robertsdale, Alabama.

571–572,786
 He obituary was published on 14 Jun 2009 in Mobile, Alabama, USA.

786
 Leon was 

buried at the Pine Rest Cemetery in Foley, Baldwin, Alabama, USA.
786

 He has Ancestral File Number 
LTQT-RT5.

571–572,786
  Leon Eugene Coombs and Faye Annette Mayberry were married on 23 Jun 1945 at in 

Election Precinct 29 in Alabama City, Etowah, Alabama, USA.
786
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 Faye Annette Mayberry
786

 was born in 1925.
786

 She died in 2010 at the age of 85.
786

 She has Ancestral File 
Number LK3H-FGX.

786

 Leon Eugene Coombs and Faye Annette Mayberry had the following children:

i Paul Eugene Coombs
786

 was born in 1947.
786

 He lived in Commerce, Jackson, Georgia, USA 
on 11 Jun 2009.

786
 He died in (date unknown). Paul has Ancestral File Number G4NW-778.

786

ii Robert Dwight Coombs
786

 was born in (date unknown).
786

 He lived in Robertsdale, Baldwin, 
Alabama, USA on 11 Jun 2009.

786

105.  Lawrence E. Coombs Sr.
571–572,787

 (Edwin Ellis-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, 
Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 16 Oct 1927 in Howland, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA.

571–572,787
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1930.

787
 He lived in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, 

USA on 4 Apr 1953.
787

 Lawrence died on 25 Nov 1995 at the age of 68 in Portland, Maine.
571–572,787

 He had his 
obituary published on 29 Nov 1995 in Maine, USA.

787
 He was buried in Portland, Maine.

787
 Lawrence has 

Ancestral File Number LR5K-T97.
571–572,787

  Lawrence E. Coombs Sr. and Anne E. Stubbs were married on 4 Apr 
1953 in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

787

 Anne E. Stubbs
787

 was born in 1934.
787

 She died in 2015 at the age of 81.
787

 She has Ancestral File Number 
G2HN-69B.

787

 Lawrence E. Coombs and Anne E. Stubbs had the following child:

i Celetta Elizabeth Coombs
787

 was born in 1956.
787

 She died in 1989 at the age of 33.
787

 She has 
Ancestral File Number G2HN-5ML.

787

106.  Carolyn Esther Coombs
571–572,788–789

 (Edwin Ellis-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, 
Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 15 Apr 1929 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

571–572,789
 

She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1930.
789

 She lived in Orono, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA on 26 Nov 1952.

789
 Carolyn was also known as Carolyn Esther Coombs 

Reeves.
788

 She died on 1 May 1981 at the age of 52 in Nashua, Hillsborough, 
New Hampshire, USA.

571–572,788–789
 She was buried at the Riverside Cemetery in Milford, Hillsborough, New 

Hampshire, USA.
788–789

 Carolyn has Ancestral File Number GSVK-8VC.
571–572,789

  Carolyn Esther Coombs and 
Ancil Warren Reeves Jr. were married on 26 Nov 1952 in Orono, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

788–789

 Ancil Warren Reeves Jr.
788–789

 was born in 1923.
788–789

 He died in 2001 at the age of 78.
789

 He has Ancestral File 
Number G9ZZ-VJK.

789

 Ancil Warren Reeves and Carolyn Esther Coombs had the following children:

149 i Laura Elaine Reeves, born 19 Jul 1963, Bell County, Texas, USA; died 15 Apr 1998 or 19 
Apr 1998.

ii
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Jeffery Douglas Reeves
788,790

 was born on 29 Nov 1970 or 29 
Dec 1970 in Ancon Balboa, Panama.

788,790
 He died on 15 May 

1989 or 21 May 1989 at the age of 18 in Manchester, 
Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.

788,790
 He was buried at 

the Riverside Cemetery in Milford, Hillsborough, New 
Hampshire, USA.

790

107.  Leona Agnes Coombs
155,335,600–601,603,791–792

 (Leslie Herbert-9, Charles Henry-8, 
James Dennis-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) 
was born on 17 Jan 1899 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

155,335,601,603,791–793
 She 

appeared in the census in 1900 in Bucksport, Maine.
600

 She lived in Bucksport, Maine in 
1900.

600
 Leona was also known as Agnes L. Coombs in 1900.

600,603
 She appeared in the 

census in 1910 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
601

 She lived in Brewer, Maine in 
1910.

601
 Leona died in May 1951 at the age of 52.

155,791–792
 She was buried at the 

Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
791–792

  Leona Agnes Coombs and Harry 
H. Jones were married on 8 Jan 1916 in Bucksport, Maine.

794

 Harry H. Jones
603

, son of Walter H. Jones and Cladette L. Carpenter, was born about 1891 in Saint John, New 
Brunswick, Canada.

603
 He died in (date unknown).

 Leona Agnes Coombs and Lionel Nelson Sylvester were married in 1930.
791

 Lionel Nelson Sylvester
791

 was born in 1891.
791

 He died in 1945 at the age of 54.
791

 Lionel Nelson Sylvester and Leona Agnes Coombs had the following child:

i Evelyn Coombs Sylvester
791

 was born in 1939.
791

 She died in 2001 at the age of 62.
791

 Leona Agnes Coombs and Millard K. Foster were married in 1947.
155,791–792

 Millard K. Foster
155,791–792

 was born in 1906.
155,791–792

 He died in 1974 at the age of 68.
791
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108.  Harold N. Coombs
155,335,795–799

 (Leslie Herbert-9, Charles Henry-8, James 
Dennis-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 15 Jun 1901 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

155,335,601,

797–800
 He appeared in the census in 1910 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

601
 

He lived in Brewer, Maine in 1910.
601

 Harold lived in Brewer, Maine on 20 Sep 
1930.

801
 He appeared in the census in 1940 in Brewer, Maine.

800
 He lived in 

Brewer, Maine in 1940.
800

 In 1940 Harold was a garage prop.
800

 He died on 23 
Aug 1964 at the age of 63 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

798–799,802–803
 He was 

buried at the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
797

  Harold N. Coombs and Beatrice L. Woodman 
were married on 20 Sep 1930 in Maine, USA.

155,801,804

 Beatrice L. Woodman
155,797–798,800–801,805

 was born on 1 Dec 1902 in Maine, USA.
155,797–798,800–801,805

 She was also known as Beatrici L. Woodman on 20 Sep 1930.
801

 
She lived in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 20 Sep 1930.

801
 Beatrice 

appeared in the census in 1940 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
800

 She lived 
in Brewer, Maine in 1940.

800
 She was also known as Beatrice Coombs in 1940.

155,

798,800,805
 Beatrice died in May 1978 at the age of 75 in Bucksport, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
155,797–798,805

 She was buried at the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in 
Bucksport, Maine.

798

 Harold N. Coombs and Beatrice L. Woodman had the following children:

i Gloria J. Coombs
155,800,806

 was born about 1935 in Maine, USA.
155,800,806

 She appeared in the 
census in 1940 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

800
 She lived in Brewer, Maine in 1940.

800
 

Gloria was also known as Gloria Berlin on 8 Mar 2020.
806

 She lived in Homeport in Navarre 
Beach, Santa Rosa, Florida, USA on 8 Mar 2020.

806

150 ii Harold N. Coombs Jr., born 7 Sep 1936, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Joyce 
Palmer, 15 Aug 1959; died 8 Mar 2020, Otis, Hancock, Maine, USA.

109.  Urban R. Coombs Jr.
605,608,611–612,807

 (Urban Harry-9, Aaron Urias-8, Urias-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born about 1933 in Maine, USA.

605,608,611–612,807
 He appeared in 

the census in 1940 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
608

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine in 1940.
608

 Urban lived 
in Sanford, York, Maine, USA on 25 Jan 1992.

612
 He lived in Sanford, Maine on 16 Mar 1996.

611
  Urban R. 

Coombs Jr. and Marion E. Hatch were married on 29 Mar 1952 in Maine, USA.
611–612,807

 Marion E. Hatch
611–612,808

 was born in (date unknown).
611–612,809

 She lived in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
810

 
She lived in Sanford, York, Maine, USA on 25 Jan 1992.

612
 Marion was also known as Marion Coombs on 25 Jan 

1992.
611–612

 She lived in Sanford, Maine on 16 Mar 1996.
611
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110.  Warren Elwood Coombs
605,608,610–611,811–812

 (Urban Harry-9, Aaron Urias-8, Urias-7, 
Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 4 Mar 
1934 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

605,608,610–611,811–812
 He was also known as Ronnie 

Coombs.
611,811

 He appeared in the census in 1940 in Bucksport, Maine.
608

 Warren lived in 
Bucksport, Maine in 1940.

608
 He was a worker for 29 years at the Champion International 

paper Company in Bucksport, Maine.
611

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 25 Jan 1992.
612

 
Warren died on 16 Mar 1996 at the age of 62 in Bucksport, Maine.

610–611,811–812
 He was buried 

in the spring of 1996 at the Hillside Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
611,811–812

  Warren Elwood 
Coombs and Connie M. Gross were married in (date unknown).

611–612

 Connie M. Gross
611–612

 was born in (date unknown).
611–612

 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 25 
Jan 1992.

612
 She was also known as Connie M. Coombs on 25 Jan 1992.

611–612
 Connie was living on 16 Mar 1996.

611

 Warren Elwood Coombs and Connie M. Gross had the following children:

151 i Danny Edward Coombs, born (date unknown); married Robin Bowden, 5 Jun 1979, 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

ii Susan ________
611

 was born in (date unknown).
611

 She lived in South Paris, Oxford, Maine, 
USA on 16 Mar 1996.

611
 She was also known as Susan Bouchard on 16 Mar 1996.

611

iii Diana Coombs
611

 was born in (date unknown).
611

 She lived in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA on 16 Mar 1996.

611

iv Rebecca Coombs
611

 was born in (date unknown).
611

 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA on 16 Mar 1996.

611

111.  ________ McAfee
377

 (Evelyn A. Coombs-9, Alfred Barrick-8, Freeman Daniel-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

377
 

 ________ ________
377

 was born in (date unknown).
377

 ________ McAfee and ________ ________ had the following child:

i Jason Wade McAfee
376–377,630

 was born on 17 Oct 1973 in Denver County, Colorado, USA.
376–377

,630
 He died on 9 Sep 2008 at the age of 34 in Denver County, 

Colorado, USA.
376–377,630

 He was buried at the Crown Hill 
Cemetery in Wheat Ridge, Jefferson, Colorado, USA.

376,630

112.  Mary Esther Coombs
631–632

 (Augustus Charles-9, Thomas R.-8, Jesse-7, Anthony-6, Anthony-5, 
Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 14 Apr 1895 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

631–632
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 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1900.
631

 She lived in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1910.
631

 Mary lived in 
Castine, Maine on 22 Dec 1914.

631
 She lived in Hancock (County ? ), Maine, USA in 1920.

631
 She lived in 

Penobscot, Maine in 1930.
631

 Mary lived in Castine, Maine in 1940.
631

 She lived in USA in 1949.
631

 She lived in 
Castine, Maine on 10 Apr 1950.

631
 Mary died on 9 Apr 1981 at the age of 85 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

631–632
 She was buried in Castine, Maine.

631
 She has Ancestral File Number MCNB-934.

631–632
  Mary Esther 

Coombs and Harry Maurice Wardwell were married on 22 Dec 1914 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
631

 Harry Maurice Wardwell
631

, son of Frederick Freeman Wardwell and Emma Rosina Perkins, was born on 11 
Nov 1895.

631,813
 He died in 1956 at the age of 61.

631
 He has Ancestral File Number LH88-9F1.

631

 Harry Maurice Wardwell and Mary Esther Coombs had the following children:

i Dorothy Elizabeth Wardwell
631

 was born in 1915.
631

 She died in (date unknown). She has 
Ancestral File Number LTFX-T36.

631

ii Mary Ada Wardwell
631

 was born in 1918.
631

 She died in 1990 at the age of 72.
631

 She has 
Ancestral File Number LRJT-QDF.

631

iii Margaret Emma Wardwell
631

 was born in 1920.
631

 She died in 2002 at the age of 82.
631

 She 
has Ancestral File Number LRJT-C78.

631

iv Barbara Louise Wardwell
631

 was born in 1923.
631

 She died in 1994 at the age of 71.
631

 She has 
Ancestral File Number LRJT-Z4Y.

631

v Ruth E. Wardwell
631

 was born in 1927.
631

 She died in 1985 at the age of 58.
631

 She has 
Ancestral File Number G684-NZT.

631

vi Thomas A. Wardwell
813

 was born in 1931.
813

 He died in 1938 at the age of 7.
813

152 vii Marjorie Ann Wardwell, born 1 Mar 1934; married Paul Leroy Smith, 1951.

113.  George T. Coombs
639,814–816

 (Edward W.-9, Thomas R.-8, Jesse-7, 
Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born 
on 14 Jan 1893 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

639,814–816
 He was also known as 

Duddy Coombs.
814

 He served in the military in the US Navy in World War I 
about 1918.

639
 George was an operator of Coombs Hardware for many years in 

Castine, Maine.
639

 He died on 27 Oct 1986 at the age of 93 at the Togus Hospital 
in Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA.

639,814–815
 He was buried at the Castine 

Cemetery in Castine, Maine.
639,814–815

  George T. Coombs and Edith E. Merrill 
were married in 1922.

639,814

 Edith E. Merrill
639,814,816–817

 was born in 1897.
639,814,816–817

 She was also known as 
Edith E. Merrill Coombs.

814,817
 She died in 1962 at the age of 65.

814,817
 Edith was 

buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
814,817

 George T. Coombs and Edith E. Merrill had the following child:

153 i Edward Merrill Coombs, born 5 May 1925, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Irene 
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Rumney, (date unknown); died 24 Apr 2017, Dexter, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

114.  Harvey B. Coombs
818–819

 (James A.-9, Thomas R.-8, Jesse-7, Anthony-6, 
Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 28 Aug 
1902 in Maine, USA.

818–819
 He appeared in the census on 19 Apr 1950 in New 

Haven, New Haven, Connecticut, USA.
818

 He lived in New Haven, Connecticut 
on 19 Apr 1950.

818
 On 19 Apr 1950 Harvey was a salesman for Conn. Heat and 

Fuel.
818

 He died on 17 Feb 1985 at the age of 82.
819

 He was buried at the Castine 
Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

819
  Harvey B. Coombs and Mildred 

A. Swift were married before 19 Apr 1950.
818

 Mildred A. Swift
818,820

, daughter of ________ ________ and Clara F. 
________, was born about 1900 in Connecticut, USA.

818,820
 She appeared in the 

census on 19 Apr 1950 in New Haven, New Haven, Connecticut, USA.
818

 She 
lived in New Haven, Connecticut on 19 Apr 1950.

818
 On 19 Apr 1950 Mildred 

was a church organist at Woodbridge Congregational.
818

 She was also known as 
Mildred A. Coombs on 19 Apr 1950.

818
 She was also known as Mildred Swift 

Coombs.
820

 Mildred died on 11 Nov 1978 at the age of 78.
820

 She was buried at 
the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

820
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Eleventh Generation

115.  John Leslie Ames Jr.
662

 (Rita Lois Coombs-10, Harry Everett-9, Frank Herman-8, John Quincy Adams-7, 
Joseph D.-6, Asa-5, George-4, Peter-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 30 Dec 1952 in Saco, York, Maine, 
USA.

662
 He lived in Kennebunk, York, Maine, USA on 22 Jul 2004.

662
  John Leslie Ames Jr. and Betsey Lebarge 

were married about 1975.

 Betsey Lebarge was born in (date unknown).

 John Leslie Ames and Betsey Lebarge had the following child:

i Adam Geoffrey Ames was born on 29 Jun 1976.

 John Leslie Ames Jr. and Dawn ________ were married on 3 May 1981.

 Dawn ________ was born in (date unknown).

116.  Michael Shane Ames
662

 (Rita Lois Coombs-10, Harry Everett-9, Frank Herman-8, John Quincy Adams-7, 
Joseph D.-6, Asa-5, George-4, Peter-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 22 Jun 1956 in Biddeford, York, Maine, 
USA.

662
 He lived in Kennebunkport, York, Maine, USA on 22 Jul 2004.

662
  Michael Shane Ames and Dorothy 

________ were married about 1973.

 Dorothy ________ was born in (date unknown).

 Michael Shane Ames and Dorothy ________ had the following child:

i Christopher John Ames was born on 22 Jul 1974.

 April Mclean was born in (date unknown).

 Michael Shane Ames and April Mclean had the following child:

i Jeremy Douglas Ames was born on 11 Jul 1982.

117.  Timothy Scott Ames
662

 (Rita Lois Coombs-10, Harry Everett-9, Frank Herman-8, John Quincy Adams-7, 
Joseph D.-6, Asa-5, George-4, Peter-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 14 Nov 1958 in Biddeford, York, 
Maine, USA.

662
 He lived in Kennebunkport, York, Maine, USA on 22 Jul 2004.

662
  Timothy Scott Ames and 

Nancy O'Connor were married on 11 Aug 1984.

 Nancy O'Connor was born (date unknown).

118.  Lesley Lynn Ames
662

 (Rita Lois Coombs-10, Harry Everett-9, Frank Herman-8, John Quincy Adams-7, 
Joseph D.-6, Asa-5, George-4, Peter-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 21 Apr 1964 in Portland, Cumberland, 
Maine, USA.

662
 She lived in Kenduskeag, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 22 Jul 2004.

662
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 ________ ________ was born in (date unknown).

 ________ ________ and Lesley Lynn Ames had the following children:

i Paisley Lynn Ames was born on 16 Oct 1987.
ii Dempsey Ames was born in Jun 1996.

119.  Frederick Leroy Snowman Sr.
469,494,664,668,670,678–679,821–828

 (Frederick Morton-10, 
Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 27 Jun 1930 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

664,668,670,675,678–679,822–826,829–832
 He was also known as Fred 

Snowman.
494,822

 He was also known as Frederic Snowman.
832

 Frederick lived in Orland, 
Maine in 1940.

832
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 15 Aug 1950.

832
 He 

died on 3 Aug 2000 at the age of 70 at Maine Medical Center in Portland, Cumberland, 
Maine, USA.

664,668,675,678,823–826,832–833
 Frederick was buried on 9 Aug 2000 at the Maine 

Veteran's Cemetery, Plot: SECTION K ROW 38 SITE 29 in Augusta, Kennebec, 
Maine, USA.

668,823,825,832
 He has Ancestral File Number 9C4L-4D4.

675,832
  Frederick 

Leroy Snowman Sr. and Alice M. Gabriel were married on 15 Aug 1950 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

664,668,832

 Alice M. Gabriel
664,668,826,832,834–836

, daughter of Simon Anthony Gabriel and 
Margaret Mary Mitchell, was born on 17 May 1927 in Passamaquoddy 
Reservation, Washington, Maine, USA.

469,664,668,822,826,832,837
 She was also known as 

Alyce Gabriel on 1 Dec 1937.
469,838

 She was also known as Alice Gabriel 
Snowman.

826
 Alice died on 21 Sep 2021 at the age of 94 in New Port Richey, 

Pasco, Florida, USA.
826,832

 She was buried at the Maine Veteran's Cemetery in 
Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA.

826
 She has Ancestral File Number 

GMMM-319.
832

 Frederick Leroy Snowman and Alice M. Gabriel had the following children:

i Michael Joseph Snowman
664,668,822,826

 was born on 1 Dec 1957.
664,668,822,826

 He was living in 2000 
in Scarborough, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

664
 He was living 

on 21 Sep 2021.
826

ii Kathy Ann Snowman
826,839

 was born on 9 Nov 1959.
826,839

 She was also known as Kathy A. 
Dowdall.

839
 She lived in Attleboro, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA on 1 Jul 1998–1 Jan 2004.

839
 

Kathy died before 21 Sep 2021 at the age of 61.
826

154 iii Frederick M. Snowman, born (date unknown); married Jo-Anne ________, (date unknown).
155 iv John B. Snowman, born (date unknown).
156 v Barbara A. Snowman, born (date unknown); married Randall Leonard, (date unknown).
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120.  Joyce Ann Snowman
469,494,668,670–672,679,840

 (Frederick Morton-10, Josephine Ellis 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 14 Apr 1939 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

469,494,668,670–672,679,840
 She was living on 10 Sep 2022.

672
  Joyce Ann Snowman and 

Williard F. Tripp
494

 were married on 24 Jul 1959.
469,494,671,840

 Williard F. Tripp
469,494,671–672,678,840

 was born on 30 Mar 1938.
469,494,671–672,678,840

 He was also known as Bill Tripp.
672

 Williard F. Tripp and Joyce Ann Snowman had the following children:

157 i Scott Francis Tripp, born 3 Feb 1960, Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA; married Judy 
Meader, Jun 1984.

158 ii Peter Michael Tripp, born 29 Sep 1961, Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA; married 
Linda Olckey, 1986.

159 iii Mark Allan Tripp, born 22 Feb 1963, Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA; married Wanda 
Leighton, 1985.

iv Toby Lee Tripp
671,678,840

 was born on 6 Sep 1969 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.
671,678,

840
 He died on 3 Sep 1984 at the age of 14.

678,840–841

160 v Brian Neal Tripp, born 13 Sep 1970, Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA; married Karen 
Daigle, Dec 1991.

121.  Joan May Snowman
469,494,668,670,672,842–845

 (Frederick Morton-10, Josephine Ellis 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 14 Apr 1939 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

469,494,668,670,672,679,843,846–847
 She was also known as Joanne Mae Snowman.

469,675
 She lived 

in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1940.
847

 Joan was also known as Joan Mae Snowman.
675,

847
 She was also known as Joan Snowman Schilling on 10 Sep 2022.

672
 She died on 10 Sep 

2022 at the age of 83 in Rockledge, Brevard, Florida, USA.
672,675,843

 Joan has Ancestral File 
Number GMW7-21B.

675
  Joan May Snowman and Peter Vaughn Schilling

494
 were married 

on 1 Oct 1962 in Maine, USA.
469,494,672,847



Narrative Report for Pierre Commeaux1 March 2025

92

 Peter Vaughn Schilling
469,494,672,678,847–848

 was born on 24 Sep 1939 in Morristown, Morris, 
New Jersey, USA.

469,494,672,678,847–848
 He was living on 10 Sep 2022.

672
 He lived in 

Rockledge, Brevard, Florida, USA on 29 Oct 2022.
848

 Peter died at his home on 29 Oct 
2022 at the age of 83 in Rockledge, Florida.

848
 He was buried on 12 Nov 2022 at Brevard 

Memorial Park in Cocoa, Brevard, Florida, USA.
848

 He has Ancestral File Number 
GCWN-TTF.

847

 Peter Vaughn Schilling and Joan May Snowman had the following children:

161 i Brenda ________, born (date unknown); married Paul Maynard, (date unknown).
162 ii Cara ________, born (date unknown).

iii Vaughn Schilling
672,848

 was born in (date unknown).
672,848

122.  Lorna Jane Maddocks
475,478,494,683–685,849–850

 (Arlene Florence Snowman-10, Josephine 
Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 6 Jun 1935 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
475,478,494,683–685,849–850

 She was also known as Janie Maddocks.
494,849

 She lived in Houlton, 
Aroostook, Maine, USA in 1940.

850
 Lorna lived in Fairfield, Somerset, Maine, USA in 

1949.
850

 She lived in Fairfield, Maine on 27 Apr 1950.
850

 She lived in Fresno, Fresno, 
California, USA in 1969.

684
 Lorna lived in Fresno, California on 24 Sep 1993.

475,683
 She 

was also known as Jane Seib on 24 Sep 1993.
475,683

 She was also known as L. Jane Seib on 
21 Apr 1994.

684
 Lorna died after a long illness on 21 Apr 1994 at the age of 58 in Fresno, 

California.
478,494,684–685,849–850

 She was buried on 31 May 1994 at the Maplewood Cemetery in 
Fairfield, Maine.

478,684
 She has Ancestral File Number KC1L-4NR.

685,850
  Lorna Jane 

Maddocks and Dr. Kenneth Seib were married in 1966.
478,684

 They were divorced before 21 Apr 1994.
684

 Dr. Kenneth Seib
478,494,684

 was born in (date unknown).
478,494,684

 He lived in Champaign, Champaign, Illinois, 
USA on 21 Apr 1994.

684

123.  Judith Ann Maddocks
475,478,494,683–684,851–852

 (Arlene Florence Snowman-10, 
Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 18 Jan 1946.

475,478,494,683–684,852
 

She was also known as Judy Maddocks.
494,851

 She was also known as Judy Ruth on 22 
Aug 1992.

852
 Judith lived in Cornville, Somerset, Maine, USA on 24 Sep 1993.

475,683
 She 

was also known as Mrs. Judy Cummins on 24 Sep 1993.
475,683–684

 She lived in Cornville, 
Maine on 21 Apr 1994.

684
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 Joshua Bewig
478

 was born in (date unknown).
478

 He was also known as Todd Bewig.
478

 Joshua Bewig and Judith Ann Maddocks had the following child:

i Joshua Bewig
475,683–684

 was born in (date unknown).
475,683–684

 He lived in San Francisco, San 
Francisco, California, USA on 24 Sep 1993.

475
 He lived in Buenas 

Aires, Argentina on 10 Dec 1993.
683

 Joshua lived in Buenas Aires, 
Argentina on 21 Apr 1994.

684

 Jack Ruth
478

 was born in (date unknown).
478

 Jack Ruth and Judith Ann Maddocks had the following children:

i Ben Ruth
684

 was born in (date unknown).
684

 He lived in Saratoga Springs, Saratoga, New York, 
USA on 21 Apr 1994.

684

ii Caleb Ruth
475,683

 was born in (date inknown).
475,683

 He lived in Saratoga Springs, Saratoga, New 
York, USA on 24 Sep 1993.

475,683

 Judith Ann Maddocks and Gary Patrick Cummins were married on 22 Aug 1992.
478,851–852

 Gary Patrick Cummins
478,851–852

 was born in (date unknown).
478,851–852

124.  Deanna E. Snowman
318,465,481,689,853–855

 (Reginald Walter-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, 
Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 18 Oct 1937.

318,465,854–858
 She appeared in the census in 1940 

in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA. She lived in San Clemente, Orange, California, USA 
on 31 Jan 1991.

465
 Deanna was also known as Deana Botello on 31 Jan 1991.

859
 She lived in 

a retirement community in Southern California, USA in 2022.
855,860

  Deanna E. Snowman 
and ________ Evans were married before 1962.

 ________ Evans
861

 was born in (date unknown).
854

 ________ Evans and Deanna E. Snowman had the following children:



Narrative Report for Pierre Commeaux1 March 2025

94

Norma Jo Evans, born 5 Mar 1957.
ii Trudy Evans

853–854
 was born on 7 Sep 1959.

853–854
 She was also known as Trudy Johns.

853–854

iii Glorie Evans
853–854

 was born on 16 Aug 1960.
853–854

 She was also known as Glorie Pribev.
853–854

iv James Evans
853–854

 was born on 23 Jan 1962.
853–854

 Deanna E. Snowman and Daniel Botello were married after 1962.

 Daniel Botello
465,494,853

 was born on 1 Mar 1931.
465,494,853

 He lived in San Clemente, Orange, California, USA on 
31 Jan 1991.

465
 He was also known as Dan Botello on 31 Jan 1991.

465,494

 Deanna E. Snowman and Frank Kodjer were married before 2016.
862

 Frank Kodjer
855,862

 was born in (date unknown).
855,862

 He died on 1 Jun 2021.
855,860

125.  David Snowman
318,465,481,853,863

 (Reginald Walter-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses 
C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 5 Oct 1942.

318,465,481,853,863

 He lived in Goode, Bedford, Virginia, USA on 31 Jan 1991.
465

 He lived in Goode, Virginia on 2 Jun 2018.
863

  
David Snowman and Carol Jean Aponowich were married on 21 Sep 1963.

465,481,853,864

 Carol Jean Aponowich
465,481,853,863

 was born on 31 Oct 1942.
465,481,853,863

 She lived in Goode, Bedford, Virginia, 
USA on 31 Jan 1991.

465
 She was also known as Carol Snowman on 31 Jan 1991.

465

 David Snowman and Carol Jean Aponowich had the following children:

i Chris Snowman
853,863

 was born on 7 Sep 1964.
853,863

 He died of a heart attack about 2015 at the 
age of 51.

865

ii Greg Snowman
853,863

 was born on 16 Nov 1965.
853,863

126.  Lorna Beryle Snowman
318,464–465,853,866–867

 (Reginald Walter-10, Josephine Ellis 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 9 Jan 1951.

318,464–465,481,853,866
 She lived in 

Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 31 Jan 1991.
465

  Lorna Beryle Snowman and William 
McAllian were married on 26 Sep 1970.

481
 They were divorced in (date unknown).

868

 William McAllian was born in (date unknown).
481

 Lorna Beryle Snowman and Larry Wahl were married in (date unknown).
696

 They were divorced about Jan 2003.
868

 Larry Wahl
465,481,853

 was born on 18 Dec 1945.
465,481,853

 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 31 Jan 
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1991.
465

127.  Linda Jane Pessolano
468,474,698–699

 (Claire Virginia Snowman-10, Josephine Ellis 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 2 Jul 1946.

468,474,698–699
 She lived in 

Albuquerque, Bernalillo, New Mexico, USA on 28 Mar 1997.
468,698

 She was also known as 
Linda J. Swindle on 28 Mar 1997.

698
  Linda Jane Pessolano and David Wayne Swindle 

were married on 17 Sep 1988.
474,494,699

 David Wayne Swindle
468,474,494,699

 was born on 27 Oct 1950.
468,474,494,699

 David Wayne Swindle and Linda Jane Pessolano had the following child:

164 i Amelia Naomi Swindle, born 14 Dec 1989; married ________ Covey, 1 Jul 2016.

128.  Joseph Paul Pessolano
468,474,494,698,700,869

 (Claire Virginia Snowman-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene 
Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 1 
Jan 1948.

468,474,494,698,700,869
 He lived in Wilbraham, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA on 28 Mar 1997.

468,698
 On 28 

Mar 1997 he was an attorney.
468,698

  Joseph Paul Pessolano and Marjorie Mary Dion were married on 2 Aug 1975 
at St. Cecelia's Church in Wilbraham, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.

474,700,869

 Marjorie Mary Dion
468,474,700,869

, daughter of William E. Dion and ________ ________, was born in (date 
unknown).

468,474,700,869

 Joseph Paul Pessolano and Marjorie Mary Dion had the following children:

i Kathleen Mary Pessolano
468,700

 was born on 25 Oct 1979.
468,700

ii Nicholas Patrick Pessolano
468,700

 was born on 31 May 1982.
468,700
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129.  Robert Frederick Ames
464,479,494,707–708,713,717,870–872

 (Ella Beryle Snowman-10, 
Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 31 Dec 1946 at the Castine 
Hospital in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

464,479,494,707–708,713,717,870–872
 He was also known 

as Bob Ames. He lived in Alabama, USA on 16 Feb 1996.
713

  Robert Frederick Ames 
and Linda A. Gifford were married in Jul 1972.

479,707–708,717
 They were divorced about 

1977.
479,717

 Linda A. Gifford
708,717,873

, daughter of Bernard Gifford and Fern Morin, was born on 
20 Jul 1941.

708,717,873
 She graduated in 1961 at the Old Town High School in Old Town, 

Penobscot, Maine, USA.
873

 In (date unknown) she was an a student at a nursing school 
in Newton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

873
 Linda was also known as Linda A. 

Gifford McDonald.
873

 She was a scrub tech and LPN at St. Joseph's Hospital in Bangor, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

873
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 7 Nov 

2023.
873

 Linda died on 7 Nov 2023 at the age of 82 at her home in Bucksport, Maine.
873

 Robert Frederick Ames and Linda A. Gifford had the following child:

165 i Sherri Lynn Ames, born 13 Jul 1973, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Richard 
Baubonis, 6 Oct 2001, Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.

 Robert Frederick Ames and Pamela DuBois were married in 1979 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
479,707–708,

717
 They were divorced in 1981 or 1983.

479,717

 Pamela DuBois
479,707–708

 was born in (date unknown).
479,707–708

 Robert Frederick Ames and Magda Moreno were married on 28 Dec 1991 or 31 Dec 1991 in Sunrise, Broward, 
Florida, USA.

871,874–875
 They were divorced in (date unknown).

 Magda Moreno
464,707,713,717

 was born on 13 Mar 1959 in Ponce, Puerta Rico, USA.
707,713,717,876

 She was also known 
as Magda Ames.

713
 She lived in Alabama, USA on 16 Feb 1996.

713

 Robert Frederick Ames and Magda Moreno had the following child:

i Gregrick Ames
464,713,717

 was born on 1 Nov 1993 in Butler, Choctaw, Alabama, USA.
464,713,717

 Robert Frederick Ames and Virginia Goeser were married on 12 Jun 2004 in Birmingham, Jefferson, Alabama, 
USA.

872

 Virginia Goeser
872

 was born on 13 May 1950.
872
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130.  Timothy Edward Ames
479,705,713,717,877

 (Ella Beryle Snowman-10, Josephine Ellis 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 27 Jul 1951 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, 
USA.

479,705,713,877–878
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA in Jul 1951. He was also 

known as Tim Ames.
696

 Timothy lived in Bangor, Maine in 1983.
696

 He lived in Oxnard, 
Ventura, California, USA in 1984.

696
 He lived in El Cajon, San Diego, California, USA 

about 1987.
696

 Timothy lived in San Diego, San Diego, California, USA about 28 Aug 1989.
696,713

 He lived in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA in 2020.
696

  Timothy Edward Ames and 
Deborah Ann Thibodeau were married on 1 Jun 1974 in Roxbury, Oxford, Maine, USA.

479,

877
 They were divorced on 11 Mar 1983 in Bangor, Maine.

479

 Deborah Ann Thibodeau
877

, daughter of Philip E. Thibodeau and Luetta M. Bernard, was born about 1952 in 
Rumford, Oxford, Maine, USA.

877
 She was also known as Debbie Thibodeau.

 Timothy Edward Ames and Andrea Teru Hewett were married on 19 Apr 1986 in Oxnard, Ventura, California, 
USA.

696

 Andrea Teru Hewett
713

, daughter of Jerome Kendall Hewett and Audrey Eileen Andrews, 
was born on 3 May 1955 in Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA.

713
 She was also known as 

Andy Hewett. She lived in Oxnard, Ventura, California, USA in 1984.
696

 Andrea lived in El 
Cajon, San Diego, California, USA about 1987.

696
 She lived in San Diego, San Diego, 

California, USA about 28 Aug 1989.
696,713

 She lived in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA in 
2020.

696

131.  Douglas Chester Smith
494,724,726–727,730,879–882

 (Regina Alice Snowman-10, Josephine 
Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 25 Sep 1950 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

724,726–727,730,879–883
 He was also known as Doug Smith.

696
  Douglas Chester Smith and 

Jean M. Estabrook were married on 3 Jul 1970 at the Methodist Church in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

727,879–880
 They were divorced in 1979.

727,880

 Jean M. Estabrook
727,880–882

, daughter of Richard Estabrook and Betty Pennell, was born about 1952.
727,880–882

 She 
was also known as Jean M. Smith in 1979.

880

 Douglas Chester Smith and Jean M. Estabrook had the following children:
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Gregory Thomas Smith
724,730,879–881,884

 was born on 18 Aug 1973 at St. Joseph Hospital in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

724,730,879–881,884
 He was christened on 14 Apr 1974 at the Elm St. 

Congregational Church in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA. He was also known as Greg 
Smith.

730

166 ii Todd Douglas Smith, born 12 Aug 1977, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA; married Kevin 
Hart, (date unknown).

 Douglas Chester Smith and Sandra L. White were married on 29 Sep 1989 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
727,879–880

 Sandra L. White
494,724,727,879–880,884

, daughter of Roland L. White and Vernice F. Gilman, 
was born on 4 Sep 1948.

494,724,727,879–880,884
 She was also known as Sandy White.

494
 She 

was also known as Sandra L. Smith.
884

 Sandra was also known as Sandy Smith.
884

 She 
died of dementia on 12 Nov 2021 at the age of 73 at home in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

884
 She was remembered at a memorial service on 21 May 2022 at the 

Bucksport Methodist Church in Bucksport, Maine.
885

 Sandra was buried on 1 Nov 2022 
at the Evergreen Hill Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.

696

132.  Deborah Jean Snowman
480,494,737,739,886–888

 (Kenneth Albee-10, Josephine Ellis 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 8 Oct 1950.

480,494,737,739,886–888
 She was also 

known as Debbie Snowman.
494

 She lived in Oxnard, Ventura, California, USA on 21 
Oct 2007.

887
 Deborah was also known as Deborah Finch on 21 Oct 2007.

887
  Deborah 

Jean Snowman and Kenneth Wilson Finch were married on 7 Jun 1970.
494,888

 Kenneth Wilson Finch
480,494,737,739,886–887,889–890

, son of Wilson Finch and ________ 
________, was born on 15 Mar 1948.

480,494,737,739,886–889
 He lived in Oxnard, Ventura, 

California, USA on 21 Oct 2007.
887

 Kenneth Wilson Finch and Deborah Jean Snowman had the following children:
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Jason Kenneth Finch, born 16 Feb 1973; married Kathryn ________, (date unknown); died 21 
Oct 2007, Charlotte, Mecklenburg, North Carolina, USA.

168 ii Gregory Snowman Finch, born 17 Dec 1974; married Amy Shelton, bef 21 Oct 2007.

133.  Cathrine Ann Snowman
480,494,737,739,887,891

 (Kenneth Albee-10, Josephine Ellis 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 10 Oct 1955.

480,494,737,739,741,887
 She was also 

known as Catherine Snowman.
480,741,887

 She was also known as Cathie Snowman.
696

 
Cathrine lived in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida, USA on 21 Oct 2007.

887
  Cathrine Ann 

Snowman and Harold Cohen were married in (date unknown).
892

 Harold Cohen
737,739,887

 was born in (date unknown).
737,739,887

 He lived in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida, USA on 
21 Oct 2007.

887

134.  Andrew William Snowman
480,494,737,739–740,887,893–896

 (Kenneth Albee-10, Josephine Ellis 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 23 Sep 1957.

480,494,737,739–740,887,893–896
 He was also known as 

Andy Snowman. He lived in Woodland (now Baileyville), Maine on 21 Oct 2007.
887

  Andrew 
William Snowman and Susan McGraw were married on 18 Jul 1980 in Woodland (now 
Baileyville), Washington, Maine, USA.

480,740,894
 They were divorced in 1990.

740

 Susan McGraw
480,494,740,889,895–897

 was born on 29 Jan 1958.
480,494,740,889,895–897

 She was also known as Sue McGraw.
494

 Andrew William Snowman and Susan McGraw had the following children:

169 i Kylie Marie Snowman, born 23 Aug 1981, Calais, Washington, Maine, USA; married Matt 
James.

ii
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Kelsy Dare Snowman
737,739–740,889,895

 was born on 15 Sep 1986 
at the Calais Hospital in Calais, Washington, Maine, USA.

737,739

–740,889,895

 Andrew William Snowman and Meredith Clarke Bernardini were married on 6 Jun 1994 in Maine, USA.
740,887,893

 Meredith Clarke Bernardini
737,739–740,887,889,893

 was born in (date unknown).
737,739–740,887,889,893

 She lived in 
Woodland (now Baileyville), Washington, Maine, USA on 21 Oct 2007.

887
 She was also known as Meredith 

Snowman on 21 Oct 2007.
887

 Andrew William Snowman and Meredith Clarke Bernardini had the following children:

i Hunter Bernardini Snowman
737,739–740

 was born on 29 Jul 1994 at the Calais Hospital in 
Calais, Washington, Maine, USA.

737,739–740

ii Kade Snowman
737,739–740

 was born on 7 Dec 1996.
737,739–740

 He was also known as Dominic Kade 
Snowman.

740

135.  Frank C. Coombs
745–746,752,754,761

 (Westley Owen-10, Stanley Eugene-9, Eugene 
Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 6 Jul 1939 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

745–746,752,754,761
 He died 

of cancer on 4 Apr 2014 at the age of 74 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
746,752,898

 He 
was buried on 13 Apr 2014 at the Maple Grove Cemetery in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.
752

  Frank C. Coombs and Patricia L. Elden were married on 1 Jun 1960 in Maine, USA.
745,752

 Patricia L. Elden
745–746,752

 was born in (date unknown).
745,752

 She was also known as Patty Coombs.
745

 Frank C. Coombs and Patricia L. Elden had the following children:

170 i Melanie Coombs, born (date unknown).
171 ii Kim Coombs, born (date unknown).
172 iii Robert Coombs, born (date unknown).
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136.  Phyllis Elaine Coombs
746,752–754,761

 (Westley Owen-10, Stanley Eugene-9, Eugene 
Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 27 May 1937 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

746,752–754,761
 She 

lived on a farm in North Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
753

 She died of lung cancer on 13 
Jun 2010 at the age of 73 at the Henry Ford Hospital in Bloomfield, Oakland, Michigan, 
USA.

746,752–753
 Phyllis was buried on 17 Jun 2010 at the Maple Grove Cemetery in Prospect, 

Waldo, Maine, USA.
752

  Phyllis Elaine Coombs and Richard Albert Newman Sr. were 
married on 12 Oct 1956 in Arlington, Arlington, Virginia. USA.

752–753

 Richard Albert Newman Sr.
752–753

 was born in 1929.
752–753

 He died in 1983 at the age of 54.
752–753

 Phyllis Elaine Coombs and Walter Louis McIntosh Jr. were married on 1 Jan 1984 in Woodbridge, Prince 
William, Virginia, USA.

752
 They were divorced on 5 Jan 1993 in Prince William County, Virginia, USA.

752

 Walter Louis McIntosh Jr.
752

 was born in 1930.
752

137.  Jane E. ________
766,899

 (Hilda R. Simpson-10, Ruby Leona Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, 
Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 15 Feb 1931 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

766,899
 She lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 9 Apr 1982.

766
 She was also known as 

Jane E. Harriman on 9 Apr 1982.
766,899

 Jane died after a short illness on 9 Apr 1982 at the age of 51 at a hospital in 
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

766,899
  Jane E. ________ and William L. Harriman were married about 1946.

766,899

 William L. Harriman
766,899

, son of William S. Harriman and Beatrice F. Leach, was born 
on 29 Jun 1928 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.

766,899
 He was also known as Billy 

Harriman.
900

 He lived in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 9 Apr 1982.
766

 In 1988 William 
was a mill worker at Champion International for 45 years in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

899
 He died at a healthcare facility on 4 Nov 2010 at the age of 82 in Ellsworth, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
899

 William L. Harriman and Jane E. ________ had the following child:

i Richard J. Harriman Sr.
766,899

 was born in (date unknown).
766,899

 He lived in Prospect, Waldo, 
Maine, USA on 9 Apr 1982.

766
 He lived in Prospect, Maine on 4 Nov 2010.

899
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138.  Betsey Ann Coombs
534

 (Robert Raymond-10, Ralph Raymond-9, Eugene 
Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

534
 She was also known as 

Betsy Coombs.
534

 She was also known as Betsey Ann Golon.
534

 Betsey was also 
known as Betz Golon. She lived in Naples, Maine on 14 Oct 2002.

534
  Betsey 

Ann Coombs and Dale Richard Golon were married in (date unknown).
534

 Dale Richard Golon
534,901

 was born on 26 Nov 1948.
534,901

 He lived in Naples, Maine on 14 Oct 2002.
534

 He died 
on 25 Dec 2018 at the age of 70 at the Gosnell Memorial Hospice in Scarborough, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

901

139.  Mary-Alice Coombs
534

 (Robert Raymond-10, Ralph Raymond-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse 
Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

534
 She was also 

known as Mary-Alice Tinsley.
534

 She lived in Alexandria, Virginia, USA on 14 Oct 2002.
534

  Mary-Alice Coombs 
and Lawrence Tinsley were married in (date unknown).

534

 Lawrence Tinsley
534

 was born in (date unknown).
534

140.  Susan Elizabeth Coombs
534

 (Robert Raymond-10, Ralph Raymond-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, 
Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

534
 She was 

also known as Susan Elizabeth Ruble.
534

 She lived in Woodbridge, Prince William, Virginia, USA on 14 Oct 
2002.

534
  Susan Elizabeth Coombs and Ron Ruble were married in (date unknown).

534

 Ron Ruble
534

 was born in (date unknown).
534

141.  Laura Jean Coombs
534

 (Robert Raymond-10, Ralph Raymond-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse 
Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

534
 She was also 

known as Laura Jean Koenigsberg.
534

 She lived in Centreville, Fairfax, Virginia, USA on 14 Oct 2002.
534

  Laura 
Jean Coombs and Scott Koenigsberg were married in (date unknown).

534

 Scott Koenigsberg
534

 was born in (date unknown).
534

142.  Sally Rayle Coombs
534

 (Robert Raymond-10, Ralph Raymond-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse 
Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

534
 She was also 

known as Sally Rayle Masri.
534

 She lived in Alexandria, Virginia, USA on 14 Oct 2002.
534

  Sally Rayle Coombs 
and David Masri were married in (date unknown).

534

 David Masri
534

 was born in (date unknown).
534

143.  Todd P. Coombs
541,771

 (Richard Porter-10, John Basil-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, 
Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

541
  Todd P. Coombs and Laurie 

________ were married in (date unknown).
541,771
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 Laurie ________
541

 was born in (date unknown).
541

144.  Robert Coombs
544

 (Russell Leon-10, John Basil-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, 
Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

544
  Robert Coombs and Janet 

________ were married in (date unknown).
544

 Janet ________
544

 was born in (date unknown).
544

 She was living on 14 Dec 2002.
544

 Robert Coombs and Janet ________ had the following children:

i Nicki Coombs
544

 was born in (date unknown).
544

ii Rachael Coombs
544

 was born in (date unknown).
544

145.  Erna Coombs
544–545,902

 (Russell Leon-10, John Basil-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, 
Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 14 Dec 1960.

544–545,902
 She lived in Arizona, USA on 6 Jul 

2022.
545

 She was also known as Erna Pontillo on 6 Jul 2022.
544–545

  Erna Coombs 
and Paul Pontillo were married in (date unknown).

544

 Paul Pontillo
544

 was born in (date unknown).
544

 He was living on 14 Dec 2002.
544

 Paul Pontillo and Erna Coombs had the following children:

i Brandon Pontillo
544

 was born in (date unknown).
544

ii Erica Pontillo
544

 was born in (date unknown).
544

iii Alex Pontillo
544

 was born in (date unknown).
544

146.  Lamont Coombs Jr.
545

 (Lamont W.-10, John Basil-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, 
Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

545
  Lamont Coombs Jr. and 

Maureen ________ were married in (date unknown).

 Maureen ________
545

 was born in (date unknown).
545

147.  Robin Grindle
317,557,782

 (Roland W.-10, Bessie Dow Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse 
Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born about 1947.

317,557,782
 She was also 

known as Robin Augustadt.
317,557

 She lived in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 27 Mar 1983.
317

 Robin lived 
in Ridgefield, Fairfield, Connecticut, USA on 27 May 2004.

557
  Robin Grindle and Bruce Augustadt were married 

in (date unknown).
557

 Bruce Augustadt
557,782

 was born in (date unknown).
557,782

 Bruce Augustadt and Robin Grindle had the following children:
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Gayle Augustadt, born (date unknown); married Paul Lyons, (date unknown).
174 ii Ramsey Augustadt, born (date unknown); married Emilie ________, (date unknown); married 

Janelle ________, (date unknown).

148.  Terrance Roland Grindle
317,555,557,781–782,903

 (Roland W.-10, Bessie Dow 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born about 1952.

317,555,557,781–782,903
 He was also 

known as Terry Grindle. On 19 Aug 1978 he was an insurance agent at Roland 
Grindle Insurance Agency in Brewer, Penobscot, and Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

781
 Terrance lived in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA on 19 Aug 1978.

781
 He 

lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 15 May 1982.
555

 He lived in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA on 27 Mar 1983.

317
 Terrance lived in Bucksport, Maine on 9 

Jul 1987.
903

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 27 May 2004.
557

  Terrance Roland 
Grindle and Cynthia Lynne Grant were married on 19 Aug 1978 at St. Edmund's 
Church in Westbrook, Cumberland, Maine, USA.

557,781

 Cynthia Lynne Grant
555,557,781–782,903

, daughter of Martin W. Grant and Germaine 
________, was born in (date unknown).

555,557,781–782,903
 She was also known as Cindy 

Grant. On 19 Aug 1978 she was a research assistant at Jackson Laboratory in Bar 
Harbor, Hancock, Maine, USA.

781
 Cynthia lived in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, 

USA on 19 Aug 1978.
781

 She lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 15 May 
1982.

555
 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 9 Jul 1987.

903
 Cynthia 

lived in Bucksport, Maine on 27 May 2004.
557

 She was also known as Cindy 
Grindle.

782

 Terrance Roland Grindle and Cynthia Lynne Grant had the following children:

175 i Abraham T. Grindle, born (date unknown).
ii Brienne Danielle Grindle

317,555,782,904
 was born on 9 Dec 1980 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, 

USA.
317,555,782,904

 She died at 17 months of leukemia on 15 May 
1982 at the age of 1 at Children's Hospital in Boston, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts, USA.

317,555,782,904
 She was buried at the Hillside 

Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
555,904

176 iii Lucas Grindle, born (date unknown).
177 iv Caleb Tyler Grindle, born 9 Jul 1987, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
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149.  Laura Elaine Reeves
788,905

 (Carolyn Esther Coombs-10, Edwin Ellis-9, 
Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 19 Jul 1963 in Bell County, Texas, 
USA.

788,905
 She died on 15 Apr 1998 or 19 Apr 1998 at the age of 34.

788,905
 She 

was buried at the Riverside Cemetery in Milford, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, 
USA.

905
 

 ________ ________
906

 was born in (date unknown).
906

 ________ ________ and Laura Elaine Reeves had the following child:

i ________ ________
906

 was born in (date unknown).
906

150.  Harold N. Coombs Jr.
155,800,806

 (Harold N.-10, Leslie Herbert-9, Charles 
Henry-8, James Dennis-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, 
Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 7 Sep 1936 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

155,800

,806
 He appeared in the census in 1940 in Brewer, Maine.

800
 He lived in Brewer, Maine 

in 1940.
800

 Harold died on 8 Mar 2020 at the age of 83 at home in Otis, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

806
  Harold N. Coombs Jr. and Joyce Palmer were married on 15 Aug 

1959.
806

 Joyce Palmer
806

 was born in (date unknown).
806

 She lived in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
806

 She lived in 
Otis, Hancock, Maine, USA on 8 Mar 2020.

806

 Harold N. Coombs and Joyce Palmer had the following children:

i Darla Coombs
806

 was born in (date unknown).
806

 She was also known as Darla Coombs 
Cameron on 8 Mar 2020.

806
 She lived in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 8 Mar 2020.

806

ii Leslie Coombs
806

 was born in (date unknown).
806

 She was also known as Leslie Coombs 
Missler on 8 Mar 2020.

806
 She lived in Odessa, Hillsborough, Florida, USA on 8 Mar 2020.

806

iii Barbara Coombs
806

 was born in (date unknown).
806

 She was also known as Barbara Coombs 
Mehan on 8 Mar 2020. She lived in Old Town, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 8 Mar 2020.

806

151.  Danny Edward Coombs
611,907

 (Warren Elwood-10, Urban Harry-9, Aaron Urias-8, Urias-7, Jesse 
Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

611,907
 He lived in 

Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 16 Mar 1996.
611

  Danny Edward Coombs and Robin Bowden were married 
on 5 Jun 1979 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

611,907

 Robin Bowden
611,907–909

, daughter of Allen Douglass Snowman and Phyllis Stone, was born on 11 Jun 1959.
611,907–

909
 She was adopted in (date unknown) by Melvin Bowden and Ruth McAllian Stone. She was also known as 
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Robin Coombs.
611,908–909

 Robin lived in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 16 Mar 1996.
611

152.  Marjorie Ann Wardwell
631,910–912

 (Mary Esther Coombs-10, Augustus 
Charles-9, Thomas R.-8, Jesse-7, Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 1 Mar 1934.

631,910–912
 She was also 

known as Marge Smith.
910–911

 She lived in Monroe, Waldo, Maine, USA on 5 
Aug 2013.

910
 Marjorie has Ancestral File Number LRJT-QBY.

631
  Marjorie Ann 

Wardwell and Paul Leroy Smith were married in 1951.
910–911

 Paul Leroy Smith
735,910–915

, son of Basil Linwood Smith and Carrie Alice 
Grindle, was born on 12 May 1931 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

910–915
 

He lived in Winterport, Waldo, Maine, USA on 1 Jun 1984.
914

 He lived in 
Winterport, Maine on 9 Nov 2005.

913
 Paul lived in Monroe, Waldo, Maine, USA 

on 5 Aug 2013.
910

 He died on 13 Oct 2014 at the age of 83.
735,911–912,915

 He was 
buried at the Monroe Village Cemetery in Monroe, Maine.

911–912

153.  Edward Merrill Coombs
639,814,816

 (George T.-10, Edward W.-9, Thomas R.-8, 
Jesse-7, Anthony-6, Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 5 
May 1925 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

639,814,816
 He was a radio operator for Pan 

American Airways.
816

 He served in the military on a destroyer escort in WW II, decoding 
intercepts in the Pacific Theater about 1945.

816
 Edward lived in Penobscot, Hancock, 

Maine, USA on 27 Oct 1986.
639

 He died at his daughter's home on 24 Apr 2017 at the age 
of 91 in Dexter, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

814
 He was buried at the Castine Cemetery in 

Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
816

 Edward served in the military.  Edward Merrill Coombs 
and Irene Rumney were married in (date unknown).

816

 Irene Rumney
816

 was born in (date unknown).
816

 She died after 64 years of marriage before 24 Apr 2017.
816

 Edward Merrill Coombs and Irene Rumney had the following children:

178 i Diane ________, born (date unknown); married James Bartlett, bef 24 Apr 2017.
ii Edward G. Coombs

816
 was born in (date unknown).

816
 He lived in Middleton, Rhode Island, 

USA on 24 Apr 2017.
816
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Twelfth Generation

154.  Frederick M. Snowman
664,668,826

 (Frederick Leroy-11, Frederick 
Morton-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse 
Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 
(date unknown).

664,668,826
 He was living in 2000 in Scarborough, Cumberland, 

Maine, USA.
664

 He was living on 21 Sep 2021.
826

  Frederick M. Snowman and 
Jo-Anne ________ were married in (date unknown).

826

 Jo-Anne ________
826

 was born in (date unknown).
826

 She was living on 21 Sep 2022.
826

155.  John B. Snowman
664,668,826,916

 (Frederick Leroy-11, Frederick Morton-10, Josephine 
Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

664,668,826,916
 He was living in 

2000 in Dallas, Dallas, Texas, USA.
664

 He was living on 21 Sep 2021.
826

 

 Amanda ________
826

 was born in (date unknown).
826

 John B. Snowman and Amanda ________ had the following children:

i Kimberly Michele Snowman
668,916

 was born on 9 Oct 1987 in Eglin Air Force Base, Okaloosa, 
Florida, USA.

668,916

ii Samantha Christine Snowman
668,916

 was born on 19 Dec 1989 in Glendale, Maricopa, 
Arizona, USA.

668,916

iii John Thomas Snowman
668,916

 was born on 7 Jul 2000.
668,916

 He was also known as Jack 
Snowman.

iv Kathryn Isabelle Snowman
916

 was born on 25 Nov 2002.
916
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156.  Barbara A. Snowman
664,668,826

 (Frederick Leroy-11, Frederick Morton-10, Josephine 
Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, 
Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

664,668,826
 She was also known 

as Barbara A. Leonard.
826

 She was living in 2000.
664

  Barbara A. Snowman and Randall 
Leonard were married in (date unknown).

826

 Randall Leonard
668,826

 was born in (date unknown).
668

157.  Scott Francis Tripp
671,840

 (Joyce Ann Snowman-11, Frederick Morton-10, 
Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 3 Feb 1960 in Lewiston, 
Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

671,840
  Scott Francis Tripp and Judy Meader were married in 

Jun 1984.
671

 Judy Meader
671

 was born in (date unknown).
671

 Scott Francis Tripp and Judy Meader had the following child:

179 i Amanda Lee Tripp, born Sep 1986; married Jon Becker, 2011.

158.  Peter Michael Tripp
671,840

 (Joyce Ann Snowman-11, Frederick Morton-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, 
Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was 
born on 29 Sep 1961 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

671,840
  Peter Michael Tripp and Linda Olckey were 

married in 1986.
840

 Linda Olckey
917

 was born in (date unknown).
840

159.  Mark Allan Tripp
671,918

 (Joyce Ann Snowman-11, Frederick Morton-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, 
Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was 
born on 22 Feb 1963 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

840,919
  Mark Allan Tripp and Wanda Leighton 

were married in 1985.
840

 Wanda Leighton
840

 was born in (date unknown).
840
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 Mark Allan Tripp and Wanda Leighton had the following children:

i Toby Tripp
840

 was born in (date unknown).
840

ii Brandon Tripp
840

 was born in (date unknown).
840

160.  Brian Neal Tripp
671,840,920

 (Joyce Ann Snowman-11, Frederick Morton-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, 
Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was 
born on 13 Sep 1970 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

840,920–921
 He lived in West Poland, Androscoggin, 

Maine, USA in 1990.
920

  Brian Neal Tripp and Karen Daigle were married in Dec 1991.
840

 Karen Daigle
840

 was born in (date unknown).
840

 Brian Neal Tripp and Karen Daigle had the following children:

i Brady N. Tripp
840

 was born in Oct 1996.
840

ii Isabella Brook Tripp
840

 was born on 13 Mar 2004.
840

iii Hallie Faith Tripp
840

 was born on 3 Dec 2006.
840

161.  Brenda ________
672,843,848

 (Joan May Snowman-11, Frederick Morton-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, 
Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was 
born in (date unknown).

672,843,848
 She was also known as Brenda Maynard on 26 Sep 2022.

672,843,848
  Brenda 

________ and Paul Maynard were married in (date unknown).
672,848

 Paul Maynard
672,848

 was born in (date unknown).
672,848

 Paul Maynard and Brenda ________ had the following child:

i Mikael Maynard
672

 was born in (date unknown).
672

162.  Cara ________
672,848

 (Joan May Snowman-11, Frederick Morton-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene 
Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 
(date unknown).

672,848
 She was also known as Cara Schirard.

672,848
 

 Stewart Wohletz
672,848

 was born in (date unknown).
672,848

 Stewart Wohletz and Cara ________ had the following children:

i Katlyn Schirard
672

 was born in (date unknown).
672

ii Kelsey Schirard
672

 was born in (date unknown).
672

163.  Norma Jo Evans
853–854,860,922

 (Deanna E. Snowman-11, Reginald Walter-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, 
Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was 
born on 5 Mar 1957.

853–854,860,922
 She was also known as Norma Marshall.

853–854
 She was also known as Norma Jo 

Watson.
922

 Norma lived in Flagstaff, Coconino, Arizona, USA after about 2 May 2023.
860
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 ________ Neal (?) was born in (date unknown). He died in (date unknown).

 ________ Neal (?) and Norma Jo Evans had the following child:

i Heather Neal
922

 was born in (date unknown).

164.  Amelia Naomi Swindle
468,699,923

 (Linda Jane Pessolano-11, Claire Virginia 
Snowman-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse 
Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 14 Dec 
1989.

468,699,923
 She was also known as Millie Swindle.

923
 She was also known as Amelia 

Swindle-Covey.
923

  Amelia Naomi Swindle and ________ Covey were married on 1 Jul 
2016.

923

 ________ Covey was born (date unknown).

165.  Sherri Lynn Ames
464,479,708,713,717,873,924–925

 (Robert Frederick-11, Ella Beryle 
Snowman-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse 
Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 13 
Jul 1973 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

464,479,713,873,924–927
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 7 Nov 2023.
873

 She was also known as 
Sherri Baubonis on 7 Nov 2023.

873
  Sherri Lynn Ames and Richard Baubonis 

were married on 6 Oct 2001 in Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.
873,924
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 Richard Baubonis
873,924

 was born in (date unknown).
873,924

 He was also known 
as Rich Baubonis.

873
 He lived in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 7 Nov 

2023.
873

 Richard Baubonis and Sherri Lynn Ames had the following child:

i Nicholas Ryan Baubonis
873,928

 was born on 2 Jan 2003 at Pen Bay Hospital in Rockland, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

873,928
 He was also known as Nick Baubonis.

873

166.  Todd Douglas Smith
724,730,879–880,882,884

 (Douglas Chester-11, Regina Alice Snowman-10, Josephine Ellis 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born on 12 Aug 1977 at St. Joseph Hospital in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

724,730,879–880,882,884
  

Todd Douglas Smith and Kevin Hart were married in (date unknown).
724,730,884

 Kevin Hart
724,730,884

 was born in (date unknown).
724,730,884

167.  Jason Kenneth Finch
737,739,886–888

 (Deborah Jean Snowman-11, Kenneth Albee-10, 
Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, 
Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 16 Feb 1973.

737,739,886–888
 On 21 

Oct 2007 he was a general contractor and co-owner of Wood and Block Co. since 2002.
887

 He died on 21 Oct 2007 at the age of 34 in Charlotte, Mecklenburg, North Carolina, 
USA.

737,887
  Jason Kenneth Finch and Kathryn ________ were married in (date 

unknown).
887,929
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 Kathryn ________
737,739,887

 was born in (date unknown).
737,739,887

 She lived in Charlotte, Mecklenburg, North 
Carolina, USA on 21 Oct 2007.

887
 She was also known as Kathryn Finch on 21 Oct 2007.

887

168.  Gregory Snowman Finch
737,739,887–888

 (Deborah Jean Snowman-11, Kenneth 
Albee-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse 
Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 17 Dec 
1974.

737,739,887–888
 He lived in Wilmington, New Hanover, North Carolina, USA on 21 Oct 

2007.
887

  Gregory Snowman Finch and Amy Shelton were married before 21 Oct 2007.
887

 Amy Shelton
737,739,887

 was born in (date unknown).
737,739,887

 She lived in Wilmington, New Hanover, North 
Carolina, USA on 21 Oct 2007.

887
 She was also known as Amy Finch on 21 Oct 2007.

887

169.  Kylie Marie Snowman
737,739–740,889,896

 (Andrew William-11, Kenneth Albee-10, Josephine Ellis Coombs-9, 
Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was 
born on 23 Aug 1981 at the Calais Hospital in Calais, Washington, Maine, USA.

737,739–740,889,930
  Kylie Marie 

Snowman and Matt James were married.

 Matt James
737

 was born in (date unknown).
737

170.  Melanie Coombs
746

 (Frank C.-11, Westley Owen-10, Stanley Eugene-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, 
Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

746
 

 Shawn Hamel
746

 was born in (date unknown).

171.  Kim Coombs
746

 (Frank C.-11, Westley Owen-10, Stanley Eugene-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse 
Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

746
 

 David Pluard
746

 was born in (date unknown).
746

172.  Robert Coombs
746

 (Frank C.-11, Westley Owen-10, Stanley Eugene-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, 
Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

746
 

 Mandy ________
746

 was born in (date unknown).
746

173.  Gayle Augustadt
317,557,782

 (Robin Grindle-11, Roland W.-10, Bessie Dow Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, 
Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).
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317,557,782
 She lived in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 27 Mar 1983.

317
 She was also known as Gayle Lyons.

557,782
  Gayle Augustadt and Paul Lyons were married in (date unknown).

557

 Paul Lyons
557

 was born in (date unknown).
557

 Paul Lyons and Gayle Augustadt had the following children:

i Benjamin Lyons
557,782

 was born before 27 May 2004.
557,782

 He was also known as Ben Lyons.
782

ii Emma Lyons
557,782

 was born before 27 May 2004.
557,782

174.  Ramsey Augustadt
317,557,782

 (Robin Grindle-11, Roland W.-10, Bessie Dow Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, 
Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).
317,557,782

 He lived in Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 27 Mar 1983.
317

  Ramsey Augustadt and Emilie 
________ were married in (date unknown).

557

 Emilie ________
557

 was born in (date unknown).
557

 Ramsey Augustadt and Janelle ________ were married in (date unknown).
782

 Janelle ________
782

 was born in (date unknown).
782

 She was also known as Janelle Augusradt.
782

 Ramsey Augustadt and Janelle ________ had the following children:

i Pierson Augustadt
782

 was born in (date unknown).
782

ii Camille Augustadt
782

 was born in (date unknown).
782

iii Audrey Augustadt
782

 was born in (date unknown).
782

175.  Abraham T. Grindle
317,555,557,782

 (Terrance Roland-11, Roland W.-10, Bessie Dow Coombs-9, Eugene 
Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in 
(date unknown).

317,555,557,782
 He lived in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 15 May 1982.

555
 He lived in 

Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA on 27 Mar 1983.
317

 Abraham was also known as Abe Grindle.
782

 

 Arani Kajenthira
782

 was born in (date unknown).
782

176.  Lucas Grindle
557,782

 (Terrance Roland-11, Roland W.-10, Bessie Dow Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, 
Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).
557,782

 He was also known as Luke Grindle.
782

 

 Michelle ________
782

 was born in (date unknown).
782

 She was also known as Michelle Grindle.
782

 Lucas Grindle and Michelle ________ had the following child:

i Bradley Grindle
782

 was born in (date unknown).
782
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177.  Caleb Tyler Grindle
782,903

 (Terrance Roland-11, Roland W.-10, Bessie Dow Coombs-9, Eugene 
Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born on 9 
Jul 1987 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

782,903
 

 Kate ________
782

 was born in (date unknown).
782

 She was also known as Kate Grindle.
782

 Caleb Tyler Grindle and Kate ________ had the following children:

i Brooks Grindle
782

 was born in (date unknown).
782

ii Henry Grindle
782

 was born in (date unknown).
782

178.  Diane ________
816

 (Edward Merrill-11, George T.-10, Edward W.-9, Thomas R.-8, Jesse-7, Anthony-6, 
Anthony-5, Sylvanus-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, Pierre-1) was born in (date unknown).

816
 She lived in Dexter, 

Penobscot, Maine, USA on 24 Apr 2017.
816

 She was also known as Diane Bartlett on 24 Apr 2017.
816

  Diane 
________ and James Bartlett were married before 24 Apr 2017.

816

 James Bartlett
816

 was born in (date unknown).
816

 He lived in Dexter, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 24 Apr 2017.
816
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Thirteenth Generation

179.  Amanda Lee Tripp
840

 (Scott Francis-12, Joyce Ann Snowman-11, Frederick Morton-10, Josephine Ellis 
Coombs-9, Eugene Sylvester-8, Moses C.-7, Jesse Richards-6, Jesse-5, Anthony-4, Anthony-3, Antoine-2, 
Pierre-1) was born in Sep 1986.

840
  Amanda Lee Tripp and Jon Becker were married in 2011.

840

 Jon Becker
840

 was born in (date unknown).
840

 Jon Becker and Amanda Lee Tripp had the following children:

i Mason Becker
840

 was born in Jul 2012.
840

ii Caleb Becker
840

 was born in Oct 2014.
840

Preparer:
  Tim Ames
  tim@timames.net
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1. Antoine Comeau b. 1661 FamilySearch.org Record.

2. Pierre Comeau b. 1597 FamilySearch.org Record. last name spelled "Commeaux".

3. Pierre Comeau b. 1597 FamilySearch.org Record.

4. Christine Conners Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine (N.p.: n.p., 2017), p. 4. name given 
as "Anthony Coombs".

5. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 4. b. "about 1642 in France".

6. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 4.

7. John Coombs b. before 1699 FamilySearch.org Record.

8. Peter Coombs b. 1691 FamilySearch.org Record.

9. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 4, 45.

10. Anthony Coombs b. 1695 FamilySearch.org Record.

11. Anthony Coombs b. 1695 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "Wells, York, Massachusetts Bay Colony, British 
Colonial America".

12. John Coombs b. 1699 FamilySearch.org Record.

13. George Coombs b. 1717 FamilySearch.org Record.

14. Robert P. Coombs Facts, Ancestry.com.

15. Anthony Coombs b. 1729 FamilySearch.org Record.

16. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 45.

17. Anthony Coombs b. 1729 FamilySearch.org Record. last name spelled "Getchell".

18. Anthony Coombs b. 1729 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1734".

19. Anthony Coombs b. 1729 FamilySearch.org Record.

20. Sylvanus Coombs b. 1731 FamilySearch.org Record.

21. Find-a-grave record of Sylvanus (Silvanus) Coombs.

22. Sylvanus Coombs b. 1731 FamilySearch.org Record. gives location as "Corinna" but cemetery is 
believed to be in West Bath, Maine.

23. Find-a-grave record of Sylvanus (Silvanus) Coombs. m. "22 Oct 1750".

24. Find-a-grave record of Sylvanus (Silvanus) Coombs. b. "1731".

25. Find-a-grave record of Sylvanus (Silvanus) Coombs. d. "1775".

26. Find-a-grave record of Anthony Coombs.

27. Fields Coombs b. 1759 FamilySearch.org Record.

28. Asa Coombs b. 1759 FamilySearch.org Record.
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29. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 5, 45.

30. Robert Coombs b. 1769 FamilySearch.org Record.

31. Robert Coombs b. 1769 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "7 October 1769 Islesboro, Waldo, Maine".

32. Anthony Coombs b. 1729 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1769".

33. Anthony Coombs b. 1729 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1848".

34. Robert Coombs b. 1769 FamilySearch.org Record. m. "10 Jul 1782", improbable, they would have been 
too young.

35. Robert Coombs b. 1769 FamilySearch.org Record. name "Jesse Richard" Coombs.

36. Robert Coombs b. 1769 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1795".

37. Robert Coombs b. 1769 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1849".

38. Anthony Coombs b. 1751 FamilySearch.org Record.

39. Anthony Coombs Gravestone, Pooles Hill Cemetery.

40. Find-a-grave record of Sylvanus Coombs.

41. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 2.

42. Find-a-grave record of Sylvanus (Silvanus) Coombs. b. "1754" contrary to date calculated from 
gravestone inscription.

43. Find-a-grave record of Anthony Coombs. b. "1754" contrary to gravestone inscription.

44. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 2 - 3.

45. Ann Stinson Coombs Gravestone, Pooles Hill Cemetery.

46. Ann Stinson Coombs Gravestone, Pooles Hill Cemetery. name inscribed is "Ann".

47. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 3.

48. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 3. name given as "Patty".

49. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 3. name given as "Susan".

50. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 3. name given as "Christine".

51. Fields Coombs b. 1759 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Lucinda" Coombs.

52. Lucina Coombs Trim Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

53. Find-a-grave record of Lucina Coombs Trim.

54. Lucinda Coombs b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Lucinda" Coombs, contrary to 
gravestone inscription.

55. Lucina Coombs Trim Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery. b. date calculated as "Jan 21, 1804".

56. Lucinda Coombs b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record.
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57. Find-a-grave record of Melissa T “Lizzie” Trim Thayer.

58. Robert Trim b. 1803 FamilySearch.org Record.

59. Robert Trim Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

60. Joseph D. Coombs b. 1790 FamilySearch.org Record.

61. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 5, 45, 50, 58.

62. Jesse R. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

63. Find-a-grave record of Freeman Daniel Coombs.

64. Find-a-grave record of James Dennis Coombs.

65. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 204, 233, 238.

66. Death Record of Eunice M. Coombs Smith.

67. Find-a-grave record of Eunice M. Coombs Smith.

68. Jesse R. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery. d. 6/5/1849 ae 54 y 6 m implies b. date of 5 December 
1794.

69. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 12, 52.

70. Jesse R. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery. d. "June 5, 1849".

71. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 45, 58. d. "4 June 1849" contrary to gravestone.

72. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 238. d. "Jun 4, 1869".

73. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 5, 45, 58.

74. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 204, 233.

75. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 204.

76. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 45, 58.

77. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 43.

78. Thomas and Jesse Coombs Gravestone, Page Cemetery.

79. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 43. d. "7 Mar 1847".

80. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 204, 233. p. 233 indicates d. date "Mar. 7, 
1842 28 yrs".

81. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 24, 27, 43.

82. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 204, 292.

83. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 292.

84. Find-a-grave record of Luther Augustine Coombs.

85. Find-a-grave record of Luther Coombs.
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86. Birth Record of Luther Augustine Coombs.

87. Find-a-grave record of Jacob Wesley Coombs.

88. Census of Belfast Maine 1850, Luther A. Coombs Family.

89. Helena Augusta Coombs b. 1843 FamilySearch.org Record.

90. Luther Coombs b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record.

91. Diana Basford Carver Gravestone, Grove Cemetery.

92. Catherine E. Coombs Gravestone, Grove Cemetery.

93. Luther Coombs b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1874" contrary to gravestone, beleieved to be 
incorrect.

94. Census of Bucksport Maine 1870, John Buck Family.

95. Wilbur F. Coombs Gravestone, John Carver Cemetery.

96. Luther Coombs b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record. middle name spelled "Fisk".

97. Luther Coombs b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1922", believed to be incorrect.

98. Sylvanus Coombs Gravestone, Mount View Cemetery.

99. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 3. name spelled "Sylvenus", likely a misspelling.

100. Anthony Coombs, Jr. b. 1781 FamilySearch.org Record.

101. Betsey/Anthony Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

102. Find-a-grave record of Sabra Coombs Ames.

103. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 33.

104. Betsey/Anthony Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery. first name spelled "Betsey".

105. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 3. name spelled "Betsie" Allen, likely a misspelling.

106. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 4.

107. Benjamin Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

108. Benjamin Coombs b. 1790 FamilySearch.org Record.

109. Olive Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

110. Anthony Coombs b. 1751 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1789" contrary to gravestone inscription.

111. Frances Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

112. Find-a-grave record of William Coombs.

113. William Coombs Gravestone, Pooles Hill Cemetery.

114. Find-a-grave record of Benjamin R. Coombs.
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115. William Coombs Gravestone, Pooles Hill Cemetery. b. July "17", 1794.

116. Martha A. Brown Coombs Gravestone, Pooles Hill Cemetery.

117. Find-a-grave record of Martha A. Brown Coombs.

118. Lizzie Trim Thayer Gravestone, Locust Grove Cemetery. name given as Lizzie "F.".

119. Josie Thayer Gravestone, Locust Grove Cemetery.

120. Lucinda Coombs b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1845".

121. Find-a-grave record of Melissa T “Lizzie” Trim Thayer . b. "1842" contrary to approximate date 
calculated from age at death from her gravestone inscription.

122. Lizzie Trim Thayer Gravestone, Locust Grove Cemetery.

123. Orrin P. Thayer Gravestone, Locust Grove Cemetery.

124. Scottie Thayer Gravestone, Locust Grove Cemetery.

125. John Quincy Adams Coombs b. 1829 FamilySearch.org Record.

126. e-mail from Terry Grindle, 11/15/2016.

127. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 5, 46, 67.

128. Moses C. Coombs Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

129. Census of Bucksport Maine 1860, Moses C. Coombs Family.

130. Census of Bucksport Maine 1870, Moses C. Coombs Family.

131. Annie B. McAlister Death Record.

132. Census of Bucksport Maine 1850, Moses C. Coombs Family.

133. Marriage Record of Eugene S. Coombs.

134. Moses C. Coombs Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. d. 1/10/1876 AE 61 y 9m implies b. abt Apr 10, 
1814, which appears incorrect.

135. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 46.

136. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 46, 67.

137. Hannah Gray Coombs Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

138. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 364, 383.

139. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 364.

140. Sarah C. Coombs Gravestone, Page Cemetery.

141. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 43. b. "7 Nov. 1822" in Islesboro.

142. Sarah C. Coombs Gravestone, Page Cemetery. b. "Nov 15, 1821" in Belfast.

143. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 204. b. date given as "Nov. 7, 1822".
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144. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 43, 48.

145. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 48.

146. Eunice M. Coombs/Elijah Smith Gravestone, Oak Hill Cemetery.

147. Death Record of Eunice M. Coombs Smith. b. 6/20/1825 calculated by age of 88 y 4 m 9 d at death on 
10/29/1913.

148. Eunice M. Coombs/Elijah Smith Gravestone, Oak Hill Cemetery. calc. b. date 6/20/1825.

149. Find-a-grave record of Eunice M. Coombs Smith. b. "20 Jun 1825".

150. Death Record of Urias Smith.

151. James Dennis Coombs Gravestone, Evergreen Hill Cemetery.

152. Hannah Ada Coombs Gravestone, Evergreen Hill Cemetery.

153. Find-a-grave record of Hannah Ada Coombs.

154. Find-a-grave record of Charles H. Coombs.

155. Descendants of James Dennis Coombs.

156. Census of Bucksport Maine 1860, James D. Coombs Family.

157. Descendants of James Dennis Coombs. b. "1827".

158. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 204. b. date given as "Feb 7, 1827".

159. Find-a-grave record of Eunice M. Coombs Smith. b. "1826".

160. James Dennis Coombs Gravestone, Evergreen Hill Cemetery. listed as "his wife".

161. Find-a-grave record of Sophronia G. Coombs.

162. Descendants of James Dennis Coombs. b. "1831".

163. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 229, 290.

164. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 229.

165. Urias Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

166. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 14, 50, 58, 60.

167. Census of Bucksport Maine 1900, Uriah Coombs Family.

168. Birth Record of Mabel Rebecca Coombs.

169. Find-a-grave record of Mabel R. Coombs.

170. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 50, 58.

171. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 50.

172. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 50, 58, 60.
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173. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 50, 52.

174. Urias Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery. d. 10 Mar 1889, AE 22 y 11 m 18 d implies b. 20 Mar 
1866.

175. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 50, 52. b. "22 Apr 1867".

176. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 50, 53.

177. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 50, 90.

178. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 90.

179. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 50, 52-53.

180. Freeman Daniel Coombs Gravestone, Maple Grove Cemetery.

181. Find-a-grave record of Geneva F. Coombs.

182. Find-a-grave record of Alfred Barrick Coombs.

183. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 204. b. date given as "April 13, 1835".

184. Freeman Daniel Coombs Gravestone, Maple Grove Cemetery. Lydia listed as "his wife".

185. Find-a-grave record of Lydia A. Ellis Coombs.

186. Geneva F. Coombs Gravestone, Maple Grove Cemetery.

187. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 399.

188. Find-a-grave record of Charles Whitney Coombs.

189. Death Record of Luther Augustus Coombs.

190. Hancock County Maine, 1860 Map Excerpts of Bucksport.

191. Census of Bucksport Maine 1860, Agustine Coombs Family.

192. Census of Bucksport Maine 1870, Luther A. Coombs Family.

193. Luther A. Coombs 1863 Draft Registration Record.

194. Luther Coombs b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as Luther "Augustus" Coombs.

195. Find-a-grave record of Luther Augustine Coombs. b. "1828" on gravestone.

196. Find-a-grave record of Luther Augustine Coombs. d. "1871" on gravestone.

197. Find-a-grave record of Caroline Whitney Coombs.

198. Death Record of Caroline Whitney Coombs.

199. Find-a-grave record of Charles Whitney Coombs. b. "1831".

200. Find-a-grave record of Luther Augustine Coombs. b. "1831", "1832" on gravestone.

201. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 399. name given as "Charlie A. Coombs".
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202. Jacob Wesley Coombs Gravestone, Woodbine Cemetery.

203. Luther Coombs b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record. middle name given as "Westley".

204. Census of Bucksport Maine 1870, John Buck Family. name given as "Lena" Buck.

205. Deed from Arthur A. Buck to Maurice J. Ames, Sept. 14, 1932. name given as "Lena" A. Buck.

206. Lena Coombs Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. name given as "Lena" A. Coombs.

207. Marriage Record of John R. Buck/Jessie M. Harwood.

208. Census of Belfast Maine 1850, Luther A. Coombs Family. name spelled "Hellen" A. Coombs.

209. Obituary, Mrs. Lena C. Buck, Bangor Daily News, 3/9/1926. name given as Mrs. "Lena C. Buck".

210. Title Study Letter, John Buck/Maurice Ames Property 12/23/1937.

211. Find-a-grave record of John Buck.

212. Deed from Arthur A. Buck to Maurice J. Ames, Sept. 14, 1932.

213. Lena Coombs Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

214. Obituary, Mrs. Lena C. Buck, Bangor Daily News, 3/9/1926.

215. Deed from Arthur A. Buck to Maurice J. Ames, Sept. 14, 1932. name given as "Lena A. Buck".

216. Census of Bucksport Maine 1880, John Buck Family.

217. Title Study Letter, John Buck/Maurice Ames Property 1/4/1938.

218. Deed from Joseph L. Buck to Lena C. Buck, Hancock County Maine Registry of Deeds Book 281 Page 
233.

219. Title Study Letter, John Buck/Maurice Ames Property 1/4/1938. d. "March 5" 1926.

220. Census of Bucksport Maine 1880, John Buck Family. specifically listed as wife of John Buck.

221. Lena Coombs Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. "wife of" John Buck.

222. Deed from Frederick Spofford to John Buck, Feb. 22, 1856.

223. John Buck Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

224. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Ernst Buck.

225. Helena Augusta Coombs b. 1843 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1840", believed to be incorrect.

226. Census of Bucksport Maine 1880, John Buck Family. specifically listed as son of John Buck.

227. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 3. name spelled "Margret".

228. Jesse Coombs b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record.

229. Census of Castine Maine 1850, Jesse Coombs Family.

230. Find-a-grave record of Capt. Jessee Coombs. name spelled "Jessee".
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231. Susan J. Coombs Sawyer Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

232. Find-a-grave record of Susan J. Coombs Sawyer.

233. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 3. name spelled "Jessie".

234. Rufus Coombs Ames Journal from Wilson Museum, Vol. 4, No. 15 Summer 1999, p. 3.

235. Find-a-grave record of Capt. Jessee Coombs. b. "1804" calculated from age at death.

236. Find-a-grave record of Capt. Jessee Coombs.

237. Susan J. Coombs Sawyer Gravestone, Castine Cemetery. name spelled "Desier" Coombs.

238. Census of Castine Maine 1850, Jesse Coombs Family. name given as "Mary".

239. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 3. name spelled "Rosanh" - likely a misspelling.

240. John A. Coombs b. 1811 FamilySearch.org Record.

241. John A. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

242. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 3. name spelled "Johniten", likely a mispelling.

243. Sarah Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

244. John A. Coombs b. 1811 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1811" contrary to gravestone inscription.

245. Roland B. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

246. Anthony Coombs, Jr. b. 1781 FamilySearch.org Record.

247. Sabra G. Coombs b. 1814 FamilySearch.org Record.

248. Valentine Ames b. 1815 FamilySearch.org Record.

249. Sabra Coombs Ames Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

250. Find-a-grave record of Rufus Coombs Ames.

251. Rufus Coombs Ames Notes #01.

252. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 1.

253. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 3.

254. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 14.

255. Ibid.

256. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 33. b. "1 June 1814".

257. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 14.

258. Justus Eames b. 1790 FamilySearch.org Record.

259. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 1. name spelled "Volentine" Ames.

260. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 1.
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261. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 33. b. "North Haven".

262. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 1. d. "1863".

263. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 4. name spelled Alvin "Gusins".

264. Find-a-grave record of Sgt Alvin Gwinn Ames.

265. Sarah F./Rufus C. Ames Gravestone, Mount View Cemetery.

266. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 51. Alvin G. Ames burial record.

267. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 33. d. "23 June" 1864.

268. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 3. name spelled "Christina".

269. Rufus Coombs Ames Diary 1861 - 1885, p. 3. name spelled "Biger", likely a misspelling.

270. Find-a-grave record of Lois Coombs Gray.

271. Lois Gray Gravestone, Pooles Hill Cemetery.

272. Find-a-grave record of Benjamin R. Coombs. b. "11 June 1832" in bio section.

273. Find-a-grave record of Francena Blake Coombs.

274. Frank Herman Coombs b. 1859 FamilySearch.org Record.

275. Annie B. McAlister Death Record. Middle initial given as "B", assumed to be a typo.

276. Warren C. McAlister Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

277. Annie L. McAlister Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

278. Census of  Bucksport Maine 1870, Thomas J. McAlister Family.

279. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 46. Name given as "Anna A. Coombs".

280. Census of Bucksport Maine 1860, Moses C. Coombs Family. Name given as "Anna A. Coombs".

281. Census of Bucksport Maine 1850, Moses C. Coombs Family. name given as "Ann Coombs".

282. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 403.

283. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 403. b. date "Oct 16, 1840".

284. Thomas J. McAlister Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

285. Annie B. McAlister Death Record. wife was a widow on 12/28/1922 when she died.

286. Frank W. McAlister Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

287. Warren C. McAlister Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. Calculated from age at time of death.

288. Augusta M. Coombs Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

289. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 46. b. "1845".

290. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 46. name given as "David".
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291. Census of Bucksport Maine 1880, Warren D. Coombs Family.

292. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 319, 329.

293. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 319.

294. Census of Bucksport  Maine 1880, Warren D. Coombs Family. census indicates that Jennie is "wife" of 
Warren.

295. Jennie E. Coombs Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

296. Death Record of Jennie E. Perry Coombs.

297. Death Record of Jennie E. Perry Coombs. calculated b. date of Feb. 3, 1851.

298. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 319.

299. Death Record of Jennie E. Perry Coombs. d. "13 Jan 1912".

300. Malinda Coombs Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

301. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 320, 335.

302. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 46. b. "1853".

303. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 320.

304. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 335. says m. Sun Feb 15, 1875, which is 
after her known d. date. Should be Sun Feb 15, 1874.

305. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 335.

306. Interview with Beryle Ames and Regina Smith, Part 2, 7/23/1994.

307. Eugene Coombs/Ada Snow Gravestone, Oak Hill Cemetery.

308. Find-a-grave record of Sgt John Basil Coombs.

309. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 46, 67, 70.

310. Hannah T. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery. Says father "E. E." Coombs, but the 2nd E. is 
believed to be a typo.

311. Death Record of Hannah T. Coombs.

312. Marriage Record of Basil Coombs/Susie Harriman.

313. Family Group Sheet for Eugene S. Coombs.

314. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 450, 453, 474, 475.

315. Marriage Record of Harry E. Simpson/Ruby Coombs.

316. Ruby L. Coombs Facts, Ancestry.com.

317. Obituary, Bessie Dow Grindle.

318. Family Group Sheet for Burleigh Morton Snowman.
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319. Obituary, Stanley E. Coombs, Bangor Daily News, 1/1/1955.

320. Obituary, Ruby L. Simpson.

321. Marriage Record #1 of  Burleigh M. Snowman/Josephine E. Coombs.

322. Birth Record of Josephine E. Coombs.

323. Obituary, Josephine E. Snowman.

324. Obituary, Ralph Coombs.

325. Marriage Record of Ivory Carey/Ethel Coombs.

326. Census of Bucksport Maine 1900, Eugene S. Coombs Family.

327. Marriage Record #2 of  Burleigh M. Snowman/Josephine E. Coombs.

328. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 46, 67, 70. gives b. date of "5/28/1861".

329. Hannah T. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

330. Richard Gline Ellis - Sons of the American Revolution Application. b. date of twin sister Josephine 
Coombs given as 5/20/1861.

331. Family Group Sheet for Eugene S. Coombs. b. "May 20, 1861".

332. Census of Bucksport Maine 1900, Eugene S. Coombs Family. b. "May 1872", believed erroneous.

333. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 475.

334. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 450.

335. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 453.

336. Eugene Coombs/Ada Snow Gravestone, Oak Hill Cemetery. Ada listed as "his wife".

337. e-mail from Terry Grindle, 11/15/2016. Ada Snow "of Boston, Mass.".

338. Emerick Spooner, In Search of Melissa Thayer: Reinvestigating the Trim Triple Homicide (N.p.: n.p., 
n.d.), p. 64, 84.

339. Find-a-grave record of Nathaniel B. Snow.

340. Find-a-grave record of Elizabeth L. Harriman.

341. Elizabeth Linscot Dow Facts, Ancestry.com.

342. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 450, 453, 474, 475. p. 453 last name 
alternately given as "Snow" and "Harriman".

343. Thayer Murder Newspaper Articles.

344. Spooner, In Search of Melissa Thayer, p. 84. was 14 when testifying on 5/2/1877.

345. Family Group Sheet for Eugene S. Coombs. last name "Harriman" after her mother's 2nd marriage after 
death of Nathaniel Snow.
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346. Thayer Murder Newspaper Articles.

347. Spooner, In Search of Melissa Thayer, p. 84.

348. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 67.

349. e-mail from Terry Grindle, 9/7/2016.

350. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 453, 474.

351. Hannah T. Coombs Obituary, abt 9/15/1898.

352. e-mail from Terry Grindle, 9/7/2016. Died at age 2.

353. Family Group Sheet for Eugene S. Coombs. d. "Milford, N.H".

354. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 474.

355. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 348.

356. Richard Gline Ellis - Sons of the American Revolution Application.

357. Find-a-grave record of Josephine Coombs Ellis.

358. Richard Gline Ellis - Sons of the American Revolution Application. b. date given as "5/20/1861".

359. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 46, 67, 70. gives b. date of 5/28/1861.

360. Find-a-grave record of Josephine Coombs Ellis. b. date given as "20 May 1861".

361. Richard Gline Ellis - Sons of the American Revolution Application. m. "1878".

362. Charles H. Coombs Gravestone, Evergreen Hill Cemetery.

363. Find-a-grave record of Maynard Lowell Smith.

364. Birth Record of Leslie Herbert Coombs.

365. Marriage Record of Herbert L. Coombs/Mattie E. Bridges.

366. Family Group Record Benjamin F. Norwood/Mary Lowell.

367. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 323.

368. Charles H. Coombs Gravestone, Evergreen Hill Cemetery. Mary P. indicated as "his wife".

369. Birth Record of Leslie Herbert Coombs. Mothers maiden name given as "Norwood".

370. Family Group Record Benjamin F. Norwood/Mary Lowell. b. date given as "1859".

371. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 50, 53, 58, 60.

372. Aaron Urias Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

373. Obituary, Shirley A. Conners, abt 1/3/1972.

374. Bernice E. Haynes Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

375. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 58, 60.
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376. Find-a-grave record of Evelyn A. Coombs McAfee.

377. Mcafee Family Tree on Ancestry.com by Douglas Mcafee.

378. Jesse Coombs b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record. middle initial given as "W." contrary to gravestone 
inscription and and other records.

379. Thomas W. Coombs b. 1829 FamilySearch.org Record.

380. Census of Castine Maine 1870, Thos. R. Coombs Family.

381. Find-a-grave record of Thomas R. Coombs.

382. Census of Castine Maine 1860, Thomas R. Coombs Family.

383. Census of Castine Maine 1870, Thos. R. Coombs Family. 39 in 1870 census implies b. about 1831.

384. Find-a-grave record of Thomas R. Coombs. b. "1829".

385. Census of Castine Maine 1860, Thomas R. Coombs Family.

386. Jesse Coombs b. 1805 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1973", can't be correct, would be 143 years old.

387. Thomas W. Coombs b. 1829 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1973", an apparent typo. Should be 1873.

388. Census of Castine Maine 1870, Thos. R. Coombs Family. 35 in 1870 census implies b. about 1835.

389. Find-a-grave record of Thomas R. Coombs. b. "1830".

390. Census of Castine Maine 1860, Thomas R. Coombs Family. calculated b. year 1834.

391. Census of Castine Maine 1860, Frederic J. Coombs Family.

392. Hattie M. and Tommy J. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

393. Census of Castine Maine 1860, Frederic J. Coombs Family. name given as "Anna" Coombs.

394. Find-a-grave record of Capt. Jessee Coombs. b. "1836".

395. David H. Sawyer Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

396. Find-a-grave record of Emma Augusta Coombs.

397. John A. Coombs b. 1811 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "John Franklin" Coombs.

398. Katie M./John S. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

399. Franklin J. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

400. Frances S. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

401. Lenora C. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

402. Winifred M. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

403. Rufus Coombs Ames b. 1839 FamilySearch.org Record.

404. Sarah Patchen/Rufus Coombs Ames Photo.
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405. Rufus Coombs Ames Notes #02.

406. Census of Lincolnville Maine 1910, Rufus C. Ames Family.

407. Death Record of Sarah F. Ames.

408. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 45.

409. Rufus Coombs Ames Journal from Wilson Museum, Vol. 4, No. 15 Summer 1999.

410. Birth Record of Rufus Francis Ames.

411. Sarah Patchen/Rufus Coombs Ames Photo. b. "1841" contrary to Rufus' diary record.

412. Find-a-grave record of Rufus Coombs Ames. b. "Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine".

413. Rufus Coombs Ames Notes #01. b. "Vinalhaven, Me.".

414. Rufus Coombs Ames Notes #01. enlisted in "Bangor, Maine".

415. Rufus Coombs Ames Journal from Wilson Museum, Vol. 4, No. 15 Summer 1999, p. 4.

416. Find-a-grave record of Rufus Coombs Ames. d. "Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA".

417. Rufus Coombs Ames Notes #01. m. "12-17-1863".

418. Abigail Esther Snowman b. 1827 FamilySearch.org Record.

419. Sarah Patchen/Rufus Coombs Ames Photo. last name spelled "Patchen".

420. Rufus Coombs Ames Notes #01. last name spelled "Patchen".

421. Find-a-grave record of Sarah F. Patchen Ames.

422. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 29.

423. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 33. name spelled "Patchen".

424. Birth Record of Rufus Francis Ames. last name spelled "Patchen".

425. Sarah Patchen/Rufus Coombs Ames Photo. b. "1848" contrary to gravestone inscription.

426. Census of Lincolnville Maine 1910, Rufus C. Ames Family. b. abt 1849.

427. Birth Record of Rufus Francis Ames. b. place "Brooksville", Maine.

428. Sarah Patchen/Rufus Coombs Ames Photo. d. "1909", can't be correct, she was in 1910 census.

429. Sarah F./Rufus C. Ames Gravestone, Mount View Cemetery. d. "1909" can't be correct, she was in 1910 
census.

430. Find-a-grave record of Sarah F. Patchen Ames. d. "26 Feb 1911" contrary to inscription on gravestone, 
but apparently correct. She was in 1910 census.

431. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 46.

432. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 47.

433. Sarah F./Rufus C. Ames Gravestone, Mount View Cemetery. b. "1869".
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434. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 48.

435. Find-a-grave record of Benjamin R. Coombs. b. "Sep 1878" according to info in the bio section.

436. Find-a-grave record of Lyford Hammond Coombs.

437. Find-a-grave record of Lyford Hammond Coombs. b. "1 Sep 1889".

438. Harry Everett Coombs b. 1889 FamilySearch.org Record.

439. Augusta M. McAlister Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

440. Augusta M. McAlister Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. d. date obscured by turf.

441. Augusta M. McAlister Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. Augusta indicated as "wife of" Owen J. 
Wilson.

442. Tim Ames, Interview with Regina Snowman Smith, 8/26/2015.

443. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 474, 475.

444. Wedding Announcement, Samuel Norris/Linda Alice Coombs.

445. Birth Record of Horace Bowe Norris.

446. Marriage Record of Jacob H. Quinton/Linda A. Coombs.

447. Census of Calais Maine 1930, Jacob H. Quinton Family.

448. Census of Woodland, Washington, Maine 1940, Jacob Quinton Family.

449. e-mail from Terry Grindle, 9/7/2016. Older sister to Josephine and others.

450. e-mail from Terry Grindle, 11/15/2016. b. 20 Oct "1886 or 7".

451. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 67. b. "20 Oct 1886".

452. Family Group Sheet for Eugene S. Coombs. b. date "20 Oct 1888".

453. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 474, 475. b. "Oct 20, 1888".

454. Census of Bucksport Maine 1900, Eugene S. Coombs Family. b. "Oct 1887".

455. Linda A. Coombs Facts, Ancestry.com.

456. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 67. d.  "16 Oct 1928", can't be correct, she was 
in the 1930 census. This was her 2nd marriage date.

457. Family Group Sheet for Eugene S. Coombs. d. date "1950".

458. Birth Record of Horace Bowe Norris. birth record of Horace Bowe Norris says he was the 2nd born.

459. Linda A. Coombs Facts, Ancestry.com. middle name spelled "Bowen".

460. Census of Woodland, Washington, Maine 1940, Jacob Quinton Family. place of birth given as "Maine" 
contrary to other sources.

461. Census of Orland Maine 1930, Burleigh M. Snowman Family.
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462. Josephine E. Snowman Grave, Oak Grove Cemetery.

463. Beryle Snowman Ames, Notes from Beryle Snowman Ames, July 1996.

464. Beryle Ames, Beryle Ames' birthday book.

465. Obituary, Reginald Snowman, 1/31/1991.

466. Descendants of Ebenezer Leach.

467. Arlene Florence Maddocks Social Security Record.

468. Obituary, Claire V. Snowman Pessolano.

469. Family Group Sheet for Frederick M. Snowman.

470. Family Group Sheet for Fred Gilbert Snowman.

471. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 371, 474, 475.

472. Death Record of Frederick Morton Snowman.

473. Family Group Sheet for Bessie Lenora Snowman.

474. Family Group Sheet for Angelo Charles Pessolano.

475. Obituary, Arlene F. Maddocks.

476. Marriage Certificate for Burleigh M. Snowman and Josephine E. Coombs.

477. Obituary, Burleigh M. Snowman.

478. Family Group Sheet for Edwin W. Maddocks.

479. Family Group Sheet for Frederick L. Ames.

480. Family Group Sheet for Kenneth Albee Snowman.

481. Family Group Sheet for Reginald Walter Snowman.

482. Burleigh Morton Snowman b. 1888 FamilySearch.org Record.

483. Birth Record of (unnamed son 02) Snowman.

484. Death Record of (unnamed son 02) Snowman.

485. Birth Record of Arlene Snowman.

486. Birth Record of Frederick Snowman.

487. Birth Record of Reginald Snowman.

488. Birth Record of Claire Virginia Snowman.

489. Birth Certificate of Beryle Snowman.

490. Census of Bucksport Maine 1900, Eugene S. Coombs Family. b. "Sep 1889".

491. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 371.
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492. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 371. says "certified Oct 23, 1908", 
believed incorrect, same day as "intentions".

493. Mark E. Honey, Which Leach is Which: The Leach Families of Penobscot, part ii-a (N.p.: n.p., 18 May 
2009), p. 6.

494. Interview with Beryle Ames and Regina Smith, Part 1, 7/23/1994.

495. Burleigh M. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

496. Interview with Regina Snowman Smith, Feb. 1996.

497. Burleigh M. Snowman Receipt for Cemetery Care Payment.

498. Fred Gilbert Snowman b. 1854 FamilySearch.org Record.

499. Deed Recording Fee Receipt to B. M. Snowman.

500. Personal knowledge of Tim Ames. per information relayed verbally from his sister, Beryle Snowman 
Ames.

501. Bessie Lenora Snowman Bills.

502. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 1, 67, 70.

503. Census of Bucksport  Maine 1930, Stanley E. Coombs Family.

504. Stanley Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

505. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 67, 70.

506. Family Group Sheet for Eugene S. Coombs. d. "31 Dec 1954".

507. Obituary, Stanley E. Coombs, Bangor Daily News, 1/1/1955. Dec 31, 1954 is a Friday. Date of obit is 
the same as date of death.

508. Gladys B. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

509. Phone conversation with Ashley Coombs, 8/31/2018.

510. Family Group Sheet for Eugene S. Coombs. last name given as "Bass".

511. Birth Record of Gladys Belle Davis.

512. Birth Record of Daughter of Gladys Davis.

513. Obituary, Gladys Belle Coombs, Bangor Daily News, 7/3/1969.

514. Find-a-grave record of Madeline Astor Carey Robbins.

515. Obituary, Madeline A. Robbins, abt 7/7/2000.

516. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 67, 70. d. "9 July 1969".

517. Madeline Astor Davis Facts, Ancestry.com. d. "2 July 1969".

518. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 372, 450, 474.
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519. Ruby L. (Coombs) Simpson Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

520. e-mail from Terry Grindle, 11/15/2016. 8 Sept. "1893 or 4".

521. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 372, 450, 474. p. 474 has b. date Sept. 8, 
1894.

522. Ruby L. (Coombs) Simpson Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery. b. "1893".

523. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 372.

524. Obituary, Ralph Coombs. name given as Ruby "A." Simpson.

525. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 372. m. certification date is the same as 
"intentions" date.

526. Find-a-grave record of Harry E. Simpson.

527. Helen I. Snowman b. 1883 FamilySearch.org Record.

528. Marriage Record of Harry E. Simpson/Helen Snowman.

529. Helen I. Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

530. Ruby L. Coombs Facts, Ancestry.com. b. date given as "1877".

531. Marriage Record of Harry E. Simpson/Helen Snowman. b. abt 1877 calculated from age when married.

532. Ruby L. Coombs Facts, Ancestry.com. marked "private" on ancestry tree, may be still living in 2022.

533. Robert Raymond Coombs Birth Record.

534. Obituary, Robert Raymond Coombs, Ellsworth American, (about) 10/31/2002.

535. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 453, 475.

536. Birth Record of Addie Page.

537. Census of Bucksport Maine 1930, Addie L. Page Family.

538. Obituary, Addie (Page) Coombs.

539. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 466.

540. John Basil Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

541. Find-a-grave record of Richard Porter Coombs.

542. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 67, 73.

543. Marriage Record of Basil J. Coombs/Jennie Eastman.

544. Obituary, Russell L. Coombs.

545. Obituary, Ashley Eugene Coombs, Bangor Daily News, 7/12/2022.

546. Find-a-grave record of Ashley Eugene Coombs.

547. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 67, 70. p. 70 says d. 11/10/1961 in Augusta.
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548. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 73.

549. Birth Certificate for Susan Alice Harriman.

550. Marriage Record of Basil Coombs/Susie Harriman. not 18, at time of marriage.

551. Jennie Eastman Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

552. Family Group Sheet for Eugene S. Coombs. name given as "Jennie E. Eastman".

553. Bessie Coombs Grindle Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

554. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 67, 75.

555. Obituary, Brienne Danielle Grindle.

556. Obituary, Ivor Grindle.

557. Obituary, Roland Grindle, abt 5/27/2004.

558. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 75.

559. Bessie Coombs Grindle Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery. "wife of" Ivor Grindle.

560. Find-a-grave record of Ivor Grindle.

561. Ivor Grindle Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

562. Obituary, Ivor Grindle. b. in year "1894".

563. Obituary, Ivor Grindle. says d. July 21, 1957.

564. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 67, 78.

565. Obituary, Ethel Coombs Carey.

566. Marriage Record of George Albert Giroux/Mary Elizabeth Carey.

567. Obituary, Josephine E. Snowman. last name mispelled "Carry".

568. Inez E. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

569. Edwin E. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

570. Obituary, Josephine E. Snowman. First name erroneously given as "Edward".

571. Inez Winifred Snowman b. 1906 FamilySearch.org Record.

572. Edwin Ellis Coombs b. 1904 FamilySearch.org Record.

573. Family Group Sheet for Eugene S. Coombs. d. "June 1975".

574. Inez Winifred Snowman b. 1906 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1975".

575. Charlene Snowman Woodvine, Notes from Charlene Snowman Woodvine, 7/14/2002.

576. Obituary, Ruth S. Royal, Bangor Daily News, 11/23/2004.

577. Inez E. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery. Name given as "W. L." Coombs on daughters 
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gravestone.

578. Inez W. Snowman Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

579. Birth Record of Inez W. Snowman.

580. Find-a-grave record of Sewell Thurman Snowman.

581. Obituary, Alice Snowman Linscott.

582. Obituary, Carolyn S. Roy.

583. Obituary, Thurman R. Snowman.

584. Thurman Roscoe Snowman Facts, Ancestry.com.

585. Census of Orland Maine 1910, Thurman Snowman Family. Ancestry.com transcription erroneously 
gives name as "Ivy".

586. Obituary, I. Charles Snowman.

587. Obituary, Enos W. Snowman.

588. Thurman Roscoe Snowman b. 1880 FamilySearch.org Record.

589. Obituary, Inez Coombs Tibbetts, Bangor Daily News, 5/13/1993.

590. Census of Orland Maine 1910, Thurman Snowman Family.

591. Inez Winifred Snowman b. 1906 FamilySearch.org Record. b. place erroneously given as "Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine".

592. Marriage Record of George W. Tibbetts/Inez W. Snowman.

593. Obituary, I. Charles Snowman. Name spelled "Winnefred Tibbitts".

594. Charlene Snowman Woodvine, Notes from Charlene Snowman Woodvine, 7/14/2002.

595. Obituary, Ruth S. Royal, Bangor Daily News, 11/23/2004.

596. Phone conversation with Ashley Coombs, 6/5/2018.

597. Leslie H. Coombs/Mattie E. Bridges Gravestone, Evergreen Hill Cemetery.

598. Death Record of Leslie H. Coombs.

599. Marriage Record of Harry H. Jones/Agnes L. Coombs. name spelled "Lester", an apparent typo.

600. Census of Bucksport Maine 1900, Leslie H. Coombs Family.

601. Census of Brewer Maine 1910, Leslie H. Coombs Family.

602. Birth Record of Leslie Herbert Coombs. listed as "2nd child".

603. Marriage Record of Harry H. Jones/Agnes L. Coombs.

604. Census of Bucksport Maine 1900, Leslie H. Coombs Family. says b "May 1878".

605. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 60.
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606. Urban Harry Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

607. Find-a-grave edit suggestions from user BarryC, 9/1/2018.

608. Census of Bucksport Maine 1940, Urban Coombs Family.

609. Urban and Phyllis Coombs Photos and Notes.

610. Find-a-grave record of Myrtle Johnson Gerow.

611. Obituary, Warren 'Ronnie' E. Coombs, Bangor Daily News, 3/18/1996.

612. Obituary, Myrtle I. Gerow, abt 1/25/1992.

613. Lloyd W. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

614. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 60. Name given as Lloyd "D.", middle initial 
presumed incorrect. No Lloyd D.'s found in other resources.
- 9/27/2018.

615. Bruce Ira Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

616. Phyllis O. Robertson Howard Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

617. Obituary, Bruce Walton Howard.

618. Phyllis Onlie Coombs Social Security Record.

619. Obituary, Darrell Howard, Sr., Bangor Daily News, 1/21/2009.

620. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 1, 6, 58, 60.

621. Shirley Alice Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

622. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 6, 58, 60.

623. Alfred E. Conners Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

624. Census of Orrington Maine 1920, Henry A. Connors Family.

625. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 6.

626. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 1, 6.

627. Christine Conners Gray Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

628. Personal knowledge of Tim Ames. visited to pick up Coombs genealogy book.

629. Marriage Record of Willis R. McAfee/Evelyn Coombs.

630. Evelyn A. Coombs McAfee Gravestone, Crown Hill Cemetery.

631. Mary Esther Coombs b. 1895 FamilySearch.org Record.

632. Augustus Charles Coombs b. 1860 FamilySearch.org Record.

633. Census of Castine Maine 1870, Thos. R. Coombs Family. name given as "Charles A." Coombs.

634. Minnie L. Connor/Augustus C. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.
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635. Find-a-grave record of Thomas R. Coombs. b. "1861".

636. Census of Castine Maine 1860, Thomas R. Coombs Family. 4/12 years old on 6/1/1860 implies b.about 
Feb. 1860.

637. Minnie L. Connor/Augustus C. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery. b. "1861", suspect, as he was 
listed in the 1860 census on 6/1/1860.

638. William R. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

639. Obituary, George T. Coombs, Bangor Daily News, 10/29/1986.

640. Thomas W. Coombs b. 1829 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Ned W." Coombs.

641. Edward W. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

642. Find-a-grave record of Edward W. "Ned" Coombs.

643. Nellie Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

644. Annie Wescott/James Coombs Gravestones, Castine Cemetery.

645. Find-a-grave record of Rufus Coombs Ames. b. "1894" contrary to gravestone inscription.

646. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 47. b. "Nov. 15, 1874".

647. Rufus Coombs Ames Notes #02. name given as "Francis Rufus".

648. Birth Record of Virginia E. Ames. name given as "Frank R." Ames.

649. Rufus Francis Ames b. 1882 FamilySearch.org Record.

650. Rufus Coombs Ames Journal from Wilson Museum, Vol. 4, No. 15 Summer 1999, p. 4. name given as 
"Francis Rufus".

651. Birth Record of Virginia E. Ames.

652. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 1. b. "July 26, 1883".

653. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 47. b. July 26, "1886".

654. Birth Record of Rufus Francis Ames.

655. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 48. middle name spelled "Mae".

656. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 1. b. "Aug 31, 1885".

657. Rufus Coombs Ames Genealogy, p. 48. b. "Aug 31, 1884".

658. John Leslie Ames Sr., b. 1930 FamilySearch.org Record.

659. Find-a-grave record of John Leslie Ames.

660. Dwight Vinton Ames, Sr., b. 1903 FamilySearch.org Record.

661. Obituary, Dwight Ames, Journal Tribune, 12/12/2007.

662. Obituary, John L. Ames, Sr., Portland Press Herald,  7/24/2004.
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663. John Leslie Ames Sr. Gravestone, Meeting House Hill Cemetery.

664. Ginny Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip05.jpg," .

665. Obituary, Dorothy Billings, Bangor Daily News, 9/22/2014.

666. Census of Orland Maine 1930, Burleigh M. Snowman Family. Confirms spelling of "Frederic".

667. Fred M. Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

668. Orland United Methodist Church, Funeral Program, Frederick L. Snowman, Sr.

669. e-mail from Judy Maddocks Cummins, 2/15/2022.

670. Obituary, Frederick Morton Snowman.

671. Family Group Sheet for Willard F. Tripp.

672. Obituary, Joan Snowman Schilling, Brevard Memorial Funeral Home, abt 9/10/2022.

673. Burleigh Morton Snowman b. 1888 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Frederic" Morton 
Snowman.

674. Frederic Morton Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record. first name spelled "Frederic".

675. Frederic Morton Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record.

676. Death Record of Frederick Morton Snowman. d. "7/5/1941".

677. Family Group Sheet for Burleigh Morton Snowman. d. "July 4, 1941".

678. Obituary, Dorothy Billings, Bangor Daily News, 9/22/2014.

679. Letter from Joan Snowman Schilling, 11/16/2016.

680. Marriage Record of Dorothy H. Snowman/Robert E. Burke.

681. Find-a-grave record of Arlene F. Maddocks.

682. Arlene Snowman Gravestone, Maplewood Cemetery, Fairfield.

683. Obituary, Edwin W. Maddocks.

684. Obituary, L. Jane Seib.

685. Arlene Florence Snowman b. 1914 FamilySearch.org Record.

686. Find-a-grave record of Arlene F. Maddocks. b. "24" Jan 1914, believed to be incorrect.

687. Edwin "Joe" Maddocks Gravestone, Maplewood Cemetery, Fairfield.

688. Reginald Snowman Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

689. Census of Bucksport Maine 1940, Herbert Arey Family.

690. Reginald Walter Snowman b. 1915 FamilySearch.org Record.

691. Census of Bucksport Maine 1940, Herbert Arey Family. Age of 24 in 1940 census.
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692. Census of Bucksport Maine 1940, Herbert Arey Family. Age of 23 in 1940 census.

693. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine Genealogy.

694. Barbara "Dottie" Ginn Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

695. e-mail from Lorna Snowman, 10/18/2020.

696. Personal knowledge of Tim Ames.

697. Interview with Beryle Snowman Ames, July 2003.

698. Obituary, Angelo C. Pessolano.

699. Family Group Sheet for David Swindle.

700. Family Group Sheet for Joseph Paul Pessolano.

701. Claire Virginia Snowman b. 1921 FamilySearch.org Record.

702. The Bucksport Enterprise, June 4, 2015.

703. Beryle Ames Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

704. Birth Record of Beryle Snowman. Name spelled "Ella Beryl" Snowman.

705. Birth Certificate, Timothy Ames.

706. Deed from Guida L. Ames to Frederick L. Ames, Nov. 19, 1965.

707. Ames Family Bible No. 2.

708. Family Group Sheet for Robert F. Ames.

709. Burleigh Morton Snowman b. 1888 FamilySearch.org Record. name given as "Beryle Ella" Snowman.

710. Beryle Ella Snowman b. 1924 FamilySearch.org Record.

711. Birth Certificate of Beryle Snowman. name on certificate is "Ella Beryl" Snowman.

712. Birth Record of Beryle Snowman.

713. Obituary, Frederick L. Ames.

714. Personal knowledge of Tim Ames.

715. Department of Health and Human Services, Death Certificate for Beryle E. Ames (Department of Health 
and Human Services; Location: Maine; Date: 12/1/2014;).

716. Interview with Frederick Ames, 7/23/1994.

717. Ames Family Notes #1.

718. Fred Ames Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

719. Deed from Guida L. Ames to Frederick L. Ames, June 1, 1965.

720. Deed from Frederick L. Ames to Town of Bucksport, June 28, 1965.
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721. Bucksport High School Hillcrest Book, 1940.

722. Obituary, Harry F. Ames, Bangor Daily News, 11/14/1940.

723. Obituary, Louis Charles Barbalias, Bangor Daily News, 6/24/2010.

724. Obituary, Regina Smith, Bangor Daily News, 12/1/2015.

725. Regina S. Smith Gravestone, Evergreen Hill Cemetery.

726. Obituary, Thomas E. Smith.

727. Family Group Sheet for Chester Arthur Smith.

728. Family Group Sheet for Thomas Edward Smith.

729. Family Group Sheet for Arthur Ernest Smith.

730. Regina Snowman b. 1926 FamilySearch.org Record.

731. Find-a-grave record of Mildred Madeline Smith Gray.

732. Chester Smith Gravestone, Evergreen Hill Cemetery.

733. Obituary, Arthur E. Smith, abt 7/17/1961.

734. Obituary, Royce Clinton Smith, abt. 9/23/2008.

735. Find-a-grave record of Basil Linwood Smith Sr.

736. Thomas S. Smith Gravestone, Evergreen Hill Cemetery.

737. Obituary, Kenneth Albee Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 5/05/2009.

738. Kenneth A. Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

739. Obituary, Dare Wilson Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 5/20/2003.

740. Family Group Sheet for Andrew William Snowman.

741. Family Group Sheet for Catherine Ann Snowman.

742. Kenneth Albee Snowman b. 1927 FamilySearch.org Record.

743. Kenneth A. Snowman Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. inscription indicates Dare was "his wife".

744. Virginia Pearl Snowman b. 1906 FamilySearch.org Record.

745. Facebook messages from Patty Coombs, 6/4/2018.

746. Obituary, Frank Coombs, Bangor Daily News, 4/9/2014.

747. Census of Bucksport Maine 1930, Stanley E. Coombs Family. name given as "Wesley".

748. Westley O. Coombs Sr. Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

749. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 70.

750. Find-a-grave edit suggestions from user ANN DOWNS, 1/26/2019.
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751. Family Group Sheet for Otis Edwin Powers/Edith Gertrude Seavey.

752. Family Group Sheet for Westley Owen Coombs.

753. Obituary, Phyllis Elaine Coombs, Bangor Daily News, 6/19/2010.

754. Robin E. Coombs Obituary.

755. Madeline Astor Davis Facts, Ancestry.com.

756. Edith G. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery. listed as "wife".

757. Facebook message from Patty Coombs, 8/31/2018.

758. Edith G. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

759. Marriage Record of Edith G. Seavey/Otis E. Powers.

760. Robin E. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

761. Facebook message from Patty Coombs, 10/3/2018.

762. Gladyes I. Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

763. Facebook message from Patty Coombs, 10/13/2018.

764. Memorium, Grace Coombs Bennett.

765. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 70. name given as "Edwin".

766. Obituary, Jane E. Harriman.

767. Find-a-grave record of Robert Raymond Coombs.

768. Robert R. Coombs Gravestone, Arlington National Cemetery.

769. Betty Ainsworth Coombs Gravestone, Arlington National Cemetery.

770. Richard P. Coombs Gravestone, East Street Cemetery.

771. Find-a-grave record of Scott R. Coombs.

772. Find-a-grave record of Richard Porter Coombs. married almost 50 years when Richard's wife died in 
2000.

773. Richard P. Coombs Gravestone, East Street Cemetery. Beverly was "beloved wife".

774. Russell L./Emilie A. Schwartz Coombs Gravestone, Catholic Cemetery.

775. Find-a-grave record of Richard Porter Coombs. Richard Coombs predeceased by his bother Russell.

776. e-mail from Terry Grindle, 11/15/2016. not sure if his 2nd wife Susie (Harriman) was the mother of all 
three or not.

777. Ashley/Barbara Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

778. Lamont/Edith Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

779. Find-a-grave record of Edith Dowling Coombs.
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780. Roland Grindle Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

781. Wedding Announcement, Terry Grindle/Cynthia Grant.

782. Obituary, Jeannie Grindle, Ellsworth American, 1/19/2023.

783. Mildred Parsons Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

784. Paul S. Grindle Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

785. Gray, Coombs History 1642-1952 Bucksport, Maine, p. 78.

786. Leon Eugene Coombs b. 1925 FamilySearch.org Record.

787. Lawrence E. Coombs, Sr. b. 1927 FamilySearch.org Record.

788. Find-a-grave record of Carolyn Esther Coombs Reeves.

789. Carolyn Esther Coombs b. 1929 FamilySearch.org Record.

790. Find-a-grave record of Jeffery Douglas Reeves.

791. Find-a-grave record of Leona A. Coombs Foster.

792. Leona A. Coombs Gravestone, Evergreen Hill Cemetery.

793. Census of Bucksport Maine 1900, Leslie H. Coombs Family. b. Jan or Jun 1898.

794. Marriage Record of Harry H. Jones/Agnes L. Coombs. 1st marriage for both spouses.

795. Census of Brewer Maine 1940, Harold M. Coombs Family. middle initial given as "M".

796. Census of Brewer Maine 1910, Leslie H. Coombs Family. name spelled "Herald M. Coombs".

797. Find-a-grave record of Harold N. Coombs.

798. Find-a-grave record of Beatrice Coombs.

799. Death Record of Harold Coombs.

800. Census of Brewer Maine 1940, Harold M. Coombs Family.

801. Marriage Record of Harold N. Coombs/Beatrici L. Woodman.

802. Descendants of James Dennis Coombs. d. "1967".

803. Find-a-grave record of Harold N. Coombs. d. date given as 8/23/1964.

804. Census of Brewer Maine 1940, Harold M. Coombs Family. Beatrice listed as "wife".

805. Death Record of Beatrice Coombs.

806. Obituary, Harold N. Coombs, Jr., Bangor Daily News, 3/10/2020.

807. Ancestry.com, Maine, Marriage Index, 1892-1996 (Provo, UT, USA: Ancestry.com Operations Inc, 
2003).

808. Ibid.
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809. Ibid.

810. Ibid.

811. Warren E. "Ronnie" Coombs Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

812. Find-a-grave record of Warren Elwood “Ronnie” Coombs.

813. Stephen A. Snowman, Snowman Family of Maine, Mary Snowman Branch.

814. Find-a-grave record of George T. "Duddy" Coombs.

815. George T. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

816. Find-a-grave record of Edward Merrill Coombs.

817. Edith M. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

818. Census of New Haven Connecticut 1850, Harvey B. Coombs Family.

819. Harvey B. Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

820. Mildred Swift Coombs Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

821. e-mail from Joan Schilling, 12/25/2016. Says Fred L. was not a "Sr.", but obituary and funeral program 
indicate he was a Sr.

822. Michael Joseph Snowman Birth Announcement.

823. Frederick L. Snowman Sr. Record in the "U.S. Veterans' Gravesites, ca.1775-2006".

824. Death Record of Frederick L. Snowman.

825. Frederick L. Snowman Sr. Gravestone, Maine Veterans Cemetery.

826. Find-a-grave record of Alice Gabriel Snowman.

827. Frederic Morton Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record. first name spelled "Frederic".

828. Frederic Leroy Snowman b. 1930 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Frederic".

829. Interview with Beryle Ames and Regina Smith, Part 1, 7/23/1994. b. "June 28" 1930, believed to be the 
wrong day of month.

830. e-mail from Joan Schilling, 12/25/2016.

831. Family Group Sheet for Frederick M. Snowman. b. "6-28-1930" appears to be a day late.

832. Frederic Leroy Snowman b. 1930 FamilySearch.org Record.

833. Family Group Sheet for Frederick M. Snowman. says d. "03-08-2000" believed to be incorrect, 3 and 8 
transposed.

834. Census of Indiantown Maine 1930, Simon Gabriel Family.

835. Michael Joseph Snowman Birth Announcement. Name spelled "Alyce".

836. Family Group Sheet for Frederick M. Snowman. last name spelled "Gabrielle".
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837. Census of Indiantown Maine 1930, Simon Gabriel Family. Age of 3 listed in 1930 census.

838. Michael Joseph Snowman Birth Announcement. Name spelled "Alyce".

839. Kathy A. Dowdall Public Records.

840. Letter From Joyce Snowman Tripp, 12/4/2016.

841. Family Group Sheet for Willard F. Tripp. d. "4/9/1984".

842. Letter from Joan Snowman Schilling, 11/16/2016. Confirms correct spelling of name as "Joan".

843. Phone Call from Brenda Maynard, 9/26/2022.

844. Frederic Morton Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record. middle name given as "Mae".

845. Joan Mae Snowman b. 1940 FamilySearch.org Record. middle name spelled "Mae".

846. Frederic Morton Snowman b. 1912 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1940".

847. Joan Mae Snowman b. 1940 FamilySearch.org Record.

848. Obituary, Peter V. Schilling, Brevard Memorial Funeral Home, abt 10/29/2022.

849. Janie Maddocks Gravestone, Maplewood Cemetery, Fairfield.

850. Lorna Jane Maddocks b. 1935 FamilySearch.org Record.

851. Marriage Record of Judy Maddocks.

852. Marriage Invitation for Judy Maddocks Ruth.

853. Notes from Deanna Snowman, 1996.

854. e-mail from Lorna Snowman, 4/10/2017.

855. Facebook posts, Lorna Wahl and Deanna Kodjer, 1/3/2022.

856. Notes from Deanna Snowman, 1996. b. "10-18-37".

857. Census of Bucksport Maine 1940, Herbert Arey Family. Age of 2 in 1940 census.

858. Family Group Sheet for Reginald Walter Snowman. b. "10-15-38".

859. Obituary, Reginald Snowman, 1/31/1991. name misspelled "Deana".

860. e-mail from Norma Evans, 5/02/2023.

861. e-mail from Lorna Snowman, 4/10/2017. Lorna says Evans first name may have been "Jim".

862. e-mail from Lorna Snowman, 7/18/2016.

863. Ancestry.com message from David Snowman, 6/2/2018.

864. Ancestry.com message from David Snowman, 6/2/2018. married 55 years in 2018.

865. Ancestry.com message from David Snowman, 6/2/2018. d. "3 years ago" in 2018.

866. e-mail from Lorna Snowman, 11/9/2015.
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867. Family Group Sheet for Reginald Walter Snowman. middle name incorrectly spelled as "Beryl".

868. Personal knowledge of Tim Ames.

869. Joseph Pessolano Marriage Announcement.

870. Interview with Beryle and Frederick Ames, Part 1, 7/23/1994.

871. Interview with Beryle and Frederick Ames, Part 2, 7/23/1994.

872. Interview with Virginia Goeser, 7/17/2004.

873. Obituary, Linda A. Gifford McDonald, Mitchell-Tweedie Funeral Home, abt. 11/7/2023.

874. Ames Family Notes #1. date given as Dec. 28, 1991.

875. Ames Family Bible No. 2. m. "1992".

876. Beryle Ames, Beryle Ames' birthday book.

877. Marriage Certificate T. Ames & D. Thibodeau.

878. Ames Family Notes #1. erroneously states date of July 27, 1950 (should be '51).

879. Douglas Smith, Notes from Douglas Smith, July 2000.

880. Family Group Sheet for Douglas C. Smith.

881. Family Group Sheet for Gregory Thomas Smith.

882. Family Group Sheet for Todd Douglas Smith.

883. Interview with Beryle Ames and Regina Smith, Part 1, 7/23/1994. (incorrectly states b. 1951).

884. Obituary, Sandra L. Smith, Bangor Daily News, 11/16/2021.

885. Sandra L. White Smith Memorial Program.

886. Birth Announcement for Jason Kenneth Finch.

887. Obituary, Jason Kenneth Finch, Bangor Daily News.

888. Family Group Sheet for Kenneth Wm. Finch.

889. Dare Wilson Snowman, Notes from Dare Wilson Snowman, July 2000.

890. Family Group Sheet for Kenneth Wm. Finch. middle name looks like "Wm.".

891. Family Group Sheet for Catherine Ann Snowman. name spelled "Catherine".

892. Obituary, Dare Wilson Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 5/20/2003.

893. Marriage Record of Andrew Snowman/Meredith Bernardini.

894. Marriage Record of Andrew Snowman/Susan Mcgraw.

895. Family Group Sheet for Kelsey Dare Snowman.

896. Family Group Sheet for Kylie Marie Snowman.
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897. Marriage Record of Andrew Snowman/Susan Mcgraw. Last name spelled "Mcgraw".

898. Facebook messages from Patty Coombs, 6/4/2018. "passed away 4 yrs . ago".

899. Obituary, William L. Harriman, Bangor Daily News, 11/06/2010.

900. Facebook thread regarding Beatrice F. Leach 9/23/2020.

901. Obituary, Dale Golon.

902. Erna Coombs Gravestone, Catholic Cemetery.

903. Caleb Tyler Grindle Birth Announcement.

904. Brienne D. Grindle Gravestone, Hillside Cemetery.

905. Find-a-grave record of Laura Elaine Reeves.

906. Find-a-grave record of Laura Elaine Reeves. inscription says "beloved mother and daughter", must have 
a spouse and at least one child.

907. Family Group Sheet for Neil E. Churchill and Allen Douglas Snowman.

908. Obituary, Douglas Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 11/19/2010.

909. Allen Douglass Snowman b. 1938 FamilySearch.org Record.

910. Find-a-grave record of Norma A. Smith Dorr.

911. Find-a-grave record of Paul Leroy Smith.

912. Marjorie/Paul L. Smith Gravestone, Monroe Village Cemetery.

913. Obituary, Junior L. Smith, about 11/9/2005.

914. Obituary, Carrie Alice Smith, abt. 6/01/1984.

915. Find-a-grave record of Carrie A. Grindle Smith.

916. John B. Snowman, e-mail from John B. Snowman, 3/2/2004.

917. Letter From Joyce Snowman Tripp, 12/4/2016. Not sure of last name spelling, from source.

918. Letter From Joyce Snowman Tripp, 12/4/2016. Not  sure of spelling of middle name from the source, 
could be "Allen".

919. Family Group Sheet for Willard F. Tripp. b. "3/21/1963".

920. Public Record, Brian N. Tripp.

921. Family Group Sheet for Willard F. Tripp. b. "9/13/1971".

922. e-mail from Norma Evans, 8/28/2021.

923. e-mail from Linda Swindle, 9/3/2016.

924. Sherri Lynn Ames, Wedding Annoucement, Sherri Lynn Ames.

925. Interview with Sherri Ames, July 2010.
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926. Ames Family Notes #1. erroneously gives date of "July 23, 1973", should be July 13, 1973.

927. Family Group Sheet for Robert F. Ames. says b. date "18 July 1973".

928. Sherri Ames Baubonis, Greeting Card, 1/17/2003.

929. Obituary, Dare Wilson Snowman, Bangor Daily News, 5/20/2003.

930. Family Group Sheet for Kylie Marie Snowman. gives place of birth as "Woodland".
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AINSWORTH
Betty Lillian (1928–2015) . . . 78

ALLEN
Betsy (1782–1848) . . . 19
Guida Laurel (1890–1978) . . . 73
Lieut Colonel Johnithen (   –   ) . . . 18

AMES
Adam Geoffrey (1976–   ) . . . 89
Alvin Gwinn (1869–1886) . . . 50
Arthur Patchen (1874–1972) . . . 50, 67
Charles Rufus (1872–1873) . . . 50
Christopher John (1974–   ) . . . 89
Daniel L. (   –   ) . . . 68
Dempsey (1996–   ) . . . 90
Douglas Jay (1954–1954) . . . 69
Dwight Vinton Sr. (1903–1972) . . . 69
Flora Maud (1867–1944) . . . 50, 66
Frederick Leslie (1921–1996) . . . 73
Gregrick (1993–   ) . . . 96
Jeremy Douglas (1982–   ) . . . 89
John Leslie Jr. (1952–   ) . . . 69, 89
John Leslie Sr. (1930–2004) . . . 69
Leroy Hudson (1884–1946) . . . 50, 67
Lesley Lynn (1964–   ) . . . 69, 89
Maurice Jay (1890–1945) . . . 73
Michael Shane (1956–   ) . . . 69, 89
Paisley Lynn (1987–   ) . . . 90
Robert Frederick (1946–   ) . . . 73, 96
Rufus Coombs (1839–1923) . . . 35, 49
Rufus Francis (1882–1946) . . . 50, 67
Sabra (1889–1889) . . . 50
Sgt. Alvin Gwinn (1841–1864) . . . 35
Sherri Lynn (1973–   ) . . . 96, 110
Stillborn (1960–   ) . . . 69
Timothy Edward (1951–   ) . . . 73, 97
Timothy Scott (1958–   ) . . . 69, 89
Valentine (1815–1863) . . . 34
Virginia E. (1903–   ) . . . 67
Virginia Etta (1864–1897) . . . 49, 66
________ (1866–1866) . . . 50

ANDREWS
Audrey Eileen (1933–2024) . . . 97

ANDRIANAS
Stavroula (   –   ) . . . 73

APONOWICH
Carol Jean (1942–   ) . . . 94

AREY
Gertrude Eudora (1917–2005) . . . 72
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Herbert W. (1880–   ) . . . 72
AUGUSTADT

Audrey (   –   ) . . . 113
Bruce (   –   ) . . . 103
Camille (   –   ) . . . 113
Gayle (   –   ) . . . 103, 112
Pierson (   –   ) . . . 113
Ramsey (   –   ) . . . 104, 113

BARBALIAS
Constantine (   –   ) . . . 73
Louis Charles (1923–2010) . . . 74

BARTLETT
James (   –   ) . . . 114

BASFORD
Diana (1805–1885) . . . 16

BAUBONIS
Nicholas Ryan (2003–   ) . . . 111
Richard (   –   ) . . . 111

BAYOL
Rose Barbe (1631–1685) . . . 1

BECKER
Caleb (2014–   ) . . . 115
Jon (   –   ) . . . 115
Mason (2012–   ) . . . 115

BENNETT
Edwin (   –   ) . . . 77
________ (   –   ) . . . 69

BERNARD
Luetta M. (   –2015) . . . 97

BERNARDINI
Meredith Clarke (   –   ) . . . 100

BERRY
Abigail (1720–1800) . . . 5

BEWIG
Joshua (   –   ) . . . 92–93

BLAKE
Francena (1842–1920) . . . 36
Henry (   –   ) . . . 36

BOLTON
Edith Mae (   –   ) . . . 57

BOTELLO
Daniel (1931–   ) . . . 94

BOWDEN
Robin (1959–   ) . . . 105

BRIDGES
John (   –   ) . . . 61
Mattie E. (1879–1939) . . . 61

BRIGGS
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Mary Ann (1834–1910) . . . 45
BROWN

Margaret M. (1897–1959) . . . 52
Martha Ann (1791–1874) . . . 21
Mary Mason (   –   ) . . . 51

BUCK
Arthur Augustine (1870–1937) . . . 31
Edith B. (   –   ) . . . 44
John (1820–1889) . . . 31
John Ralph (1878–1931) . . . 31, 44
Joseph Ernst (1785–1853) . . . 31
Louise H. (   –   ) . . . 44

BURGESS
James E. (   –   ) . . . 78
Ralph E. (   –   ) . . . 78

CAREY
Ammi W. (   –1945) . . . 59
Arthur F. (   –   ) . . . 59
Avis Ethel (1929–2010) . . . 59, 82
Donald I. (   –   ) . . . 59
Ivory Ammi (1896–1958) . . . 59
Mary Elizabeth (1934–   ) . . . 59, 82
Mazie (   –   ) . . . 59
Phyllis (   –   ) . . . 59
Roderick W. (   –   ) . . . 59
Virginia (   –   ) . . . 59

CARPENTER
Cladette L. (   –   ) . . . 84

COHEN
Harold (   –   ) . . . 99

COLLINS
James (   –   ) . . . 31
John (   –   ) . . . 32

COLSON
Eliza (   –   ) . . . 36

COMMEAUX
Antoine (1661–1754) . . . 1–2
Pierre (1597–1690) . . . 1

CONNERS
Alfred Edison (1911–1999) . . . 63
Christine M. (1939–   ) . . . 63
Elizabeth Ann (1934–   ) . . . 63
James (1942–   ) . . . 63
Nancy B. (1936–   ) . . . 63

CONNOR
Minnie Lincoln (1865–1946) . . . 64

CONNORS
Hervey A. (1869–   ) . . . 63
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COOK
Charlotte (   –   ) . . . 29

COOMBS
Aaron Urias (1877–1952) . . . 28, 43
Abigail (1712–1758) . . . 3
Abigail (1754–   ) . . . 5
Abizer (1821–   ) . . . 19, 35
Abram B. (1824–   ) . . . 18
Alfred Barrick (1880–1978) . . . 29, 44
Ann Mariah (1828–1854) . . . 18
Anna (1777–1870) . . . 11
Anna (1787–   ) . . . 11
Anna (1788–1812) . . . 11
Annie Frances (1847–   ) . . . 17
Annie L. (1840–1922) . . . 24, 38
Anthony (1695–1738) . . . 2–3
Anthony (1739–1818) . . . 3
Anthony (1751–1843) . . . 6, 10
Anthony (1753–1835) . . . 6
Anthony Jr. (1781–1846) . . . 11, 18
Asa (1729–   ) . . . 3
Asa (1759–1830) . . . 5, 9
Ashley Eugene (1931–2022) . . . 58, 80
Augusta M. (1844–1933) . . . 24, 39
Augustus Charles (1860–1922) . . . 45, 64
Aurina (1846–   ) . . . 17
Barbara (   –   ) . . . 77, 105
Benjamin (1736–   ) . . . 4
Benjamin (1749–1836) . . . 5
Benjamin (1759–   ) . . . 6
Benjamin (1790–1851) . . . 11, 19
Benjamin R. (1832–1918) . . . 21, 36
Bessie Dow (1900–1983) . . . 42, 58
Betsey Ann (   –   ) . . . 78, 102
Betty Sally (1759–   ) . . . 6
Bridget (1788–1858) . . . 8
Bruce Ira (1937–1962) . . . 62
Caleb (1741–   ) . . . 3
Capt. Anthony (1729–1815) . . . 4–5
Capt. Anthony III (1786–1857) . . . 11
Capt. Isaac (1790–1840) . . . 9
Capt. Jesse (1804–1876) . . . 19, 31
Capt. Jesse Richards (1795–1849) . . . 9, 14
Capt. Moses C. (1816–1876) . . . 15, 23
Capt. Samuel (1781–1847) . . . 7
Capt. Thomas (1814–1842) . . . 14
Capt. Thomas R. (1829–1873) . . . 32, 45
Caroline Augusta (1857–1910) . . . 30
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Caroline M. (1822–1900) . . . 18
Carolyn Esther (1929–1981) . . . 60, 83
Catherine (1809–1899) . . . 10
Catherine E. (1834–1835) . . . 16
Celetta Elizabeth (1956–1989) . . . 83
Charity (1722–   ) . . . 4
Charity (1798–1839) . . . 8
Charles (1796–   ) . . . 8
Charles Albert (1849–   ) . . . 33
Charles Henry (1853–1923) . . . 26, 43
Charles Whitney (1859–1940) . . . 29
Christiana (1818–1894) . . . 19, 35
Christina (1801–   ) . . . 12
Daniel (1737–   ) . . . 4
Danny Edward (   –   ) . . . 86, 105
Darla (   –   ) . . . 105
Deacon George (1717–1797) . . . 3, 5
Diana (   –   ) . . . 86
Dorcas (1733–1762) . . . 4
Edward G. (   –   ) . . . 106
Edward Merrill (1925–2017) . . . 87, 106
Edward W. (1866–1948) . . . 45, 65
Edwin Ellis (1904–1975) . . . 42, 60
Elizabeth (1757–1813) . . . 5
Elizabeth H. (1816–   ) . . . 19
Emma Augusta (1884–1977) . . . 48
Enoch (1798–1800) . . . 11
Enoch (1809–1810) . . . 18
Ephraim (1757–1812) . . . 6
Erna (1960–   ) . . . 80, 103
Ethel Frances (1902–1983) . . . 42, 59
Eugene S. (   –2002) . . . 57
Eugene Sylvester (1861–1926) . . . 24, 40
Eugenia (   –   ) . . . 77
Eunice M. (1825–1913) . . . 15, 25
Evelyn A. (1913–1986) . . . 44, 64
Fields (1759–   ) . . . 5, 8
Fields (1801–   ) . . . 8
Florilla J. (1858–   ) . . . 26
Frances (1708–   ) . . . 2
Francis (1726–1822) . . . 4
Frank C. (1939–2014) . . . 76, 100
Frank Herman (1859–1933) . . . 23, 38
Franklin John (1852–1940) . . . 33, 47
Frederic J. (1832–   ) . . . 32, 45
Frederick Augustine (1873–1955) . . . 30
Freeman Daniel (1835–1899) . . . 15, 28
Geneva F. (1869–1900) . . . 29
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George (1743–   ) . . . 3
George (1838–   ) . . . 15
George N. (1873–1886) . . . 28
George T. (1893–1986) . . . 65, 87
Gladyes I. (1963–1968) . . . 77
Gloria J. (1935–   ) . . . 85
Grace Beulah (1924–1977) . . . 56, 77
Hannah (1700–1736) . . . 2
Hannah (1724–1749) . . . 4
Hannah (1727–1764) . . . 4
Hannah (1790–   ) . . . 11
Hannah Ada (1851–1864) . . . 26
Hannah Dixon (1808–1889) . . . 19, 32
Hannah T. (1897–1898) . . . 41
Harold N. (1901–1964) . . . 61, 85
Harold N. Jr. (1936–2020) . . . 85, 105
Harriet (1845–1845) . . . 17
Harriet Elizabeth (1841–1843) . . . 16
Harry Everett (1889–1967) . . . 38, 52
Harvey B. (1902–1985) . . . 66, 88
Hattie M. (1859–1862) . . . 46
Helena Augusta (1843–1926) . . . 17, 30
Helena J. (1836–1843) . . . 16
Henry Blake (1861–1900) . . . 36
Henry S. (1866–1889) . . . 27
Hezekia (1731–   ) . . . 3
Hiram D. (1812–1892) . . . 19, 34
Hosea (1810–   ) . . . 8
Inez E. (1924–1925) . . . 60
Isaac (1785–1858) . . . 8
Isabella (1753–   ) . . . 5
Isaiah Dean (1838–1862) . . . 10
Ithamer (1704–1768) . . . 2
Jacob (1785–   ) . . . 9
Jacob (1797–1878) . . . 10
Jacob Wesley (1831–1897) . . . 16, 30
Jairus (1815–1882) . . . 8
James (1779–1814) . . . 11
James A. (1869–   ) . . . 45
James A. (1871–1916) . . . 45, 65
James Dennis (1827–1897) . . . 15, 26
James Henry (1846–   ) . . . 32
James L. (1848–1929) . . . 33
James Richard (1823–1845) . . . 19
Jane (1710–1800) . . . 2
Jeannette (1858–1938) . . . 34
Jesse (1752–1823) . . . 6, 9
Jesse (1793–1799) . . . 11



Index of Names 1 March 2025

155

Jesse (1793–1875) . . . 10
Jesse (1859–   ) . . . 26
Jesse Eldridge (1820–1844) . . . 15
Joanna (1727–   ) . . . 3
Joanna (1744–   ) . . . 5
John (1699–1699) . . . 2
John (1699–1768) . . . 2, 4
John (1738–   ) . . . 4
John A. (1810–1888) . . . 19, 33
John Basil (1898–1961) . . . 42, 57
John Quincy Adams (1829–1865) . . . 14, 23
John S. (1879–1879) . . . 48
Johnathan (1765–1821) . . . 6
Joseph D. (1790–1868) . . . 9, 14
Joseph Warren (1829–1885) . . . 18
Josephine (1861–1943) . . . 24, 42
Josephine Ellis (1890–1964) . . . 41, 54
Joshua (1706–1789) . . . 2
Katie M. (1873–1874) . . . 47
Kim (   –   ) . . . 100, 112
Lamont Jr. (   –   ) . . . 81, 103
Lamont W. Sr. (1940–   ) . . . 58, 80
Laura Jean (   –   ) . . . 78, 102
Lawrence E. Sr. (1927–1995) . . . 60, 83
Lenora C. (1875–1927) . . . 48
Leon Eugene (1925–2009) . . . 60, 82
Leona Agnes (1899–1951) . . . 61, 84
Leonard Whiting (1856–   ) . . . 45
Leslie (   –   ) . . . 105
Leslie Herbert (1877–1961) . . . 43, 61
Levi G. (1813–1861) . . . 18
Lieut. Joseph (1752–1817) . . . 5
Linda Alice (1887–1950) . . . 41, 52
Llewellyn (1863–1890) . . . 36
Lloyd W. (1936–1937) . . . 62
Lois (1825–1902) . . . 21, 36
Louisa (1811–1895) . . . 10
Lt. Peter (1691–1768) . . . 2–3
Lucina (1804–1873) . . . 8, 13
Lucy (1787–   ) . . . 9
Lucy V. (1803–1878) . . . 8
Luther Augustine (1829–1871) . . . 16, 29
Luther Augustine Sr. (1805–1857) . . . 10, 16
Lydia (1804–1850) . . . 18
Lyford Hammond (1889–1967) . . . 36, 51
Mabel Rebecca (1869–1942) . . . 27
Malinda R. (1856–1874) . . . 24, 40
Margaret (1803–1846) . . . 19, 31
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Margaret (1840–   ) . . . 32
Margaret Frances (1850–   ) . . . 20
Maria L. (1862–1950) . . . 45
Marietta (1846–1931) . . . 33
Martha (1761–1843) . . . 7
Martha (1783–   ) . . . 11
Martha (1814–1840) . . . 18
Martha Ann (1842–   ) . . . 32
Mary (1733–   ) . . . 3
Mary Anne (1689–1737) . . . 2
Mary Esther (1895–1981) . . . 64, 86
Mary Jane (1779–   ) . . . 7
Mary-Alice (   –   ) . . . 78, 102
Melanie (   –   ) . . . 100, 112
Melvin (   –   ) . . . 77
Mercy (1726–1726) . . . 4
Mercy (1735–1825) . . . 4
Mighell (1794–   ) . . . 8
Naomi (1790–1872) . . . 8
Nicki (   –   ) . . . 103
Paul Eugene (1947–   ) . . . 83
Peter (1719–1797) . . . 3
Peter (1742–   ) . . . 5
Phyllis Elaine (1937–2010) . . . 76, 101
Rachael (   –   ) . . . 103
Ralph Raymond (1895–1967) . . . 41, 56
Rebecca (   –   ) . . . 86
Rebecca (1807–1859) . . . 18
Reuben (1723–1770) . . . 4
Richard (1760–   ) . . . 7
Richard (1784–1840) . . . 7
Richard (1786–   ) . . . 11
Richard Porter (1923–2010) . . . 58, 79
Rita Lois (1935–1981) . . . 52, 69
Robert (   –   ) . . . 80, 100, 103, 112
Robert (1799–1862) . . . 10
Robert Dwight (   –   ) . . . 83
Robert P. (1768–1845) . . . 6, 9
Robert Raymond (1921–2002) . . . 57, 78
Robin Edward (1958–1972) . . . 77
Roland B. (1853–1888) . . . 33
Rosanna (1807–1893) . . . 19, 32
Rosillah (1702–1737) . . . 2
Ruby Leona (1893–1968) . . . 41, 56
Russell Leon (1926–2002) . . . 58, 79
Ruth (1763–1841) . . . 6
Ruth H. (1791–1849) . . . 8
Sabra G. (1814–1894) . . . 19, 34
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Sallie (   –   ) . . . 11
Sally Rayle (   –   ) . . . 78, 102
Sampson (1806–1851) . . . 8
Samuel (1718–1777) . . . 3
Samuel Y. (1812–1838) . . . 18
Sarah (1686–1738) . . . 2
Sarah (1791–1876) . . . 11
Sarah (1857–1857) . . . 34
Sarah C. (1821–1895) . . . 15, 25
Scott R. (1954–2009) . . . 79
Shirley Alice (1910–1972) . . . 44, 63
Stanley (   –   ) . . . 77
Stanley Eugene (1892–1954) . . . 41, 55
Susan Elizabeth (   –   ) . . . 78, 102
Susan J. (1836–1874) . . . 32, 46
Susanna (1796–   ) . . . 11
Sylvanus (1731–1818) . . . 4, 6
Sylvanus (1760–   ) . . . 7
Sylvanus (1781–1862) . . . 11, 17
Tabitha (1693–1768) . . . 2
Thatcher (1808–   ) . . . 8
Therese Mary (1834–   ) . . . 32
Thomas (1761–   ) . . . 5
Thomas J. (1873–   ) . . . 40
Todd P. (   –   ) . . . 79, 102
Tommy J. (1871–1872) . . . 46
Urban Harry (1908–1992) . . . 44, 61
Urban R. Jr. (1933–   ) . . . 62, 85
Urias (1829–1911) . . . 15, 27
Warren David (1850–   ) . . . 24, 39
Warren Elwood (1934–1996) . . . 62, 86
Wealthy (1818–   ) . . . 15
Wesley Jr. (   –   ) . . . 77
Westley Owen Sr. (1916–1979) . . . 56, 76
Wilbur Fiske (1849–1933) . . . 17
William (1794–1863) . . . 11, 20
William Mason (1832–1871) . . . 15
William R. (1901–1971) . . . 64
Winifred M. (1878–1952) . . . 48
Winslow (   –   ) . . . 77

COUMBS
George Field (1747–1817) . . . 5

COVEY
________ (   –   ) . . . 110

CUMMINS
Gary Patrick (   –   ) . . . 93

CUNNINGHAM
Frank (   –   ) . . . 40



Index of Names1 March 2025

158

DAIGLE
Karen (   –   ) . . . 109

DAVIS
Gladys Belle (1897–1969) . . . 55
Winslow H. (1851–1931) . . . 55

DEAN
Joyce (   –   ) . . . 76
Louisa Emeline (1808–1887) . . . 10

DEVEAU
Alma Grace (1876–1917) . . . 51
George R. (   –   ) . . . 51
William C. (1899–1900) . . . 51

DION
Marjorie Mary (   –   ) . . . 95
William E. (   –   ) . . . 95

DOW
Elizabeth Linscot (1838–1928) . . . 41

DOWLING
Edith Charlene (1934–1993) . . . 81
Elmer Turner (1908–1985) . . . 80

DRESSER
Lydia Ann (1837–1926) . . . 27
Nathaniel (1781–1866) . . . 27

DUBOIS
Pamela (   –   ) . . . 96

EAMES
Justus (1790–1861) . . . 34

EASTMAN
George (   –   ) . . . 58
Jennie (1902–1960) . . . 58

EDES
Nancy Ann (1874–1903) . . . 67

ELDEN
Patricia L. (   –   ) . . . 100

ELLIS
Edwin Baruch (1856–1921) . . . 42
Lydia A. (1838–1898) . . . 28
Richard Gline (1891–   ) . . . 42

ESTABROOK
Jean M. (1952–   ) . . . 97
Richard (   –   ) . . . 97

EVANS
Glorie (1960–   ) . . . 94
James (1962–   ) . . . 94
Norma Jo (1957–   ) . . . 93, 109
Trudy (1959–   ) . . . 94
________ (   –   ) . . . 93

FARWELL
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Mary Jane (1863–1945) . . . 59
FINCH

Gregory Snowman (1974–   ) . . . 99, 112
Jason Kenneth (1973–2007) . . . 98, 111
Kenneth Wilson (1948–   ) . . . 98
Wilson (   –   ) . . . 98

FITZGERALD
Margaret (   –   ) . . . 18

FOSTER
Millard K. (1906–1974) . . . 84

GABRIEL
Alice M. (1927–2021) . . . 90
Simon Anthony (1903–2021) . . . 90

GATCHELL
Ruth (1734–1826) . . . 6

GERRISH
Benjamin (   –   ) . . . 51
Margaret Ellen (1864–1940) . . . 51

GIFFORD
Bernard (   –2023) . . . 96
Linda A. (1941–2023) . . . 96

GILMAN
Vernice F. (1922–1991) . . . 98

GINN
Barbara P. (1914–1983) . . . 72
Lulu Maude (1879–1934) . . . 60
Ralph Francis (1881–1973) . . . 72

GIROUX
George Albert (1928–   ) . . . 82
Treffle Joseph (   –   ) . . . 82

GOESER
Virginia (1950–   ) . . . 96

GOLON
Dale Richard (1948–2018) . . . 102

GRANT
Cynthia Lynne (   –   ) . . . 104
Martin W. Sr. (   –   ) . . . 104

GRAY
Abner (1797–   ) . . . 24
Dotable L. (1819–1879) . . . 36
Hannah Trask (1824–1904) . . . 24
Mary Jane (1868–1928) . . . 58

GRINDLE
Abraham T. (   –   ) . . . 104, 113
Bradley (   –   ) . . . 113
Brienne Danielle (1980–1982) . . . 104
Brooks (   –   ) . . . 114
Caleb Tyler (1987–   ) . . . 104, 114
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Carrie Alice (1905–1984) . . . 106
Georgia (   –   ) . . . 62
Henry (   –   ) . . . 114
Ivor (1895–1957) . . . 58
John Lawson (1869–1937) . . . 58
Lucas (   –   ) . . . 104, 113
Paul S. (   –1949) . . . 81
Robin (1947–   ) . . . 81, 103
Roland W. (1923–2004) . . . 58, 81
Terrance Roland (1952–   ) . . . 82, 104

GROSS
Connie M. (   –   ) . . . 86

HAMEL
Shawn (   –   ) . . . 112

HAMMOND
Donna Jean (1948–1951) . . . 82
Eugene Alton (   –   ) . . . 82

HARDING
Desire (1805–1895) . . . 31

HARRIMAN
Edward (   –   ) . . . 76
Edwin Lavergne (   –   ) . . . 57
Eileen (1934–2018) . . . 76
Richard J. Sr. (   –   ) . . . 101
Susan Alice (1904–   ) . . . 57
William L. (1928–2010) . . . 101
William S. (   –2010) . . . 101

HART
Kevin (   –   ) . . . 111

HARWOOD
Jessie M. (1875–   ) . . . 44

HASSAN
Robert (   –   ) . . . 35

HATCH
Marion E. (   –   ) . . . 85

HAYNES
Bernice Elsie (1883–1941) . . . 44
George E. (1852–1912) . . . 43

HEAL
Ida May (1879–1965) . . . 67

HEWETT
Andrea Teru (1955–   ) . . . 97
Jerome Kendall (1925–2001) . . . 97

HILL
Abigail (1788–1838) . . . 31

HODGKINS
Joanna (1694–1767) . . . 3
Mercy (1700–1738) . . . 3
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HOFFSES
Elizabeth Maud (1888–1961) . . . 68

HOLBROOK
Phebe (1764–1801) . . . 8

HUDSON
Betsey (1793–1882) . . . 34

HUTCHINS
Blanche M. (1881–1971) . . . 72
Ella Flora (1856–1924) . . . 54

JAMES
Matt (   –   ) . . . 112

JOHNSON
Grover Cleveland (1884–1958) . . . 61
Myrtle I. (1915–1992) . . . 61

JONES
Harry H. (1891–   ) . . . 84
Walter H. (   –   ) . . . 84

KAJENTHIRA
Arani (   –   ) . . . 113

KEEZER
Doris Bernice (1911–1971) . . . 80

KNIGHT
Charlotte (   –1972) . . . 67

KODJER
Frank (   –2021) . . . 94

KOENIGSBERG
Scott (   –   ) . . . 102

LEACH
Beatrice F. (1910–2010) . . . 101

LEBARGE
Betsey (   –   ) . . . 89

LEIGHTON
Wanda (   –   ) . . . 108

LEONARD
Randall (   –   ) . . . 108

LITTLEFIELD
Abigail (1800–1884) . . . 27

LOWELL
Annie Louella (1881–1957) . . . 74
Mary P. (1833–1918) . . . 43

LYONS
Benjamin (2004–   ) . . . 113
Emma (2004–   ) . . . 113
Paul (   –   ) . . . 113

MADDOCKS
Edwin W. (1910–1993) . . . 71
Henry (   –   ) . . . 71
Judith Ann (1946–   ) . . . 71, 92
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Lorna Jane (1935–1994) . . . 71, 92
MASRI

David (   –   ) . . . 102
MAYBERRY

Faye Annette (1925–2010) . . . 82
MAYNARD

Mikael (   –   ) . . . 109
Paul (   –   ) . . . 109

MCAFEE
Jason Wade (1973–2008) . . . 86
Willis R. (   –   ) . . . 64
________ (   –   ) . . . 64, 86

MCALISTER
Augusta M. (1867–1933) . . . 38, 52
Frank W. (1865–1932) . . . 38
Thomas J. (1834–1898) . . . 38
Warren C. (1873–1875) . . . 38

MCALLIAN
William (   –   ) . . . 94

MCGRAW
Susan (1958–   ) . . . 99

MCINTOSH
Walter Louis Jr. (1930–   ) . . . 101

MCLEAN
April (   –   ) . . . 89

MEADER
Judy (   –   ) . . . 108

MERRILL
Edith E. (1897–1962) . . . 87

MILLER
Sarah Eliza (1834–1912) . . . 66

MITCHELL
Gracie Maude (1907–1988) . . . 69
Margaret Mary (1908–2004) . . . 90

MORENO
Magda (1959–   ) . . . 96

MOREY
Nellie (1870–1935) . . . 65

MORGTHAU
Patty (   –   ) . . . 33

MORIN
Fern (   –2023) . . . 96

MURCH
Frances Sarah (1852–1929) . . . 47

NEAL
Heather (   –   ) . . . 110

NEAL (?)
________ (   –   ) . . . 109



Index of Names 1 March 2025

163

NEWMAN
Richard Albert Sr. (1929–1983) . . . 101

NORRIS
Frances G. (1909–1967) . . . 53
Horace Bowe (1911–1982) . . . 53
Samuel Dunbar (1889–1952) . . . 53

NORWOOD
Benjamin F. (1815–1880) . . . 43
Mary P. (1858–1934) . . . 43

NUTT
John Henry (1828–1905) . . . 66
Marie (   –   ) . . . 66
Willis Albert (1863–1929) . . . 66

O'CONNOR
Nancy (   –   ) . . . 89

OLCKEY
Linda (   –   ) . . . 108

PAGE
Addie (1894–1983) . . . 57
Loring E. (   –1930) . . . 57

PALMER
Joyce (   –   ) . . . 105

PARSONS
Edward (   –   ) . . . 81
Jean M. (1927–2023) . . . 81

PATCHIN
Robert Perkins (1819–1862) . . . 49
Sarah Frances (1846–1911) . . . 49

PAUL
Leander M. (   –   ) . . . 66

PENNELL
Betty (   –   ) . . . 97

PERKINS
Emma Rosina (1852–1935) . . . 87
Rose Alice (1854–1912) . . . 43

PERRY
Anthony (   –   ) . . . 39
Jennie E. (1851–1912) . . . 40

PESSOLANO
Angelo Charles (1908–1997) . . . 72
Joseph Paul (1948–   ) . . . 73, 95
Kathleen Mary (1979–   ) . . . 95
Linda Jane (1946–   ) . . . 73, 95
Nicholas Patrick (1982–   ) . . . 95

PLATT
Elsie (   –   ) . . . 57

PLUARD
David (   –   ) . . . 112
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PONTILLO
Alex (   –   ) . . . 103
Brandon (   –   ) . . . 103
Erica (   –   ) . . . 103
Paul (   –   ) . . . 103

PREBLE
Jane (1794–1875) . . . 14

PROCTER
Mabel (   –   ) . . . 71

PURDY
Mary H. (   –   ) . . . 51

QUIMBY
Frances (1784–1848) . . . 20

QUINTON
Charlie (   –   ) . . . 53
Grace (   –   ) . . . 53, 69
Jacob H. (1881–   ) . . . 53

REEVES
Ancil Warren Jr. (1923–2001) . . . 83
Jeffery Douglas (1970–1989) . . . 83
Laura Elaine (1963–1998) . . . 83, 105

RICHARDS
Hannah (1776–1859) . . . 9

RICHARDSON
Nestia (   –   ) . . . 61
Sarah (1819–1887) . . . 33

ROBERTSON
Phyllis Onlie (1915–1991) . . . 62
Wilbur L. (   –   ) . . . 62

RUBLE
Ron (   –   ) . . . 102

RUMNEY
Irene (   –2017) . . . 106

RUTH
Ben (   –   ) . . . 93
Caleb (   –   ) . . . 93
Jack (   –   ) . . . 93

SAUNDERS
Dorothy Helena (1912–2014) . . . 70
Harvey H. (   –2014) . . . 70

SAWYER
Charles Lincoln (1863–1942) . . . 47
David H. (1832–1914) . . . 47

SCHILLING
Peter Vaughn (1939–2022) . . . 92
Vaughn (   –   ) . . . 92

SCHIRARD
Katlyn (   –   ) . . . 109
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Kelsey (   –   ) . . . 109
SCHWARTZ

Emilie A. (1939–   ) . . . 80
SEAVEY

Capt. Fred Marshall (1868–1940) . . . 76
Edith Gertrude (1908–1960) . . . 76

SEIB
Dr. Kenneth (   –   ) . . . 92

SHELTON
Amy (   –   ) . . . 112

SHEPHARD
Olive (1814–1891) . . . 20

SIMPSON
Harry Emery (1879–1944) . . . 56
Hilda R. (1914–   ) . . . 56, 77
John (   –   ) . . . 56
Maynard R. (1914–1964) . . . 56
Raymond H. (1910–1968) . . . 56
________ (   –   ) . . . 56

SMITH
Almedia (   –1875) . . . 25
Arthur Ernest (1876–1961) . . . 74
Basil Linwood Sr. (1901–1985) . . . 106
Carrie L. (   –1889) . . . 25
Chester Arthur (1919–1994) . . . 74
Douglas Chester (1950–   ) . . . 75, 97
Elijah (1822–1890) . . . 25
George L. (   –1847) . . . 25
Gregory Thomas (1973–   ) . . . 97
Mattie E. (   –   ) . . . 61
Nella B. (1894–1894) . . . 25
Paul Leroy (1931–2014) . . . 106
Thomas Edward (1947–1969) . . . 74
Todd Douglas (1977–   ) . . . 98, 111
Truman (   –   ) . . . 39

SNOW
Ada Jane (1863–1937) . . . 41
Capt. Nathaniel B. (1837–1866) . . . 41
Ellen Jane (1855–1924) . . . 38

SNOWMAN
Abigail Esther (1827–1898) . . . 49
Allen Douglass Sr. (1938–2010) . . . 105
Andrew William (1957–   ) . . . 75, 99
Arlene Florence (1914–1993) . . . 54, 71
Barbara A. (   –   ) . . . 90, 108
Bessie Lenora (1929–1929) . . . 55
Burleigh Morton (1888–1957) . . . 54
Cathrine Ann (1955–   ) . . . 75, 99



Index of Names1 March 2025

166

Chris (1964–2015) . . . 94
Claire Virginia (1921–2003) . . . 55, 72
David (1942–   ) . . . 72, 94
Deanna E. (1937–   ) . . . 72, 93
Deborah Jean (1950–   ) . . . 75, 98
Ella Beryle (1924–2014) . . . 55, 73
Frederick Leroy Sr. (1930–2000) . . . 70, 90
Frederick M. (   –   ) . . . 90, 107
Frederick Morton (1912–1941) . . . 54, 70
Gilbert F. (1854–1938) . . . 54
Greg (1965–   ) . . . 94
Hunter Bernardini (1994–   ) . . . 100
Inez Winifred (1906–1993) . . . 60
Infant (Frederic?) (1910–1910) . . . 54
Joan May (1939–2022) . . . 70, 91
John B. (   –   ) . . . 90, 107
John Thomas (2000–   ) . . . 107
Joyce Ann (1939–   ) . . . 70, 91
Kade (1996–   ) . . . 100
Kathryn Isabelle (2002–   ) . . . 107
Kathy Ann (1959–2021) . . . 90
Kelsy Dare (1986–   ) . . . 99
Kenneth Albee (1927–2009) . . . 55, 75
Kimberly Michele (1987–   ) . . . 107
Kylie Marie (1981–   ) . . . 99, 112
Lorna Beryle (1951–   ) . . . 72, 94
Michael Joseph (1957–   ) . . . 90
Regina Alice (1926–2015) . . . 55, 74
Reginald Walter (1915–1991) . . . 54, 71
Samantha Christine (1989–   ) . . . 107
Thurman Roscoe (1880–1961) . . . 60
Virginia Pearl (1906–1985) . . . 75

SPRAGUE
Addie L. (1857–   ) . . . 57

STANLEY
Elizabeth (1793–1860) . . . 24

STILPHEN
Eugene (   –   ) . . . 39

STINSON
Anna (1760–1846) . . . 11

STONE
Debra S. (   –   ) . . . 79
Phyllis (   –   ) . . . 105

STUBBS
Anne E. (1934–2015) . . . 83

STUTTS
Simeon (1758–1813) . . . 17

SWIFT
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Mildred A. (1900–1978) . . . 88
SWINDLE

Amelia Naomi (1989–   ) . . . 95, 110
David Wayne (1950–   ) . . . 95

SYLVESTER
Evelyn Coombs (1939–2001) . . . 84
Lionel Nelson (1891–1945) . . . 84

THAYER
Josie (1872–1876) . . . 22
Orrin P. (1842–1876) . . . 22
Scottie (   –1876) . . . 22

THIBODEAU
Deborah Ann (1952–   ) . . . 97
Philip E. (   –2015) . . . 97

THOMAS
Abigail Ann (1768–1820) . . . 9
Lucy (1774–1835) . . . 9
Mary (1774–1860) . . . 13–14

TINSLEY
Lawrence (   –   ) . . . 102

TRIM
Bethina (1833–   ) . . . 13
Charles Henry (1839–   ) . . . 13
Eunice F. (1842–1912) . . . 13
Ferresia (1844–   ) . . . 13
James (1771–1820) . . . 13–14
James M. (1847–1883) . . . 14
Laura L. (1846–1847) . . . 13
Lucenice (1831–   ) . . . 13
Margaret S. (1838–1932) . . . 13
Melissa F. (1844–1876) . . . 13, 22
Robert (1803–1876) . . . 13
Robert Freeman (1829–1908) . . . 13
Savanah J. (1835–   ) . . . 13
Wealthy (1794–1876) . . . 14

TRIPP
Amanda Lee (1986–   ) . . . 108, 115
Brady N. (1996–   ) . . . 109
Brandon (   –   ) . . . 109
Brian Neal (1970–   ) . . . 91, 109
Hallie Faith (2006–   ) . . . 109
Isabella Brook (2004–   ) . . . 109
Mark Allan (1963–   ) . . . 91, 108
Peter Michael (1961–   ) . . . 91, 108
Scott Francis (1960–   ) . . . 91, 108
Toby (   –   ) . . . 109
Toby Lee (1969–1984) . . . 91
Williard F. (1938–   ) . . . 91
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TURNER
Capt. William (1814–1881) . . . 25

VARNEY
Julia A. (1829–1898) . . . 23

VARNUM
Eliza (1817–1853) . . . 24

VEAZIE
Martha (1774–   ) . . . 8

WAHL
Larry (1945–   ) . . . 94

WALKER
Martha (1729–1775) . . . 6

WARDWELL
Barbara Louise (1923–1994) . . . 87
Capt. Frederick Freeman (1820–1916) . . . 87
Dorothy Elizabeth (1915–   ) . . . 87
Harry Maurice (1895–1956) . . . 87
Margaret Emma (1920–2002) . . . 87
Marjorie Ann (1934–   ) . . . 87, 106
Mary Ada (1918–1990) . . . 87
Ruth E. (1927–1985) . . . 87
Thomas A. (1931–1938) . . . 87

WARE
Bertella E. (   –2014) . . . 70

WESCOTT
Annie (1883–1906) . . . 66

WEST
Hattie (   –   ) . . . 56

WHITE
Beverly J. (1927–2000) . . . 79
Laura (1856–   ) . . . 55
Roland L. PFC (1924–1999) . . . 98
Sandra L. (1948–2021) . . . 98

WHITLEY
William (   –   ) . . . 32

WHITNEY
Caroline (1831–1915) . . . 29
Harriet Francis (1831–1893) . . . 30
Nathaniel (   –   ) . . . 29

WILLIAMS
Mary (1757–   ) . . . 7
Owen H. (   –   ) . . . 52

WILSON
Edwina Dare (1931–2003) . . . 75
William Sumner (1900–1967) . . . 75

WOHLETZ
Stewart (   –   ) . . . 109

WOODEN
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Dorcus (1671–1722) . . . 2
WOODIN

Lydia (1705–1770) . . . 4
WOODMAN

Beatrice L. (1902–1978) . . . 85
YOUNG

Deacon Samuel (1755–1819) . . . 17
Katherine D. (1881–1940) . . . 76
Mercy (1787–1853) . . . 17

________
Amanda (   –   ) . . . 107
Barbara A. (1945–   ) . . . 80
Brenda (   –   ) . . . 92, 109
Cara (   –   ) . . . 92, 109
Clara F. (1874–   ) . . . 88
Cora E. (1887–   ) . . . 63
Dawn (   –   ) . . . 89
Diane (   –   ) . . . 106, 114
Dorothy (   –   ) . . . 89
Emilie (   –   ) . . . 113
Francis M. (   –   ) . . . 58
Germaine (   –   ) . . . 104
Jane E. (1931–1982) . . . 78, 101
Janelle (   –   ) . . . 113
Janet (   –   ) . . . 103
Jo-Anne (   –   ) . . . 107
Kate (   –   ) . . . 114
Kathryn (   –   ) . . . 111
Laurie (   –   ) . . . 102
Lorenia (   –   ) . . . 39
Mandy (   –   ) . . . 112
Maureen (   –   ) . . . 103
Michelle (   –   ) . . . 113
Mildred (1899–1966) . . . 81
Rosa Helen (1880–1980) . . . 44
Sarah A. (1840–   ) . . . 46
Sophronia G. (1830–1902) . . . 26
Susan (   –   ) . . . 86
________ (   –   ) . . . 34–35, 76, 82, 86, 89, 95, 98, 105
________ (   –1940) . . . 72
________ (   –1950) . . . 88
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Alabama
Robertsdale . . . 60, 82

Argentina
Buenas Aires . . . 93

California
Fresno . . . 71, 92

Canada . . . 53
New Brunswick

Saint John . . . 84
Nova Scotia

Acadia
Port Royal . . . 1

Granville Center . . . 51
Ontario

Lanark
Smith Falls . . . 81

Canada)
New France (now Nova Scotia

Acadia
Port-Royal . . . 1–2

Connecticut
New Haven . . . 88

Europe . . . 81
Falkland Islands

Great Island . . . 4
Florida

Rockledge . . . 92
France

Normandy
Honfleur

Port Royal . . . 1
Germany

Permasens . . . 80
Japan

Tokyo . . . 57
Maine

Bangor . . . 73, 97
Belfast . . . 10, 16–17, 29–30, 56, 77

the Grove Cemetery . . . 16
Brewer . . . 61, 84–85, 105
Brooksville . . . 31
Brunswick

New Meadows . . . 5, 9
the New Meadows Cemetery . . . 5, 9

Bucksport . . . 8–9, 13–15, 17, 22–24, 26–31, 38–44, 52–63, 71–74, 77–86, 104
Bucks Mills . . . 14
Bucksport High School . . . 73, 78
her home . . . 96
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her son's house . . . 55, 74
his home . . . 41, 55
home . . . 59, 81
St. Regis Paper Co. . . . 71, 73
the Bucksport Methodist Church . . . 98
the Champion International paper Company . . . 86
the Evergreen Hill Cemetery . . . 26, 43, 61, 74, 84–85, 98
the Hillside Cemetery . . . 13–14, 27–28, 42–44, 55–58, 60–63, 76, 81, 86
the Oak Hill Cemetery . . . 25, 41
the Page Cemetery . . . 15, 25
the Silver Lake Cemetery . . . 23–24, 30–31, 38–40, 73
the St. Vincent de Paul Cemetery . . . 79
Wight Rd. . . . 81
with his mother Addie Coombs

the household of his grandmother Addie L. Page . . . 78
Calais . . . 52–53
Camden . . . 11, 17, 19, 34, 49–50, 67

the Mount View Cemetery . . . 17, 49, 51, 67
Castine . . . 19, 31–33, 45–46, 49, 64–65, 87

Maine Maritime Academy with a B.S. degree in Marine Engineering . . . 75
the Castine Cemetery . . . 18–19, 33–34, 45–46, 49, 64–65, 87

Cornville . . . 92
Durham . . . 38

the Friends Cemetery . . . 14, 23
Ellsworth

the Woodbine Cemetery . . . 30
Fairfield . . . 71, 92

Gen Maine Sanatorium . . . 54, 70
the Maplewood Cemetery . . . 71, 92

Falmouth . . . 5–6
Harpswell . . . 5
Islesboro . . . 4–6, 9
Kennebunk . . . 23, 38, 52, 69

the Hope Cemetery . . . 38, 52
Lincolnville . . . 49, 67
Monroe

the Monroe Village Cemetery . . . 106
Naples . . . 102
Nautilus Island . . . 50
North Orland . . . 76
Orland . . . 54–56, 60, 70–75, 78, 90

the Oak Grove Cemetery . . . 54, 70, 72
Orrington . . . 63
Penobscot . . . 86–87
Portland . . . 56–57, 60, 83

his home . . . 41, 57
the Evergreen Cemetery . . . 29

Prospect . . . 42, 101
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Rockport . . . 35, 49–50, 66
Sanford . . . 85
South Fox Island . . . 18

Coombs Neck . . . 10
Strong . . . 14
Verona . . . 63
Vinalhaven . . . 11, 17–21, 34, 36, 51

the Pooles Hill Cemetery . . . 10, 20–21, 36, 51
Waterville

a nursing home after a long illness . . . 71
Seton Village . . . 71

Winterport . . . 106
Woodland (now Baileyville) . . . 41, 52–53, 75, 99

Massachusetts
Boston . . . 50, 67

Roxbury . . . 67
Brookline . . . 67
Gloucester . . . 51
Rochester . . . 1–2
Springfield . . . 44, 72

Reed's Landing . . . 55, 72
Wilbraham . . . 72

Massachusetts (now Maine ?)
Lincoln

Topsham . . . 3
New France

Acadia
Port-Royal . . . 1–2

New Hampshire
Derry . . . 59, 82
Manchester . . . 42, 59
Milford . . . 60

Nova Scotia
Port Royal

the Garrison Graveyard . . . 1
Panama

Ancon Balboa . . . 84
United Kingdom

England . . . 45
USA . . . 69, 87

Alabama . . . 96
Baldwin

Foley
the Pine Rest Cemetery . . . 82

Robertsdale . . . 82–83
Baldwin (county ?) . . . 82
Choctaw

Butler . . . 96



Index of Places 1 March 2025

173

Etowah
Alabama City

in Election Precinct 29 . . . 60, 82
Jefferson

Birmingham . . . 73, 96
Mobile . . . 82

Arizona . . . 103
Coconino

Flagstaff . . . 109
Maricopa

Glendale . . . 107
California

Fresno
Fresno . . . 92

Los Angeles
Los Angeles . . . 81

Orange
San Clemente . . . 93–94

San Bernardino
San Bernardino . . . 81

San Diego
El Cajon . . . 97
San Diego . . . 97

San Francisco
San Francisco . . . 93

Ventura
Oxnard . . . 73, 97–98

Yuba
Brown's Valley . . . 57

Colorado
Denver

Denver . . . 44, 64
Denver County . . . 86
Jefferson

Lakewood . . . 29, 44
Wheat Ridge

the Crown Hill Cemetery . . . 44, 64, 86
Connecticut . . . 88

Fairfield
Ridgefield . . . 103

Hartford
Hartford . . . 59

New Haven
New Haven . . . 88

D.C.
Washington

in a hospital in Georgetown . . . 35
Florida . . . 59, 82
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Brevard
Cocoa

Brevard Memorial Park . . . 92
Rockledge . . . 70, 91–92

Broward
Sunrise . . . 73, 96

Escambia
Pensacola . . . 99

Hillsborough
Odessa . . . 105

Okaloosa
Eglin Air Force Base . . . 107

Pasco
New Port Richey . . . 90

Santa Rosa
Navarre Beach . . . 85

Georgia
Jackson

Commerce . . . 83
Illinois . . . 34–35, 49

Calhoun
Hamburg Precinct . . . 35

Champaign
Champaign . . . 92

Louisiana
Monroe

Selman Field . . . 75
Maine . . . 16–17, 19, 24, 26, 31–32, 34, 38, 40–42, 45–46, 52–53, 55–56, 58–59, 61

–62, 64–66, 70, 72, 74–77, 80, 82–83, 85, 88, 91, 100
Androscoggin

Auburn . . . 23, 38
Durham . . . 9, 14, 23, 38
Lewiston . . . 14, 23, 70, 74, 91, 108–109
West Poland . . . 109

Aroostook
Houlton . . . 71, 92
Limestone

Limestone AFB . . . 78
Presque Isle . . . 71

Cumberland
Brunswick . . . 3–6, 9, 14, 23, 38

New Meadows . . . 3, 5, 9
Cape Elizabeth . . . 51
Falmouth . . . 3
Falmouth (Portland) . . . 4–5
Harpswell . . . 4–7, 10
Portland . . . 16, 29, 49, 56, 60, 63, 69, 71, 83, 89

Maine Medical Center . . . 70, 90
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the Evergreen Cemetery . . . 30
Scarborough . . . 90, 107

the Gosnell Memorial Hospice . . . 102
South Portland . . . 60
USA or Brunswick

Maine
Cumberland

Portland . . . 2–3
Westbrook

St. Edmund's Church . . . 82, 104
Cumberland (County ?) . . . 3, 5
Cumberland County . . . 5
East Searsmont . . . 67
Franklin

Strong . . . 14, 23
Temple . . . 61
Wilton . . . 14

Hancock
"Bucks Mills" . . . 24, 42
(probably) Bucksport . . . 24, 40
and Bucksport

Penobscot
Brewer

Roland Grindle Insurance Agency . . . 104
Bar Harbor

Jackson Laboratory . . . 104
Blue Hill . . . 44, 61–62
Brooksville . . . 31, 36, 49
Bucksport . . . 13–15, 17, 22–31, 38–44, 53–63, 70–86, 90, 93, 96–98, 100–

101, 104–106, 110–111, 113
Bucks Mills . . . 41–42, 52, 55–60
home . . . 98
the Elm St. Congregational Church . . . 98
the Evergreen Hill Cemetery . . . 75
the Hillside Cemetery . . . 60, 62–63, 76–77, 82, 104
the Methodist Church . . . 75, 97
the Page Cemetery . . . 15, 25
the Silver Lake Cemetery . . . 38–39, 52, 75

Bucksport or Orland . . . 57, 78
Castine . . . 11, 18–20, 31–35, 45–46, 49–50, 64–66, 70, 75, 87, 91, 97, 106

the Castine Cemetery . . . 19–20, 31, 33–34, 46–48, 64–66, 87–88, 106
the Castine Hospital . . . 73, 75, 96

Deer Isle . . . 11, 17
East Bucksport . . . 41

Bucks Mills . . . 41, 54
the Hillside Cemetery . . . 81

Ellsworth . . . 16, 30, 57, 97, 101, 104
Gouldsboro . . . 76
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North Orland . . . 76, 101
Orland . . . 40, 54–56, 60, 70–76, 78, 90–92, 94, 101

the Castine Road . . . 54
the Oak Grove Cemetery . . . 57, 72

Otis . . . 105
home . . . 85, 105

Penobscot . . . 15, 24, 44, 53, 58, 64, 85–86, 106
the Penobscot Nursing Home . . . 41, 54

USA or Bucksport
Maine

Penobscot
Brewer . . . 61

Hancock (County ? ) . . . 19, 64, 71, 87
Hancock (now Knox)

Vinalhaven . . . 11, 19
Kennebec

Augusta . . . 35
Plot: SECTION K ROW 38 SITE 29

the Maine Veteran's Cemetery . . . 90
the Maine Veteran's Cemetery . . . 90
the Togus Hospital . . . 58, 65, 79, 87

Gardiner . . . 28
Waterville . . . 71, 97

Knox
Camden . . . 17–18, 34–35, 49–51, 66–68

the Mount View Cemetery . . . 49–50, 66–67
Matinicus . . . 6, 10
North Haven . . . 21, 36
Rockland . . . 34–35, 49, 51

Pen Bay Hospital . . . 111
Rockport . . . 18, 49, 66, 96, 110
S. Thomaston . . . 17–18
Vinalhaven . . . 7, 10–11, 17–21, 31–37, 45, 51

Carver's Harbor . . . 19, 34
the John Carver Cemetery . . . 17
the Pooles Hill Cemetery . . . 11

Knox County . . . 49
Lincoln

Coopers Mills . . . 37, 51
Waldoboro . . . 50, 67–68

Lincoln (now Knox)
Thomaston . . . 9

Monmouth
Monmouth Academy . . . 49

Nautilus Island . . . 50, 66
New Meadows (now Brunswick) . . . 2–3, 5, 10
North Fox Island . . . 34
Oxford
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Roxbury . . . 73, 97
Rumford . . . 69, 97
South Paris . . . 86

Penobscot
Bangor . . . 19, 31, 43–44, 55–56, 61–64, 73, 75–77, 85, 87, 96–97, 100, 104–

105, 110, 114
a hospital . . . 41, 55–56, 72, 78, 101
St. Joseph Hospital . . . 97–98, 111
St. Joseph's Hospital . . . 96
the Maine Veteran's Home . . . 74, 81

Brewer . . . 43, 61, 84–85, 104–105, 113
Carmel . . . 105
Charleston . . . 69
Dexter . . . 88, 106, 114
East Holden . . . 81
Hampden . . . 75

the Locust Grove Cemetery . . . 22–23
Howland . . . 60, 83
Kenduskeag . . . 89
LaGrange . . . 59
Maine or Bangor

Castine . . . 49
Old Town . . . 105

the Old Town High School . . . 96
Orono . . . 60, 83
Orrington . . . 63, 103, 105–106, 113

Piscataquis
Monson . . . 75
South Dover . . . 69

Piscataquist
Greenville . . . 67

Sagadahoc
Bath . . . 7, 9–10, 14
USA or Georgetown

Maine
Cumberland

Falmouth . . . 4, 6
West Bath

the Higgins Cemetery . . . 6
Somerset

Cornville . . . 92
Fairfield . . . 70–71, 92

USA or Bowdoin
Maine

Sagadahoc
Bath . . . 4, 6

Waldo
Belfast . . . 10, 15–17, 25, 29–30, 77
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the Grove Cemetery . . . 16–17
West Bay . . . 10

Belfast or Lincolnville . . . 50, 68
Frankfort . . . 63
Islesboro . . . 5–6, 8–10, 13–16, 23, 25, 29–30

West Bay . . . 10, 16
Lincolnville . . . 49–50, 67

the Youngstown Cemetery . . . 68
Monroe . . . 106
Montville . . . 38
Prospect . . . 28, 42, 101

the Maple Grove Cemetery . . . 28–29, 100–101
USA or Islesboro

Maine
Cumberland

Brunswick . . . 6, 9
Winterport . . . 53, 106

Waldo (county ? ) . . . 9, 15
Washington

Calais . . . 52–53
the Calais Hospital . . . 99–100, 112

Passamaquoddy Reservation . . . 90
South Fox Island

Carvers Harbor . . . 35, 49
Woodland (now Baileyville) . . . 52–53, 75–76, 99–100

York
Biddeford . . . 52, 69, 89
Hollis

the Meeting House Hill Cemetery . . . 69
Kennebunk . . . 38, 52, 69, 89
Kennebunkport . . . 89
Saco . . . 69, 89
Sanford . . . 85
USA or Wells

Maine
Cumberland

Falmouth . . . 4, 6
Massachusetts

Essex
Wenham . . . 2–3

Wells . . . 2
York or Wells . . . 1–2

Massachusetts . . . 63
Barnstable

Truro . . . 25
Bristol

Attleboro . . . 90
Essex
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Beverly . . . 3
Gloucester . . . 2–3, 5, 35, 51
Lynn . . . 73
Salem . . . 3
Wenham . . . 2–4

Fairhaven . . . 49
Hampden

Springfield . . . 31, 44, 72
Wilbraham . . . 72–73, 95

St. Cecelia's Church . . . 73, 95
Middlesex

Lowell . . . 28
Newton . . . 96
Somerville . . . 18
West Newton . . . 24, 42

Norfolk
Brookline . . . 67

Plymouth
Rochester . . . 2–4

Suffolk
Boston . . . 16, 29, 34–35, 67

Children's Hospital . . . 104
Saratoga St. . . . 24, 41

Worcester
Athol

Quabbin Valley Healthcare . . . 58, 79
Holden . . . 79

Worcestor
Petersham

home . . . 79
the East Street Cemetery . . . 79

Worchester
Brookfield . . . 6

Michigan
Oakland

Bloomfield
the Henry Ford Hospital . . . 76, 101

Nebraska . . . 44, 64
New Hampshire . . . 82

Hillsborough
Manchester . . . 59, 82, 84
Milford . . . 42, 60

the Riverside Cemetery . . . 83–84, 105
Nashua . . . 61, 83

Rockingham
Auburn

St. Peter's Rectory . . . 59, 82
Chester . . . 59
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Derry . . . 59
29 Brook St. . . . 82
5 Clark St. . . . 82

East Derry
the Forest Hill Cemetery . . . 59

New Jersey . . . 55, 72
Essex

Orange . . . 30, 44
Morris

Morristown . . . 92
New Mexico

Bernalillo
Albuquerque . . . 95

New York
New York

Manhattan . . . 29
Oswego

Oswego . . . 42, 57
Saratoga

Saratoga Springs . . . 93
Schenectady

Schenectady . . . 17, 30–31
North Carolina

Mecklenburg
Charlotte . . . 99, 111–112

New Hanover
Wilmington . . . 112

Ohio
Lake

Kirtland . . . 35
Wood

Hoytville . . . 59
Pasco. Florida

Zephyr Hills . . . 82
Pennsylvania

Northampton
Bath . . . 82

Puerta Rico
Ponce . . . 96

Rhode Island
Middleton . . . 106

South Carolina
Darlington

Darlington . . . 59
Southern California . . . 93
Texas

Bell County . . . 83, 105
Dallas
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Dallas . . . 107
Utah

Salt Lake
Salt Lake City . . . 63

Vermont
Washington

Northfield . . . 42
the Mount Hope Cemetery . . . 42

Virginia
Alexandria . . . 78, 102
Bedford

Goode . . . 94
Fairfax

Centreville . . . 102
Prince William

Woodbridge . . . 76, 101–102
Prince William County . . . 101

Washington
Pierce

Tacoma . . . 81
USA (?)

Maine
Knox

Camden . . . 18
USA or New Meadow (now Brunswick)  Maine

Massachusetts
Essex

Beverly . . . 2–3
Virginia

Alexandria . . . 57, 78
Goode . . . 94

Virginia. USA
Arlington

Arlington . . . 76, 101
Arlington National Cemetery . . . 78
Site 6123

Section 13
the Arlington National Cemetery . . . 35

Wyoming
Cheyenne

the F. E. Warren Air Force Base . . . 80


